]
o Official use only.)

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA.

and the

AUDIT REPORT
1938

Issued by the

Comptroller, Orissa;

CALCUTTA
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS
1938







. TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Reference to
Paragraph. Pages,

Prefatory Remarks . a ‘ . . . . F ¥ . (iii)

PART I.—THE AUDIT REPORT.

Review of total demand placed before the Council . 8 . b 1 1
... Reductions made by the legislature in Demands for Grants . . . SLUE]
sk " Supplementary grants . < ; . ; i . 3 1
General results of appropriation audit . . . . By e G
Savings on grants . i 7 - i . . . . . >
Excesses over grants . . . . . . . . . 6 34
General comments on accuracy of budgeting . % . 7 4+—b5
Control over expenditure . y 3 " . . . . . 8 5—6
Goneral conclusions relating to control over expenditure . . . 9 8
Other topics of interest—
Local-Audit and Inspections . . . . . . . 10 6
Audit of grants-in-aid : . : ; g 3 7 - 11 6
~ ‘ Store Accounts . . a 5 . . . . . 12 @
PART II.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.
Grand summarf' of appropriation accounts . . . . . - 8—10

Appropriation Accounts . s . - . " = - .o 11115
index S = g - F . p . s . : .. 116

4




N

PREFATORY REMARKS.
This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of

v Orissa and the Audit Report of the Comptroller is prepared in accordance

with paragraphs 13 (1) (i) and (iii) of the Government of India (Audit and
Accounts) Order, 1936, as read with paragraph 13(2) of the Government of
India (Commencement and Transitory Prowvisions) Order, 1936. Its object
is to present the andited accounts of all the expenditure of the year in the
form of a separate appropriation account for each grant, with any important
observations which it is considered necessary to make as aresult of audit
investigation. It is to be submitted by the Auditor General with his
comments thereon to His Excellency the Governor General in Council for
transmission to His Excellency the Governor for any action the latter may
think fit.

2. In the accounts of the Government of Orissa for 1936-37 there was no
distinction between either “ Reserved” and ¢ Transferred ”’ or between
“ Voted *’ and ¢ Non-voted " and the distribution among them which has to
be made in the accounts of the Older Provinces, was not effective in the
Province of Orissa during 1936-37.

T. R. PANCHAPAGESAN,
Comptroller, Orissa.
R axcHI,
The 11th November 1937,




e

r
F=

i SRR RN R

S

(/]

-

-. " PART L

. ”
Audit Report, 1938
GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

REVIEW OF TOTAL DEMAND PLACED BEFORE THE (6UNCIL.

1. Under paragraph 12, Part IIT of the Government of India (Constitu-
tion of Orissa) Order, 1936, a statement of the estimated hnnugl receipts: and
expenditure of Orissa for 1936-37 was laid before the Advis&',-ﬂouui;‘ﬂ for
general discussion but no item was submitted to the vote df the Council.
After discussion the Governor authenticated on 14th June 1936 the .amounts
of the appropriations under the proper heads and thereupon expenditure
was undertaken accordingly. ‘ :

The procedure laid down in the above sub-paragraph was taken as’ corre-
sponding to the voting of grants. . iy
L]
REDUCTIONS MADE BY THE LEGISLATURE IN DEMANDS FOR GRANTS
AND THE EXTENT TO WHICH THESE REDUCTIONS HAVE BEEN RESPECTED.
2. As stated in paragraph 1 above, the , Advisory Council had no power
to vote. No reductions were, therefore, made. ;

. A

SUPPLEMENTARY (GRANTS DURING THE YEAR. -

» -

3. No supplementary statements were laid before the Advisory Council
as contemplated in paragraph 13, Part III of the Government of India
(Constitution of Orissa) Order, 1936, and no supplementary authorisations
were made by the Gavernor. .4 p

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

—

4. The following statement eompares the total grants for the ,year under

report with the total disbursements :— -

. ' Rs.
1. Original grant authenticated by His Excellency the Governor (net) . 1,84,57,962
2. Sufiplementary authorisation by His Excellency the Governor . . i
3. Surrenders and withdrawals .’ . : 4 . d " ry —26,152
4. Net aggregate grants vl . . 3 ; ¥ . " . 1,84,31,810
5. Aggregate disburc:ments o w a.m e By 1LYL5e05
6. ‘Less ( — ) ormore’( ') than geanted . . g T . —12,94,878
1, Percentage of (ni tod . . . . . % . 7.02

i




A

SAYINGS ON GRANTS. 4

5. Savings occurred in 31 out of 44’ grants. A list, of'the more important

cases is given below. The causes of these savings have been explained, where
necessary, in' the appropriation accounts concerned.

R Supple- i ¢ ' Percen-
2 Original  °"PP Final  Expendi- !
Name of grant, - mertfas 4" Savings. tage of
e p grant. gmut.y grant. tur{-._ . gavings.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Ra, Ra. Rs. Rs. . Ras,
1. 10-Interest on ordinary '
debt ¥ e . —31,449 .o —31,449 —61,475 30,026 100
2. 20-Interest ,on  other T8
obligations 3 . 18,240 a 18,240 . 18,240 100
3. 37-Miscellaneous Depart- . .

) ments . . . 41,733 —4916(c) 36817 20820 6,997 19 4
4. 41-Civil Works . . 24,87,563 —28,697(a) 24,568,866 18,86,131  5,72,735 _‘23'3 . | i
6. 45A-Commutation of - jj

pensions financed , E

from ordinary revenues 73,250 s 73,250 38,247 35,003 47:7 v
6. 46-Stationery and Prin- L %

ting . oy a . 2,390,808 i 2,390,808 1,75,604 64,204  26°7 £
7. Loans and Advances by - {

Provincial Govern- | b

ments . , . 1,51,140 —2,372(a) 1,48,768 97,911 . 50,857 34“,2. ’ 4
8. Transfers from the 8

Famine Relief Fund , . b

(Repayment) . . 1,46,351 = 1,46,351 cow  1,46351 100 j
9. Subventions from Cen- ) - A

tral Road Develop- y

ment Account . . 3,25,000 ai 3,25,000 12,834 3,712,166 96-05 i
10. Suspense . . . +1,30,000 o . 1,30,000 20,522 1,09478 842 {
11. Deposit Account of .

grants made by the .

Imperial Council of : .

Agricultural Research 18,500 . 18,500, .. 18,500 100
12, Deposit  Account  of >

grants for the ) ,

economie develop- = =

ment and improvee g

ment of rural areas . 1,58,800 e 1,58,800 1,01,043 - 56,857 358 .

(a) Represents the amounts of reappropriations sanctioned by His Fixcellency. the
Governor from one major head to another.

NO.TE 1.— The special difficulties in preparing ‘the Budget estimates for 1936-37 are
referred to in paragraph 7 below. ‘
2. The following contributed mainly for the savings under several of the heads :—

(i) Amounts of eontributions pa}"a.ble to other provinces could not be finally
gottled and only 70 per cent. of the amount budgeted for was paid to Bihar
as on account contribution ;

(ii) the full staff originally provided for the new headquarters offices was not
employed largely because recruitment could not be made all at once ;

and (iii) certain major projects were not ready for execption: C e
- L
." < . i
: by ~
. . . R
o 5. ’
: ' W
R



%

#es PREFATORY REMARKS. o

"Thig"voliime containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of

& Orissa and the Audit Report of the Comptroller is prepared in accordance

with paragraphs 13 (1) (i) and (iii) of the Government of India (Audit and-
Accounts) Order, 1936, as read with paragraph 13(2) of the Government of
India (Commencement and Transitory Provisions) Order, 1936. Its object
is to present the audited accounts of all the expenditure of the year in the
form of a separate appiopriation account for each grant, with any important
observations which it is considered necessary to make as aresult of audit
investigation. ‘It is" to be submjtted by the Auditor General with his

comments thereon to. His Excellency the Governor General in Council for

transmission to His Excellency the Governor for any action the latter may
think fit. R, e

2. In the accounts of the Government of Orissa for 1936-37 there was no
distinction between either ¢ Reserved” and ¢ Transferred ” or between,
« Voted ”’ and « Non-voted ~’ and the distribution among them which has to
be made in the accounts of the Older Provinces, was not effective in the
Province pf Orissa-during 1936-37.

T. R. PANCHAPAGESAN,

\ Comptroller, Orissa.
%
Ranca1,
The 11th November 1937.
\ L
S : )
L J
» )



TABLE OF CONTENTS. - £
Reference to
. Paragraph. Pages, :
g : g
Prefatory Remarks .  «  « o @ B & B .. (iid) %
PART IL.—THE AUDIT REPORT. %
Review of total demand placed before the Coumeil . . . . 1 1 2
Reductions made by the legislature in Demands for Grants . z . 2 1 4!]5 '
Supplementary grants . . . . a s s v . 3 1 v
| !
General results of appropriation audit . . . . % W 4 1 8 - B
Savings on grants . ; . . " ’ ; : A b 2 ..
Excesses over grants . 5 . S % . . = = 6 B8—4 T 3
General comments on accuracy of budgeting . . . . . 7 4—b5 :"3' :
' &
Control over expenditure . 3 i i i a “ . . g b6 »
General conclusions relating to control over expenditure . v . 9 6 ¥
Other topics of Interest— " ;
Local-Audit and Inspections - . . . P . . 10 3
Audit of grants-in-aid . 5 : > ; . ‘ . 11 -
Store Accounts ; . . " . » . % § 12 6 R -
PART IL—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.
Grand summary of appropriation accounts . . . . . - 8—10
Appropristion Acgounts < . . s ‘s g e & e WA
Index . . . . : . o . . . ‘ .. 116
L - % <
g u
= g - W,\«
- €
. ¥
-o n (=]
> ¥ a
i .




ExcrssEs Over GRANTS.

6. The following table shows the excesses over individual grants with a
“brief statement of the causes which have led to the excess in each case,
The excesses have been regularised in each of the cases" by His Excellency
the Governor of Orissa under part (@) of paragraph 5(3) of the Government
of India (Commencement and Transitory Provisions) Grder, 1936.

Serial Actual
No Major Heads, Final grant.  expendi- Excess.
s ture.
1 2 3 4 5
Ra. Rs. Ras.
1. 5.—Land Revenue—
Y, Ra.
@ S . . a 2,88,074 " (a)
E 3,23,683 3,24,233 550
R. . . g . 35,609
(b)
2, 7.—Stamps . . . . . " . 40,190 47,294 7,104
3. 8-A.—Forest Capital Outlay charged to
revenue . . . ¢ s . . 10,844 17,031 6,187
4. XIII.—Trrigation, ete,—Working expenses—
Rs.
0. . . . g 3,87,9672 (c)
4,21,359 4,36,546 15,187
. 33,392 _
5. 14.—Interest off Irrigation Works for which
capital accounts are kept . . s 5 10,42,830 10,72,912 30,082
6. 30.—Scientific Departments . e . % > 153 153
7. 47.—Miscellaneous—
’ Rs.
.5 A ‘ . e, 81,004 : (d)
. : 83,376  1,00,761 17,385
B - - ok 2,372
8. . 60-B.—Commuted value of pensions i ; —22,220 e 22,220
9. 6l.—Payments to retrenched personnel 3 —929 150 1,079
10. Advances from the, Provincia} Loans . Fund :
(Repayment) . 5 . : e : s 392 392
(e)
11. Famine Relief Fund 8 ; . . ; e 6,32,035 6,382,035
12. Deposit Account of grants from the Central
Government for the development handloom
industries . . y . . . . . 2,363 2,363

Causes which have led to the excess.

: 4
1(a). This includes Rs. 16,545 on account of Refunds ”. Though a
sum of Rsg. (—)4-,?00 has been shown under “ Dedyst—Refunds ” under
[

2




S - |

- e
- ~ L .
iy
. » g 8
M ., d
4 ™ S ) .
~ e
- . -
i

¢« V.Land Revenue " in the Budget Estimates, as it has not l)onp shown §
under the grant authenticated by His Excelle ncy the, Governor, if- -has not
been included in the column for ** Final Grant ”. 4 -

2(h). This includes Rs. 10,893 on account of “Refunds”. A sum of
Rs. (—)11,500 has :been shown under ¢ Dedust—Refunds ” under “ VIki=,
Stamps ** in the Budget Estimates. The sum has not been included in the
column for  Final Grant  for the ressons given in 1(«) above. e
The excess is due to survey of Forest Villages in Barapahar, A uulf"
for construction of important houses and a well for subordinates ; and {8t _the
purchase of equipment for new Rest houses in the Ganjam Division.
4(c). This includes Rs. 453 on account of “ Refunds ”. A sum of Rs. (—)800
| has been shown under * Deduct—Refunds *under * XIII—Irrigation,
ete.” in the Budget Estimates. This has not been included in the column
for * Final Grant ” for the reasons given in 1(«) above. A sum of Rs. 44,545
has been included as Pensionary thtuwt'\ under this head folléwing tﬁ{- old
¢ Bihar and Orissa procedure but no provision was made the refor: in the
Budget Estimates. If allowance is made for this expenditure, there has on
the whole been a saving.
5. Due to an underestimate under the Rushikulya System. :
6. No provision was made under this head. ' ¢

7. The excess is mainly due to more refunds of lapsed deposits than
originally anticipated.
(d). The expenditure includes Rs. 27,504 on account of ¢ Refunds ”. ” 8
A sum of Rs. (—)11,700 has been shown under ¢ Dedutt—Refunds of Mis- oA %
cellaneous Receipts ™ under * XXXV-—Miscellaneous” in the Budget
Estimates. This has not been shown in the column for ¢ Final (mmt " fon
e the reasons given in 1(a) above. ok }
8. The excess is due to the fact that at the time of the preparation of the
Budget Estimates for 1936-37 it was assumed that the Government of Orissa
would be liable for a proportionate share of the capital expenditure incurred ¥
by the late Government of Bihar and Orissa on commutation of pensions *
before 1st April 1936, but subsequently they were exempted .from this
liability. .
The excess is due to causes similar to 8. . i B

_ 10. The expenditure represents theé amount paid towgrds repayment of
the loan taken for the construction of the bridge over the Kolab river. No
provision was made to cover the expenditure.

11(e). This rnprvwnts the investment of the balance at the credit, of the
Fund and payment of advance interest therefor. No apprepriation was
made to cover the gxpenditure.

$2. No appropriation was made to cover the expenditure.
GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

7. The year under report was the first year since the formation of the
new province of Orissa. It was a 1rnrti@luﬂ}-’ difficult year from the point .
of view of budgetary provision and control. The percentage of saving under ¢
the net aggregate grant was 7:02; which does not seem to, be high. It will, © b o




» 3

however, be seen from paragraph 5'that in some cases there werd large
variations between the Final grants and the actuals. This does not seem to
indicate any lack of adequate care in estimating as the Budget Estimates
were prepared before the formation of the province by the parent Govern-
ments of Bihar and Orissa, Madras and the Central Provinces, and it was
not possible to forecast the needs of the new province ywith as close a degree
of approximation as might otherwise have been possible.
]
CoNTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

8. (1) For the effective control of expenditure it is essential that the con-
trolling officer should possess up-to-date knowledge of the progress  of
expenditure under the various units of appropriations and sub-heads of a grant
under his control so that he may take timely steps to obtain the necessary
funds to cover the excesses and utilize or surrender the savings.  To achieve
this end, the controlling officer is.required to maintain a departmental
account of the expenditure_incurred by him and by his subordinates and to
bave his figures reconciled with those supplied to him every month by the
Accounts Officer.

(2) During the year under report the monthly actuals were, according to
the Bihar and Orissa procedure, sent to the various controlling officers as
soon as the monthly accounts were compiled. Some of the controlling
officers did not take any action on the monthly statements of expenditure as
and when received but took up very late in the year the question of reconci-
liation of the departmental figures with those booked in the Accounts Office.
This made the reconciliation work difficult as in some cases discrepancies
from April 1936 had to be located and settled.

(3) Some important instances of defective control over expenditure are
mentioned below :—

g
1. Reappropriations obtained unnecessarily or in excess of requirements.

Name of Grant. Sub-heads.
8—Forest . . A . » . . u . . . B-4.
XITI—Irrigation, ete.—

Working Expenses . . . o . . . . B.

- 22—General Administration m . . . . ‘ 5 N-3 (10).
26—Police . Z . - > - : . ‘ a i B9, E-1.
33—Public Health o . 3 3 . . . ‘ . C-2, ¥-2.
34— Agriculture . 5 i & . y : . 4 d B-3.
41—Civil Works . . ; § . . . . . D.

- 2. Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses.

Name of Grant. ’ - " Sub-heads.
XIII—Irrigation, ete.— v .
Working Expenses . P . . . . "D4
15—O0ther Revenue F\pendlture ﬁnanced from ordinary revenues . D-2 (1).
22—General Administration - ; & o . . . .« N-1(4), N1 (5)-
24—Adorinistration'of- Justice -~ . . .. W . . C-5, D-1.
36—Industries . " . . . . . i . 4 A-16.
U—CivilWorks « &« o« <« & o« o & o« " «MQ4(3), Q4()
47—-—'M'$bell§neéwﬂ . $ . - . ’ . A-l.

AT WSS o RS



6 ;
3. Deafective budgeting.
Name of Grant. Sub.hoadgi
8—_F01'L’5t' . - . . & - - . . . - BA2, B-3.
22— (General Administration 3 . ‘ g : = . N1(1), N1,
N2.
95— Jails and Cenvict Sottlements & . . . . . AS6, A7, A9, Al3,
Ald, Al5, AlS6,
AlT.
41 —Civil Works . i . . = S . Q4 (4), Q4 (b).

These are all due to the divcrsity of procedure in the matter of budget-
ing and accounting in the two portions of the province (viz., North Orissa and

South Orissa).

(GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

9. Considering that this was the first year of the formation of the Province
and that different procedures were in existence in the two parts of Orissa,
the control over expenditure exercised by the controlling officers should, on
the whole, be considered satisfactory. The defects mentioned in (1) and (2)
of pammaph 8 (3) could have been-remedied, if the work of reconciliation of
departmental figures with the figures booked by the Accounts Office had been
done systematically from the begmmng of the year.

From the accounts of the year 1937-38, the Local. Government ha%e been
requested to issue a circular to all controlling officers to get the departmental
figures promptly reconciled with those of the Accounts Office.

OruER Torics oF INTEREST,

10. Local Audit and Inspections.—During the year under report the internal
accounts of one treasury, five Public Works and Irrigation Divisional Offices
and sixteen other Civil Offices were test audited local ly. The accounts were
found generally to be in a satisfactory condition.

An important change that occurred during the year was the 111’(1"0(111011011
of an annual and lnenm.:.] system of audit of the accounts of the Jails in the
province in place of the former system of a triennial audit. Local audit was
also extended to the aecounts of the Cuttack Circuit Court, the Cuttack
General Hospital and the Orissa Medical School for the first, time during the

year under report.

11. Audit of grants-in-aid.—The conditions a‘rtachr\d to the grants to local
bodies were generally fulfilled in cases in which the grants had been spent.
Some cases were, however, noticed where there had been unusual delays in
the utilization of Government grants made for specific purposes, and in some
cases 1t was found that grants had not been spent for more than 5 years.

12. Store Accounts.—The following store accounts have been appended to

e

the relevant appropriation accounts : —

(1) Stock Account of opium in Government Treasuries (Page 16).
(2) Stock Account of stamps in Government Treasuries (Page 18).
(3) Stock Accounts of the Public Works Department (Pazc 86),




PART IIL

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended in

the year ended 31st March 1937, compared with

the sums authenticated by His Excellency the
Governor.

Norg 1.—In the Accounts—
€0’ Stands for original grant.
¢ R’ Stands for modifications sanctioned by competent authorities (i.e., re-appropria-
tion, withdrawal or surrender).

% Nore 2.—Expenditure in England and Exchange—Expenditure in England consists of
disbursements made ‘on behalf of the Government of Orissa by the Secretary of State for India
and the High Commissioner for India mainly on account of sterling overseas pay, leave and
deputation salaries and purchase of stores. The sterling transactions in England are converted
into Indian currency for incorporation in the general accounts at the statutory rate of 1s. 6d.
to the rupee and the difference between this amount and the amount calculated at the
average Tate of exchange is adjusted under the Major head concerned as * Loss or Gain by
Exchange . Provision for the English Expenditure has been authenticated by His Excellency
the Governorunder the Major heads concerned and consequently the expenditure in England
has been shown under the appropriate Major Heads.

Nore 3.—The main object of the note under a sub-head is to explain divergencies :—

(1) between the grant for"the sub-head as originally sanctioned and its final figure as
modified by supplementary provisions, surrenders and reappropriations, t.e., to
explain additions or modifications shown in column I ;

(2) between the final figure in column 2 and the actual expenditure in column 3, the
difference between which appears in column 4.

In the case of (1)—No explanation is generally given—
(a) if the modification has been made by a supplementary grant ;
(b) if the modification is less than Rs. 1,000 ;

or (c) if the modification is for Rs. 1,000 or more but is less than 10 per cent. of the
original provision as modified by supplementary grants, if any.

!_Z
|
|
|

In the case of (2)—
(a) No explanation is given where the saving is less than Rs. 100 and
(b) No explanation is ordinarily furnished :—

L !
1
i
if the saving is less and is also less than
than ++«« per cent. of the
final grant.
Ra. ' ’
500 20 per cent.
A 1,000 10 per cent.
= 5,000 5 per cent.
10.000 3 per cent.
Other cases. 2 per cent. 4
g and is also less than -
if }:1;; i’;ﬁ;" = «++ .. per cent. of the .
final grant. 3 :
i
o RB- . - '
500 5 per cent. :
1,000 2 per cent.
Other cases. 1 1. per cent.
f o » -
¢ N Trrespectdye of the 1fmits prescribed above the Orissa Goverument have desired; that

° variations inthe nature (f excesses In any case may" be explained, if considered necessary.

E




8

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROI‘RIATION'ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS.

Expenditure com-
pared with grans.

Page. ™

27.

28.

31.

33.

34.
35.

Name of grant,

3.—Salt . 8 = 5 P %

5.—Land Revenue . " é i
6.—Excise . . . .

7.—Stamps s = i . "
8.—Forest;, : . ’ . .

8A.—Torest—Capital outlay charged
to Revenue.

9.—Registration . : .

XIIT.—Irrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works
for which Capital Accounts are
kept.

14.—Inferest on Trrigation \Vorl.(s for
which Capital Accounts are kept.

15.—Other Revenue  Expenditure
financed from ordinary revenues.

16.—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, . Embankment and
Drainage Works.

19.—Interest on ordinary debt . .

20.—Interest on other obligations

2l.—Appropriation for Jeduction or
avoidance of debt.

22.—Gemeral Administr::tion .
24.—Administration of Justice . .
026.—J ;a.ils and Convict Settlements
26.—Police . 5 & ~ i
27.—Ports and Pilotage . . i

30.—SBcientific Departments . .

31.—Education ¥ . z F
32.~Medical . ., ;.

Grant.  Expenditure. Less than More than

Rs.

400
3,23,683
587,144

40,190
4,38,066 _
10,844

1,59,128

4,21,359

10,42,830
1,78,859

2,600

—31,449
18,240 7
400

28,06,303
6,62,810
3,00,978

23,41,630

50
26,11,227 -
8,68,510 .

granted. granted.
4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs.
237 163
3,24,233 -, 550
5,569,527 27,617
47,294 i 7,104
4,21,384 16,672 e
17,031 6,187
1,50,048 9,080
4,36,546 15,187
10,72,912 - 30,082
1,65,290 13,569 -
2,427 173
—61,475 30,026 i
18,240
392 8
26,64,157 1,42,146 3
6,43476. 19,334 ..
2,76,637 24,341 e
22,08,723  1,32,907 .
20 30 54
153 i 153
25,561,392 59,835 “
L L
7,90, 68,430 e



Page.

100.
102.

103.
104.

105.

108.

107.
108.

109.
111.

112,

113.

GRAND

—contd.
Name of grant. Grant.
2 3
Rs.
33.—Public Health . W 2,268,685
34.—Agriculture 3 " 3.00,116
35.—Industries . . 2 i 1,50,647
37.—Miscellaneous Departments 36,817
41 .—Civil Works . . v 24,58,866
43.—Famine . 2 s . . 1,25,000
45,—Superannuation Allowances and 10,43,075
Pensions.
45A. - Commutation  of Pensions 73,250
financed from ordinary revenues.
46.—Stationéry and Printing . ¥ 2,39,808
47,—Miscellaneous . ‘ 83,376
52A.,—Capital outlay on forests not 7,208
charged to Revenue.
80B.—Commuted value of Pensions —22,220
61.—Payments to Retrenched per- —929
sonnel,
Loans and Advances by Provincial 1,48,768
Governments.
Advances from the Provincial Loans :
Fund (Repayment).
Famine Relief Fund . . : a
Transfers from the Famine Relief 1,46,351
Fund (Repayment).
Subventions from Central Road 3,25,000
Development Account.
Suspense . . . . . . 1,30,000
Deposit Account of grants made by 18,500
the Imperial Council, of Agricul-
tural Research.
Deposit  Account of grants for 1,58,800

Economic = Development  and
Pmprovemert of Rural Areas,

9

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS

Expenditure com-
pared with grant.

Expenditure. Less than More than

granted. granted.
4 5 6
Rs. )' Rs. Rs.
1,00,735 26,850 .
3,03,371 5,745
1,45,816 4,831 y
29,820 6,997
18,86,131  5,72,735 2 ®
1,25,000 .. =
003,813 49,262 ..
38,247 35,003 .
1,75,604 64,204 .
1,00,761 17,385
7,208 .
92,220
150 1,079
97,011 50,857 ;
392 392 \
\l
1)
6,32,035 6,32,035

1,46,351
12,834 3,12,166
20,622  1,09,478

- 18,500

1,01,043 56,857




T

- = .
10 "
..
GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY G
—concld. ‘
Expenditure com-
pared with grant.
Page. Name of grfa,ut. Grant.  Expenditure. Less than More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. R, Rsa Rs.
115. Deposit Account of grants from e - 2,363 - 2,363
the Central Government for the "
development of handloom
Industries.

Total « 1,84,31,810 1,71,36,932 12,94,878 e

Total amount of excesses under grants Tregularised by His Excellency the Governor under
part (a) of paragraph 5(3) of the Government of India (Commencement and Transitory
Provisions) Order, 1936. Rs. 7,34,737

I have examined the above account and according to the best of my
information as a result of a test audit of the books and a consideration of
explanations given to me, the account is correct subject to the observations
in my report on the accounts.

T. R. PANCHAPAGESAN,

Comptroller, Orissa.

Rancar;
The 12th November 1937. v
']
L ]
! »




11

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

FOR 1936-37.

SALT.
Major Head and sub-head Final Grant.
- 1 | 2
Rs.
3.—SALT.
A.—Miscellancous i i o : i 400

Column 4.—Due to a decrease in the number of brine samples
analysis during the year.

Actual
Expendi- SE:‘E".E:S__{_'
ture. o il
3 4
Bs Ras.
237 —163

despatohed for chemical



12
LAND REVENUE.

See also the Audit Report.

Actual
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-
. ture.
i C 2 3
Rs. 8.
5. —LAND REVENUE.
A -—Charges of Administration—
A. 1.—Tauzi Establishment . . é G 14,735 14,724
A. 2,—Taluk Establishment—
L ; E . : . 3,4007
2,600 2,615
R. . . . . —800 .
A. 3.—Certificate Establishment—
¢ - . . . . 7,000
6,810 6,580
B . . 3 . —190
A. 4—XKanungo Establishment . . ’ . 35,244 34,118
A. 5.—Partition Establishment—
Opp o » » » FIH0
16,134 11,361
B o y . i ' —1,566 |

Column 4.—Savings are due to the fall in the number of Partition Cases.

A. 6.—Wards Establishment—

Management of Private Estates . 5 1,355 1,151
A. 7.—Collection of Rates and Cesses—Collec-

tions . % ; 3 . 5 . 7,800 7,663
A. 8.—Deduct—Cost of collection and Revalua-

tion payable by Local Funds . i —7,800 —7,178

Column 4.—Excess due to less expenditure on account of collection and consequent less

recovery.

B.—Management of Government Estates—
B. 1.—Collection of Revenue—
L]

3 T % 3 . . 1,04,681)
1,07,850 1,07,281
R. 3,169
B. 2.—Outlay on improvements—
° -
0 3 40,443
38,840 37,760
R. . G ‘ ; —1,603

C.—Survey and Settlement—

C. 1.—Survey office and Traverse Establish-

ment 6,880 4,158
Column 4.—Saving due to the fact that maps for which provision. was magle o 'wuid neé ®
be completed. . : ; .
I3
2 i -

Excess1-
Saving—.

Bs.

4

—204
—237

~+ 622

—1,080

—2.72

O e



+ .
‘ A )
h ’ 13
L]
LAND REVENUE.
. _ i Aoctual =
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi- g;fff‘i
ture. e
1 2 3 4
[ ]
Rs. Rs. Rs.
5—LAND REVENUE—conid.
C. 2.—Maintenance of boundary pillars—
0. s u . i " 300
- 240 416 +176
1 i . . . —60

Column #.— Excess due to. book adjustment received after the close of the finanaial “year
which could not be foreseen.

Q. 3.—Professional Survey Parties— -
5 / 5 Te. Uy 2,300
1,155 e —1,155
B . &« s e ve =114

Column 1.—Due to non-employment of temporary staff for which provision was made.
Column 4.—Saving due to non-adjustment of anticipated book debits.
C. 4.—Revision Settlement Operations—
;£ I ; - = . «1 145 1,145 010 —235
Column 1.—Due to there being no budget provision under this head.
Column 4.—Saving due to the experimental nature of the Revision Settlement.
(. 5.=—Minor Settlement Operations—

R. . : ‘ . . 60 60 57 —3

D.—Land Records—

D. 1.—Maintenance of Land Records . ' 33,686 31,067 —2,619

Oolumn 4.—Saving due to (i) difference in rates of pay and allowances -of the Land
Records staff in the transferred Central Provinces area which was not known at the time
of the preparation of the Budget, (ii) instruments and Rasihd Bahis as anticipated were
not found necessary in that area and (iit) economy in Postage and Telegram charges.

D. 2.—Maintenance - of Municipal and Union » :
Surveys . . . . . . 1,200 1,269 +69
D. 3.—Land Registration - b . 3 7,150 6,036 —1,114

Colwmn 4.—Saving due to a permanent clerk having been made to act as Tauzinavid
and a probationer having been appointed in the vacancy on minimum pay.

D. 4— Maintenance of Estate Surveys—
B, | v A 35,609 35,223 —386

Column 1.—To meet the expenditure on the Record of Rights and: Settlement of rent
operations iny the Ganjam and Koraput districts not originally provided for,

_E A c2

<y



14

LAND REVENUE.

Actual

Major Head and sub-head. Tinal Grant. Expendi- gxc.e 88
2V e aving—-
¢ & 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
5.—LAND REVENUE—concld.
E.—Assignments and Compensations— =
0. . . 5 i 3 12,0007
12,990 12,677 —313
He. s . i . 5 990
F—Refunds . + =« o« %= o o . 16,645  +16,545

Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs. (—) 4,500 has been shown under * Deduct—Refunds ™
smder ©* V.—Land Revenue ” in the Budget Estimates. Ag it has not been shown under
the grgnt authenticated by the Gnvernor, it has not been included in the column for
# Final Grant .

Txcess due to (i) the fluctnating mnature of expenditure, (ii) refund of excess
pmount of cess paid previously and (iii) remission of some other fluctuating items.

) o Total . . 3,23,683 3,24,233 5650

NOTES.

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net excess over the final grant.is .
‘1 per cent.

9. Remissions of revenue and abandonments of claims to revenue granted
outside the previsions of the law or rules having the force of law.—The following
remissions of revenue were sanctioned by competent authorities during the
year 1936-37.

Rs.
Ordinary remissions . . . . . . . . 4,837

Other remissions representing mainly life remission and resettlement
increment remissions . . ’ . s . . 2 . 8,134
. \' AT
¢ Total . 12,071

.
- .
L]
@ -




A
.- EXCISE,
¥
B
Actual ;
1 Major Head and sub-head. Final grant, Expendi- gm."“ +
ture. avig—y
1 2 3 4
- L]
e Rs. Rs. Rs.
6.—EXCISE.
= 4 A.—Superintendence—
A. 1.—Pay of Establishment . ; 1,100 250 —850
: * » deputation of two Sub-Taspectors of Excise on lower pay and
- for a shorter period than anticipated in connection with the supervision of the manufac-
& _ % ture of sugar during the last season. -
| > -o
: 1 A. 2.—Deduct—Charges recoverable from other .
4 Governments, Departments, etc. . ; —1,100 —250 e 850
» ' Column 4.—Due to less recovery from the Government of India (‘oanucnt on less
“_._’_.- expenditure under the sub-head A.-1 above.
i B.—District Executive Establishment— F : »
i, €
i -. 0. i . . . 3,15,069 ) i
- 3,13,201,  2,90,763% 22438
§ R. . . . . —1868) A
o ﬁ Column 4.—Mainly due to (i) reversion of higher paid Government servants to Madras
3 and the Central Provinces, (i7) non-purchase of uniforms for Excise Petty Officers and
4 peons during the year as a new pattern of uniforms and a neyw contractor had to be
’ selected, (i17) non-indent for instruments from overseas and (iv) less payment of contribu-
i tion to the Bihar Government for the training of excise cadets at the Police Training
g - College, Hazaribagh.
3
| B. 2.—Deduct—Amount transferred to 3-Salt
—Central . e . : ; —76,000 —T76,000
¥ C.—Distilleries . . ‘ ; i . . 13,300 12,112 —1,188
Column 4.—Mainly due to the reversion of Government servants on higher pay to
Madras.
|
& D.—Compensations—
& 5 & B 6 7,200 )
3 j 9,158 5,648 —3,510
, .. 'y R. - : % ‘ 1,868 .
' s L
G b Column I.—Addition made on the 31st March 1937 for payment to a Company on H
i account of difference between the old and new prices of liquor issued to wvendors in the
district of Koraput proved unnecessary owing to the fact that no payment could be
made during the year. + '
o Column 4.—Due partly to non-payment of compensations to the Mayurbh anj and .
Samngarh States and partly to the factor explained against .olumn 1 above. i
L E.—Cost of opium supplied to Excise Department . 3,23,870 3,22,925 —645
1 | F.—Purchase of ganja and other drugs . " . g 3,615 T %859 —1756
E > = - Y
. ¢« o Oolumn 4. Due to'the purchase of a smaller quantity of drugs during‘the years
-5 . ~ q ¥
; . _
a , .
: / ) . »
e -
: ®




.“F_fr- —

s el

o

-
16
EXCISE.
Actual .
Major Head and'sub-lead- Final'grant.  Expendi- Em_esa +
v Saving—-
> ture.
1 2 3 4
. Rs. Rs. Rs.
6.—EXCISE—concld.
G.—Stores (High Commissioner)—
0. , i . " 200
- R. . . . : —200
Colimn 1.—No indents received.
H.—Refunds . : ‘ % . ‘ . i 1,220 +1,220
(-‘__ol?u-fz-ns 1 and 4.—Though a sum of Rs. (—) 1,400 has been shown under ¢ Deduct—
Refands 7 under ¢ VI—Excise *’ in the Budget Estimates, it has not been included in the
column for * Final Grant  as it has not been shown under the grant authenticated by
His Excellency the Governor. -
e 3 s - Total ~ 5,87,144 5,569,627 —27,617
- J—
NOTES.

1. Administration.of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
47 per cent. Sub-heads B and D were mainly responsible for the savings
which were due to circumstances which could not be foreseen.

9. Stock Account of opium.—The stock account of opium held in Govern-
ment treasuries in the province of Orissa during the. year 1936-37 is shown
below :(—

Mds. Srs. Ch.

Opening balance on the 1st April 1936 . ; . . 109 39 0
Receipts from the Gazipur Factory during 1936-37 . . 354 0 0
Receipts from other sources during 1836-37 . § . 70 10 0O
Confiscation . . . . . . . . 5 00 0
Total . h34¢ 9 0

Issues duning 1936-37 :—
Sales to the public . . . . . i : 451 6 8
On other accounts . . . . . 3 : 0 0 0
Closing balance on the 31st March 1937 . . o . 83 2 8

L]

Total . 634 9 0

The balances of stock in hand weére verified by the Treasury Officers and

S to agree with the closing balances.

L

.




< (e :
- 7
STAMPS.
Seealso the Audit Report.
Actual L
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- E'“_"QBS—I—
. . Saving—
ture.
1 ’ 2 i 8o 4
" R, Re. Es.
7.-STAMPS.
A.— Superintendence—
0. . . : . 1,485
1,620 1,523 97
R. @ : . i 135 -
B.—Value of stamps supplied from Cenfral Stamps
Stores.—
B. l.—Non-Judicial . . . . . 5,625 4,503 © —1,032

Column 4.—Mainly due to a.reduction in the rates of manufacturing cpst of B.tmn])s
from the 1st January 1937, and also to a fall in the sale of stamps as a result of which
the tamps up to the amount provided were not required.

B. 2.—Judicidl—

& =

0. .+« . 68660 '
= - 7,300a 6,855 —445
R. 2 . s ’ 640
C.—Cost of stamps supplied from Provincial stamps =
Stores.—
C. 1.—Non-Judicjal . . . . . o 17 +17
D.—Charges for sale of stamps.
D. 1.—Non-Judicial—
0 . " g . . 15,040 y
14,265 12,432 —1,833
R. . " A ‘ i —T775

Column 4.—Due to (i) the estimates for the North Orissa districts which were based
on the actuals of 1934-35, having proved too high, (ii) no exact data having been
available for the South Orissa districts which before transfer formed parts of two districta
in Madras, and (iii) a decrease in the sale of stamps.

D. 2.—Judicial g . s 5 g 11,380 10,981 —399

E.—Refunds. ;
E. 1.—Non-Judicial " : » ’ : - 4,249 +4,249

Columns 1 and 4—A sum of Rs. (—) 5,300 has been shown under * Deduct—Refunds®’
under * VII—Stamps—Non-Judicial”” in the Budget Estimates. This sum has not been
shown in the column for * Final Grant’ as it has not been shown under theegrant
authenticated by His Excellency the Governor.

E. 2.—Judicial . ; i i - : £5 6,644 +6,644

Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs. (—) 6,200 has been shown under ¢ Deduct—Refunds ?
under ¢ VII—Stamps—Judicial ’ in the Budget Estimates. The sum has not been shown
in the eolumn for * Final Grant’’ for the reasons mentioned under E-1 above.

TOTAL y : 40,190 47,294 +7,104

iy



18

NOTES.

L. Administration of the Grant.—The net excess over the final grant was 177
per cent. Sub-head E accounted for the excess which, as explained in the
notes thereunder, was due to the non-inclusion of the provision for refunds

- under the grant authenticatéd by His Excellency the Governor.

2. The following table shows the transaction
to stamps (excluding postage stamps)
province of Orissa,

s for the year 1936-37 relatin

o
L ]
in the Government treasuries in the

RECEIPTS DURING IssURS DURING

1936-37. 1936-37.
e i UM,
Receipts
from the Closing
4 Opening Master, balance
Balance Securlty Recelpts Total, Bales. On other on the
Btamps, on the Printing  from accounts. 31st Total.
Ist April Press and other March
1086. the Super- sources. 1937,
intendent,
Bihar Go-
vernment
Press,
1 2 8 4 5 6 7 8 0
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs, Rs, Ra. Rs. * Rs.

()
Non-Tudicial . . & Ty 6,42.368 3,25,434
(b

6,647 0,74,410 4,00,585 7,866 560,018 0,74,440
Judicial . Fy

- + @ 11,30,52812,74,208 27,053 24,32,732 18,10,267 2,641 11,190,874 24,382,782

Total - 17,78,804 15,099,637 33,700 34,07,231 17,10,832 10,507 16,85,802 34,07,231

(8) Inclndes Rs. 7,714 and Rs. 208 representing the opening balinces of non-judicial stamps at the
Angul and Khondmals Sub-treasuries respect ively. -

(b) Includes Rs. 10,054 and Rs. 370 representing the opening balances of judicial stamps at the Angul

and Khondmals Sub-treasuries respectively.

The balances of stock in hand were verified by the Treasury Officers
and found to agree with the closing balances. The heavy balance in stock
at the close of the year (which is more than 11 months’ requirements) is
stated to be due to the slow consumption of stamps of higher denominations,
Attempts are being made to transfer these stamps and stamps of other

denominations, which are lying idle in some treasuries, to places where they
may be in demand,




FOREST.

See also the Audit Report.

Actual —
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- P st
ture. e
1 i 2 3 4
- Rs, Ras. Rs.
8.—TFOREST.
A.—Conservancy, Maintenance and Regeneration—
A. 1.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by Government Agency
& . 3 E ; . 3,650
} 6,310 6,181 —129
R . - ; ; 2,660
Column 1.—Due to the despatch of laurel wood to England not originally anticipated.
A. 2.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by consumers and purchas-
ers—
e 5 & B 19,150 _
E 16,550 _ . 16,463 —87
B w . ; > . —2,600

Column 1.—Mainly due to the abolition of temporary posts of watchers in the Ganjam
Division and also to the reduction of temporary establishment.

A. 3.—Maintenance, Repairs and Renewals—

[ Ml . . 4 : 33,560
e } 39,280 38,916 —364
R. . . . . . 5,720
Column 1.

Due to special repairs to and improvements of roads, bridges and -.buildings
damaged by heavy rain and storm.

A. 4.—Conservancy and Regeneration—
0. . 2 i ‘ . 27,120
28,000 26,114 —1,886
R. . " < : i 880
Column 4.—Savings mainly due to (i) the fact that owing to heavy rains in the fire
season the appointment of Fire Patrols was delayed, (ii) common boundary and fire lines

could not be cleared and burnt during the fire season and (iii) the early burning opera-
tions being carried by Forest Guards instead of through paid labour.

A. b.—Miscellaneoug—

[ T . » . . 9,262 :
} 8,872 8,259 —613
R 4 i . - . —390
BUSPENSE.

A. 6.—Work advance . . 300 1,337 -+1,037

Column 4—The controlling officer explained th
not presumed that reappropriation to provide fu
due to money advanced to a building contractor,

at as this wag an.adjusting head it was
nds was *necessary. The excess was

A. T.—Deduct—Recoveries of work advance a —500 « —1,337 —1,037

C'olumn .—See the explanation under A.-6 above.

.’-f‘




v 20

FOREST.

i
. . Actual o
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- xoeas--
; tore. Saving—.
jn - 1 2 3 4
| Rs. Rs. Rs,
i 8.—FOREST —contd.
i B.—Establishment—
! B. 1.— Pay of Officers—
i
: 0. . . ’ a . 1,14,600
{ : 1,09,733 1,08,380 —1,353
! ; ;g % . " . —4.867
B. 2.—Subordinate Forest and Depot Establish- F
¢ ment— ' *
0. . . +« « . 120,798
- 94,533 1,11,762 +17,229
R. . e @ : . —26,265

Column 1.5—Provision for the office establishment of the Angul and South Orissa
Divisions was wrongly made under this head instead of under “ B.3—Office Establish-
ment .

Column 4.—The excess under this head is more apparent than real as due to the lack
of uniformity of procedure of accounting in the two portions of Orissa certain items were
accounted for under this head instead.of under the head B.3.

B. 3.—0ffice Establishment—

O 4 . . ; . . 47,136 A
63,250 40,229 —23,021
B, . z ; ; ; 16,114

Column 1.—See the explanation under B.2 above.

| -
i Column 4.—The saving is more apparent than real—vide explanation under B.2 above.
The net saving under the heads B.2 and B.3 together is Rs. 5,792 which is due to most of
| the South Orissa staff having been reverted to Madras before the close of the year and
to the non-creation of the separate Research and Working Plans Division.
B. £.—Allowances—
Q. . . . . " 43,323
44,863 43,008 —1,835
B. - g : 5 . 1,540
Column 1.—Addition made on 31st March 1937 proved unnecessary.
B. 5.—Contribution for passages of officers;
ete. . \ . ; : : : 3,000 1,314 —1,686 L,
Column 4.—Saving due to some I. F.S. Officers for whom provision was made in the
: Budget not having been posted to Orissa during the year. -
£ = . s ’
|' B. 6.—Contingencies % 3 = a @ 18,425 15,234 —3,191
| Column 4.—Saving due to (i) the non-purchase of certain reference books, (ii) the

failare of a private press to supply coupé permit books during the year and (iii) the
curtailment of tour charges in the Ganjam Division.

C.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . . . . .o —30 —30
D.—Refunds 5 M % = 5 . . - 451 +451

Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs. (—) 600 was shown as “ Deduct—Refunds ' under  *
« VIII—Forest »’ in the Budget Estimates. As it has not been shown in the amount
authenticated by the Governor it has not been included in the  Final Graat s T




M

FOREST.

Actual
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi-
v ture.
1 2 3
Ra. Re.
8. FOREST—concld.
E.—Rxpenditure in England——l{igh Commissioner
for India—
E. 1.—Leave and deputation salaries—
R. . : ’ - - 200 200 185
E. 2.—Sterling overseas pay— '
0. s " . ’ . 15,9607
47880 4,913
R. . . ’ . ,  —11,080

Note by the Chief Accounting Officer. %

21

Excess-+
Saving—-

+38

Column 1.—Original appropriation Was fixed by Government. Modification of the
appropriation based on the progress of “expenditure and on the revised forecast for the
vear furnished by Government in October 1936 was suggested by the Hieh Commissioner
_and accepted by Government. Details of the forecast were, however, not furnished,
and in the absence of such details explanation of variation between original and final

:l.pll{'l')iu‘i.{tlit‘!lh’ has not been furnished.

F

. 3.—Sundry items : . . i # 160 -

Total . 4,38,056 4,21,384

NOTE.

—160

—16,672

Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was

3-8 per cent.




o

22 . .

FOREST—CAPITAL OUTLAY CHARGED TCI" REVENUE.
See also the Audit Report.

. * Actual

Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Txpendi- Excege--
ture. Saving—,

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

8. A—FOREST—CAPITAL OUTLAY CHARGED
' TO REVENUE.
10,844 17,031 46,187

A.—Capital outlay charged to Revenue.
is due to (i) the survey of Forest villages in Barapahar, Angul ;
well for subordinates: and (i) the
anjam Division.”,

&

Column 4.—The excess
(ii) the construction of important: houses and a
purchase of equipment for new rest houses in the Gq

NOTE.
Administration of the Grant.—The net excess 6ver the final grant was 57
- .2 * &

per cent.,

-
.
-
L.
P
i
;
e o -
L
- -
. s v T
L
-
-
- e
- &
o -
’




i
L
¥
i
§

. g

“  REGISTRATION.

Actual Excess+4 |

Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 ' 2 3 4
. ' Rs. Rs. Rs.

9.—REGISTRATION.
A,—District charges . - ' . 5 1,590,128 1,49,768 +—9,360

Column 4.—Savings mainly under (i) “Pay of Establishment” (Rs. 6,228) due to ()
the non-employment of the full budgeted staff, (5) some of the posts of probationers
remaining vacant during the year and (¢) less expenditure on temporay establishment
owing to the fall in the number of registrations; (ii) “Allowances’” (Rs. 940) due to
restricted transfers and the inspection of some gub-registry offices in Ganjam and all

g tlte offices in Koraput not having been undertaken by the District Registrar, Ganjam-
Koraput, ongaccount of his special duty for the unification ef the Registration Manuals
and' (iii) #Contingencies’ (Rs. 1,800) due to less expenditure under service postage and
telegram charges in South Orissa on account of return of documents by post.

B.~Refunds : : F 3 . N S P 280 19280

Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs. (—y %300 has been shown undet *Deduct—Refunds’’
under “IX—Registration” in the Budget Estimates. The sum has not bgen shown in the
column for “Final Grant” as it has not been shown under the grantauthenticated by
His Iixcellency the Governor.

L 3

Total . . 1,59,128 1,50,048 —0,080

NOTE.

Administratz;o‘n of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
5'7 per cent.

-
-
- i
pu ‘
» 4 - e ¥
L
%
-
- -
P a
. - L
> o '
(] J
X a5



2-1 4 ¥

IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT " 'AND DRAINAGHE -
WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—WORK-
ING EXPENSIES. : 3

See also the Audit Report. : 5
: o Actual Excess+
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture. =
1 T 3 4
Rs. .~ R& Rs.

XITI.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH .
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE.KEPT— . *
WORKING EXPENSES.

= e - pe
& IRRIGATION WORKS—UNPRODUCTIVE. - T 3 ?
A.—Extensions and improvements . ; a 4,500 1676 7 —2,824

Column-4.—Due to (¢) some minor works not haying heen taken up as thoy were %ot
considered urgent and (if) the accounting of charges in respect of old Irrigation Works
under “15-—~0thet"Revenue Expenditure, 6té."”" . e

B.—Maintenancesand repairs— ) "
Qs ‘ . - . 2,58,400 -

291,000 2,638,122 —22,878
B, . . 5 : . 32,600 ’

Column 4.—Due to (1) savings in estimates, (2) the postponement of the work of rubble
revetment in the 3rd and 4th miles of the Pingua Embankment No. 27 A. (3) the non-
acquisition of land for a retired line for 'want of timely notification in the Gazette, (4)
the non-execution of certain repair works owing to unexpected raing in the latter part
of the -year and (5) the accounting of maintenance charges inrespect of old Irrigation

73

Works under “15.—Other Revenue expenditure financed from ordinary"revenues’.

The Controlling officer has stated that the above factors could not be foreseen at the

time of reappropriation.
L]

C.—Suspense ; . . : y . " o 1,438 +1,138

D.—Establishment—
’ D.-1—Executive—

(1) Water Regulation establishment—
Orissa canals . s ; # § 5,985 5,510 —4756

(2) Navigation establishment (ineluding
steamer establishment)—

Orjssa canals . * . . . : 18,983 18,997 ~+14
(3) Navigation  establishment (including ; e ‘
steamer establishment)—

" Orissa coast canals . = = = 1,620 s —1,620

Column 4.—Due to the accounting of the pay of the Navigation establishment of the
Orissa Coast Canals under the head “15.—Other Revenue Expenditure financed from
ordinary revenues.”’

(4) Allowances—

0. - s . ¥ . 4007 .
277 189 —88
B & . 5 g n —123
(5) Contingencies . " . . . . 900 724 —176
[ ]
.
% L ]




25

IREIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—WORK-
ING EXPENSES.

Actual Excess+

"Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. © Expendi-  Saving—.
: : ture.
1 - - 2 3 4
& 4 -~ Res. Rs. Rs.
- N . .

XIIT.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK.-
'MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR WHICH _
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—
WORKING EXPENSES—concld, - v
L - s .
IRRIGATION WORKS— UNPRODUCTIVE—Cconcld.
> :

-~

D .-‘2—Speci'a?l R_é;‘ehue—-

.~ Orissa Canals— s o N
: ~ - 3 Tt ..
B o e 97,17'91
- 07,302 95,344 —1,958
B . Tt & d 123 ] ==

D #8.—Deduct—Recoveries from ‘other Govern-
ments, Departments, ete. g o —1,070 —1,070

. a
-

Column 4.—Represents the percentage recovery made from other departments, etc., on
account of work done on' their behalf.

D.-4..—Pensior{ary qharges- . e T 2 44,545 +44,545

Column 4.—No provision could “be made under this gub-head as the question of
pensionary chargos and the rate thereof was decided by the Orissa Government after the
clese of the year. .

E.—Tools and le{t—-—
. . '
" R ; ‘ . : 792 792 618 —174

Column 4.—The Controlling officer has stated that the saving is due to allocation of
the charges beétween the Revenue Division and the Jobra Workshops Sub-division - which
is under consideration.

F.—Refunds s . . . . . . e 453 + 453

Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs. (—) 800 has been shown against <“Deduci—Refunds”
under ¢XTIT.—Irrigation, Navigation, etc., in Budget Bstimatgs’. The sum has not been
included in the Final grant as it has not been shown in the <grant authenticated by His

Excellency the Governor. -

Total . 4,21,359 4,36,546 415,187

T



\ NOTES. 3 - S
1. Administration of the Grant.—The net excess over the final’ grant_ -
3:6 per cent. Sub-head D-4 mainly accounted for the excess.

2. Remission of revenue and abandonments of claims to revenue granbed
side i.-’u' provisions of Yhe law or wules having the force of lu.—The-re
of revenue sanctioned by competent authorities during the year amount
to Rs. 20,556 which was made up of Rs. 20,414 bmng remissions grang
on consideratiorCs of equity and Rs. 142 granted out of compassion.

3. Detailed statement of éxpenditure on important new  works for 19363

~ Outlay ru‘_-n]:'.'tmd T

Original Modified it a e
Description of work. _Appropria- Appropria- -LEI' ” Original Modif
tion. tion. W Appropria-Approj
«tion. tiom.
2 More -+ “More +
Less —  Less—
1 2 3, 4 5 6
\ s Rs. ‘« Rs. = Rs, ~ _Rs. Ra
XIIT.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGA- . ) .
TION, EMBANKMENT AND g S .
DRAINAGE WORKS FOR . . >
WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS = "
ARE KEPT— X - i 4 »
WORKING EXPENSES. . | .
A.—IrricaTION WORKS— = = »
UNPRODUCTIVE. ; 5 .
IV.—Minor \Vurks—.(Collzrctivgly‘; : 4,500 4,500 1,676 —2,824 —2%

Columns 3 and §.—Mainly due to the postponement of some of the minor
proposed to.be undertaken during the year as they were not considered urgent, .

IMPORTANT COMMENAS. , o Tog

Workshop Accounts.—There is a workshop at Jobra attached torth
Mahanadi Irrigation Division. From the table given below it will be seem'
that the \\'orkbhoIl has been working COL’&‘:lthDtl}" at a loss for the last three
years.

vor, [t [® o | g | o | ot |

1, © 3 s T s 6 Y

Hs. Re. Rs, Rs. ., Ras. Rs.
w343 . . - 18,356 4,600 0,820 82,884 [ 22,083 10,801
108536 4 . - 24,616 5,671 10,357 40,644 20,022 11,022
1986-87 . . - 28,708 5,103 10,172 44,068 34,720 9,339

The decrease in loss in 1936-37 as eompared with that in 1935-36 is due
to an increase in the value of work done and also to a slight fall ,in the in-
direct charges.



A :
w eIy = %
- o

27

INTEREST ON IRRIGATION ETC, WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL

ACCOUNTS ABE KEPT.

See also the Audlt Report-
_ Final Grant. Actual
Major Head and sub-head. . . Expendi-
i * ture.
k1, 2| 31
- ! T BB- ‘RS.

14 —INTEREST ON WORKS FOR WHICH
CAPITAL AGCOUNTS ARE KEPT.

A —TIrrigation Works . ‘ . 10,42,830  10,72,912

Column 4.—Due to an underestimate under the Rushikulys system.

¥

' Exoess-:!-
Saving—.,

&

Rs.

480,082




28 : s o
OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED. FROM: ORDINARY

I .REVENUES,®._.
' } : . v -
b4 2 *  See also the Audit Report. , . ¥ g >
. . s )
"’ 5 - .
; Final Grants gAf‘t“!ll‘ " Iltxr?cau+ 3
Major Head and sub-head: IXkpendi- «Saving—. :
' - - ture. : )
1 2 gl - 4 N -
s ™ Re. Rs. o

I 15—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURR
[ FINANCED FROM ORDINARY

REVENUES. " are

Irrigation Works— x . . ,

gy ' =
| Works for which neither Capital nor Revenue Es S
i Accounts are kept—

A.—Minor Trrigation Works in charge " of Civil

Officers— -
. 40,000 31,156 —8,844

A.-1.—Maintenance and repairs . .
Column 4.—The controlling officer has explainied that the savings are due to the failure"
on the part of subordinate officegs to get estimates, ete., ready in time,
£

A.-2—Establishment g . o . , 10,700 10,490 —210
B —Irrigation Works in ‘charge of the Rublic Works
Department— _ - \
n . . . -
B.-1—Works— < ” : %
. : 1
v . Oy 2T L 1,300y " ®
300 - ° 76 224 -
L R. . : . : - —L000 :
Column I—Due to an overestimate, P
Column 4.—Due to the cost of land a-cquisition being less than antieipated. ‘[

B.-2.—Extensions and improvements—

1,5007)

R. i . ] . -—],500}
work was not required as the work was not sanctioned

Column 1.—Provision made for a
in time,

B.-3.—Maintenance and R(-_pairs} . 8 . 1‘1,200 11,095 —105
Navigation; Embankment flnd Drainage Works— ’ P i
Works for which neither Capital nor Revenue " .

Accounts are kept— ?

C.—Navigation—
C.-1.—Orissa Coast Canale—
- C.-1 (1).—Works :
2,009 * 2,009 2,003 —8

R. . . : .

Column 1.—To meet expenditure on the work
Flank Embankment not originally provided for.

of raising and strc-ngthcn.ing Churgach.js‘




5

Majo‘z" Head and Final Grant.

15,—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUES—contd,, "
C.-1 (2).—Maintenance and repairs v
Column 4.—Certain special repair works could not be completed on account of
unexpected rains at the end of the year. ]

& G.-1 (3).—Establishment

D.—Embankment—
D.-1.—Works

D.-1 (1).— Government Embankments in the
Orissa Circle— #

" D.-1 (2).—Government
South Orissa -

Ir -2.—Maintenance and repairs—

D.-2 (1).—Government embankments in the
Orissa Circle—

cmbaﬁ Ements in

embankments

B.—Miscellaneous expenditure—
E.-1.—Other Charges—

1,65,200

29

Actual Excess+
Expendi-  Saving—.
4
Rs.
2,215 —T785

1,578 .. +1.,678

Column 4.—Provision for this was made under XIIL.—Irrigation, etc.—Working
Expenses—Establishment (vide Sub-head D.];(3) under that head at page 24.

228 —3,151

Column 4.—Due to the postporiement of certain works on account of rains at the end of
the year and also to the fact that the land:acquisitign proceedings cotild not be completed
as the disposal of objections which were filed took longer time than expected.

v

12 +12

85,609 +4,438

Column 4.—Due to the execution of urgent repair works which could not be foreseen.

D.-2 (2).—Government
South Orissa

Column 4.—Due to an overestimate.

10,742 —6,258

. L]
86 —14
13,569
L]

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
7-6 per cent. Sub-heads A,-1, D.-1 (1), D.-2 (2) were mainly responsible for
the saving.

(a) A sum of Rs. (—) 20 has been shown against * Deduci—Refunds * under ¢ XTV.—
Trrigation, Navigation, ete.”” in the Budget estimates. The sum has not been included in
the Final grant as it has not been shown under the grant authenticated by His Excellency
the Governor.

D 2

.

OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE FINANCED FROM ORDINARY
' REVENUES.



30

2. DETAILED, STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON ImporTANT NEW Works
FOR 1936-37. .

Outldy compared with

Original Modified = Vil ]
Description of work. Appro-  Appro- E’:’I:ir;dl Original © Modified
priation. priation. ' Appro- A,PP‘TO'
pmation. priation.
More + More +
» - Less —  Less —.

1 2 . 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
15.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDI-
TURE FINANCED FROM ORDI-
NARY REVENUES—conchkd,

I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for i
which specific provision was made
in the Budget. .

s

.
(2) Estimated to cost above
Rs. 50,000— =

B.—Navigation, Embankment, ‘and
Drainage Works—

(1) Conservancy of the IRiver
Brahmani from Jenapur ;to
end of Gopalpur embank-
ment (Janardan Ghai Pro-
ject) . . ; <7 9,000 9,000 8,790 —210 —210

Estimate Rs. 1,87,000 ; expefiditure up to the end of 31st March 1937 Re. 1,71,418 ;
“In progress. - "

II.—Other Major works for which
specific provision was made in the
Budget (Collectively)— "

A.—Irrigation Works . . 1,300 300 76 —1,224 —224

Column 5.—Due to omission of revetment for 0/4 syphon of Vishmchakram branch
chanhel and also to saving in the land compensation charges.

IV.—Minor Works (Collectively)—
A.—Irrigation Works . . - 1,500 - - —1,500 i

B.—Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage works. . . 4,659 6,488 3,640 —1,119 —2,048

Column 6.—Due to estimates for some of the works not hay ing been sanctioned in time
to admit of the grant being spent in full.

. Tosal = 16,459 15,788 12,406 —4,063 —3,382

. L]
-
.
- .
Y .
L]
=

, . v 8




& | § . - .
£ .

E & CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION EMBANEMENT
* AND DRAINAGE WORKS. .
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Exlifltci‘i?};re. g:ffgéi_
& “ - 1 2 p 3 4
,'\' ‘ Rs. Ras. Rs.
i 16_CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, |
g NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND . |
o A DRAINAGE WORKS. :
i Financed from ordinary revenues. r [
A.—Irrigation Works—Unproductive.
. I oA 0. . . . . . 100
s - } 2,600 2,427 —173
€ ' B« ; . : v 2,500 o
B | Column 1.—To meet liabilities on acco unt of compensation for land, etc., which could not

be paid in the previous year owing to the delay in making the award for excavating the

Y Girisola channel. )
ol Total . 2,600 2,427 —173




32 .
’
Deramep STATEMENT oF _ﬁxnm{nmn oN TumportAnT New WORKS FOR
; 1936-37. T .
Outlay compared with
 J L i .
* 2 K, & . L
Tl Not S e geadi: -~ Original  Modified
Description of work. PET0: PPIO= ture. Appro- , Appro-
priation. priation. yriation. priation.
!Mort.-. 4+  More +
Less —  Less —.
1 2 3 4 5 6
’ Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
16.—CONSTRUCTION OF TRRIGA-
TION NAVIGATION, EMBANK.-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS
—conid,
Financed from ordinary revenues— ' -
A. Irr1GATION WORKS—UNPRODUC-
TIVE— '
I.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was
made in the Budget.
(a) Estimated to cost above
8. 50,000.
1.—Excavating Girisola channel . 100 2,600 . 2,427 +2,327 —173

~wolumn 5.—Due to the non-provision in the budget for 1936-37 for liabilities remaining
unpaid at the end of the previous year.

Estimate Rs. 3,42,900 ; expenditure to end of March 1937 Rs. 2,48,325 ; in progress.

o




| . 33
7 B i i
INTEREST 'ON ORDINARY DEBT. =« ¢
See algo the Audit Report.
Actual -» .
Major Head and sub-head, Final Grant Expendi- * Excesa-i-
Giire Saving—.
1 2 3 i+
Rs Rs. Rs.
19.—INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT.
A.—Interest payable to Central Government on— : 2
(a) Advances in respect of Irrigation Capital -
expenditure . 2 : : s i 10,11,281 10,11,320 139
o _
(bj For bridge over the Kolab River " o' s 100 117 +17
B.—Deduct—Interest  transferred to .(,‘Ummerr?ial
Department—
(1) Interest on Irrigation Capital expenditare . —10,42,830 —10,72,912 —30,083
Column 4.—Due to an underestimate under the Rushikulya System.
Total . —31,449  —61,475  —30,026




B

34 : ///
INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGAT

See also the Audit Report.

‘H&jor Head and sub-head. Final Grant

Rs.
20—INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS.

A.—Interest on advances ‘from the Famine Relief

Fund—

(*) For financing the Provincial Loan Account . 11,928
Column 4.—See Note below

(1) For financing commutation of pensigns . 6,312

Column ¢.—See Note below.
Total . 18,240

NOTE.

The entire provision of Rs. 18,240 for “Interest on advances from the
Famine Relief Fund ”’ became unnecessary as the Government of Orissa were
exempted from payment of interest on advances taken from the Bihar and

Orissa Famine Relief Fund before the 1st April 1936,

TIONS.

Actual

. . Expendi-
ture.

3
Rs.

.
L)

Excess -
Saving—.

4 -
Ras.

—11,928

3
—6,312

—18,240




; ' 35

APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OF AVOIDANCE OF DEBT.,

Actual
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grapt. Eiﬁﬁ:di- gﬂﬁiﬁ:

1 2 3 4

Rs Rs. Ras.

21.—APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION
OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT.
A.—Other appropriations (Bridge over the Kolab
River) . . . . . . . % 400 392 —8

NOTE.

The expenditure under this head represents the principal portion of the
equated instalments for the repayment of the loan obtained from the Pro-
vincial Loans Fund for the construction of a bridge over the Kolab river.



EET

36

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
See also the Audit Report.

Actual Exoess+
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- S’K?‘('Sﬂ
aving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. 8. Rs.
22, —GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
A.—HSalaries of Governor » . . ‘ . 60,500 60,500 ~ |
B.—Sumptuary Allowances of Governor . . . 5,500 5,500 s
C.—Contribution for passages, ete. . ; M : e 600 600

Column 4.—The controlling officer explained that through oversight no provision had
been made for the contribution to the Government of Bihar for passages of His Excellency
L the Governor.

D.—Stafl and Household of Governor—
D.-1.—Private Secretary—
v I . . g 5 40,940
42,515 38,085 —4 430
R 5w e 1,575

Column 4.—Due to (i) less pay drawn by the Private Secretary than what was
anticipated and (ii) the non-utilisation of a part of the provision for house allowance
for the subordinate staff as most of them were provided with quarters.

D.-2,—Aides-de-Camp—
£ . . & 2 n 10,900 :
12,526 112,142 —384
By . % - . : 1,626

Column 1.—Due to (i) transfer travelling allowance of the Indian Aide-de-Camp and
also (ii) to the drawal of the daily allowance by him at a rate higher than anticipated.

D.-3.—Equipment grants—

0 % . : 3 . 3,000
10,453 10,421 —32

R. . . . . . 7,453

"

Column 1.—Due to payment of customs duty levied on furniture imported for the
Puri Government House and on motor car not originally provided for.

E.—Expenditure from contract allowance—
E..1.—Household charges—
Q. . . PR . 4,500
* 6,250 6,140 —110
R. . . . . . 1,750

Column 1.—Normal expenditure much more than what was anticipated.
.
E.-2.—Motor car charges—

5 . . . . 9,600
6,434 5,360 —1,068
R. . " . . . —3,166

Columns 1 and 4.—Restricted expenditure.

#Includes sn amount of Rs. 114 on account of Private Secretary’s drawings not distributed
for want of particulars, L ’




» =

E 1 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

\ o Actual B s
\ Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- q“_m.(;’8+
: { : ot Saving—.
| ’ -
1 2 : 3 4
B | Rs. Rs. | Rs.
: E ' 22.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.
# "Ii F.——Tour Expenses—
3 F.-1.—Special trains and Railway fares and
freight—
! . . O : g 3 - 36,0007
2 . : 25,346 23,022 —1,424
. L Be oo o ¥. —susm] '
s g Column 1.—Provision was made for two saloons for His Excellency’s use but only one
¢ was engaged during the year. 3
" Column 4.—Expenditure under this sub-head depends upon the extent of His
Excellency’s tours and cannot be estimated with any degree of aceuracy.
F.-2.—Miscellaneous tour charges . " . 35,000 35,016 + 16
G.—Ministers—
¥ g : : : 8,156
© 5,678 w —6,678
p 3 B s . : ; ; —1,478
Columns 1 and 4.—No Minister or Adviser was appointed during the year.
_ H.—Advisory Council—
s, e Q: = 5 ! 3 i 40,324
k. e 31,248 10,525 —20,723
3 R ; ; : . —0,076
g ‘ _r',':ii?-.'.'?m-s‘ I and 4—Due to (1) non-employment of separate 'staff for the Advisory
. . Couneil, the work having been done by the officials of the Law and Commerce Department
A

in additi-n to their own duties; (2) the Advisory Council having met for a very much
; B shorter period than was anticipated; (8) non-purchase of the required number of books

s

b for the library, and of some important articles of furniture and (4) non-supply before the
: . close of the year of most of the books indented for.

i b I.—Elections for Indian and Provincial Legislatures—

' I.-1.—Election charges . g ¥ . 5 74,066 51,463 —22.603

i bl ; - 4

b Column 4.—Due to (i) the estimate framed for the exz-Madras area on the "hasis of the

~ more elaborate system of election prevalent in the Madras Presidency, having proved
excessive, (ii) printing of electoral rolls at cheaper rates in local Presses and (i) the
employment of a less number of menials on lower rates of pay.

I.-2.—Commission for the frial of election
petitions -, . ¥ v 5 5 2,400 o —2,400

Column 4.—No commission was appointed daring the year due to the non-receipt of
any election petitions.

J.—Civil Secretariat—
,, J.-1.—Translator’s Department . . 6,990 6,798 —192
.i - o 4




38 ‘
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

) Actual £
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi- il
: Saving——.
ture.
| . 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras,
22.—QENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.
J.-2.—Chief Secretary’s Department—
0. . . . . . 1,03,334)
97,172 06,752 —420
R. . . . . . —6,162
J.-3.—Second Secretary’s Department— .
0. . . . . . 64,471
167,681 67,562 —119
B el & 3,210 _
J.-4.—Third Secretary’s Department—
' O "+ s+ . : #3103
52,229 51,528 —701
R. . = . - ‘ 9,076

Column 1.—Due to the adjustment of the pay of the Assistant Secretary, Law and
Commerce Department, under this head instead of under “ Advisory Council ** under

which provision was originally made.

J.-5.—Reforms Deiaa.rtmenb-—

0. . . . . - 29,986
35,286 27,901 —7,385
B . ; . . . 5,300

Columns 1 and 4.—Addition made mainly to meet the expenditure on account of the
travelling allowance of officers and staff and contingencies in connection with the move
of the office between Guttack and the summer capital of the province proved unnecessary
due to the location of the Reforms Office at Puri throughout the year. Savings are also
due to (1) the appointment of the Reforms Officer as Secretary to the Government for
one month and to (2) the employment of a less number of assistants and menials on

lower pay than anticipated.

J.-6.—Allowances—

0. . . . . . 17,700
17,352 17,163 —189
R. . . @ . —348
J.-7.—Con tingencies— -
0. . . . . . 36,000
34,000 35,1456 1,145
= Bow s & & = -S2000), : *

Column 4.—Due to the adjustment of certain debits received from Bihar which eould
not be foreseen.

J.-8.—Crants and subsidies . . . . 1,300 1,514 +214

Column 4.—Due to the grant of special pay for unhealthy localities to the provincial
sccountant in the Koraput Agency District Board’s Office consequent on its removal from
Vizagapatam to Koraput. »

wher vy R



——r

i sl | | 30 *

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Actual
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Extpendi- g;gf:;_t
ure.
1 - ' 2 3 -
Rs. Rs. Res.
22.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.
J.-9.—Elections to Local Boards and Municipa-
lities—
0. . . ~ . . 3,000 ‘
6,000 5,400 —600
R. . . . X . 3,000
Column 1.—Duge to underestimate.
Column 4.—Due to non-payment of claims before the close of the year.
J.-10.—Deduct—Charges reeoverable from local
bodies—
& PR . G . . —3,000
—6,000 —6,108 —108
R.. . . . . =—3000
Column 1.—Due to undei’pstimate.
K—Office of the Revenue Commigsioner—
K.-1.—Pay of Officers . . S . = 50,930 45,151 —5,779

Column 4.—Mainly due to the non-employment of the second- Personal Assistant
during the year except for a very short period.

K.-2.—Pay of Establishment . . . R 34,177 30,550 —3,627

Column 4—Due mainly to the separation of the Development Branch from the
control of the Revenue Commissioner.

K.-3.—Contribution for passages . 5 . 600 242 —358
Column 4.—Due to the death of an officer.

K.-4.—Contribution for leave-salary 5 5 = 46 2 -+46

K.-5.—Allowances " . . . g 8,300 6,308 —1,992

Column 4.—Mainly due to less touring on account of frequent changes in the personnel
of the Revenue Commigsioner.

K.-6.—Contingencies . = = . ¥ 6,500 5,778 4278

L.—Local Fund Audit Establishment (share of cost) 30,889 26,5648 —4,341

Column 4,—As the strength of the Orissa Local Audit Department was not known
and the method of recovery was not fixed at the time of the preparation of the original
Budget only rough estimates were made then.

M.—Commissioners—
M..1.—Main Office—

R S . . . " 33,250
27,680 24,369 —3,311
R . . . . —5,570

Columns 1 and £ —Due to (i) non-employment of the apprentices and the full staff
budgeted for during the year and also to (ii) the appointment of the Revenue Head

Assistant on the minimum pay of the revised scale consequent on the retirement of the
permanent incumbent.

M.-2.—Private Estates Department » . 1,080 1,036 —24
M.-3.—Partition Establishment . . . 480 480 .e
L ]

e




40

GENERAL ADMINISTRATI ON.

% iy ! Actual =
Major Head and sub-head, Final Grant.  Bipendi- SE:E;T:S—‘{-
: fure. il
. - 1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
22.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd. .
N.—District Administration—
N.-1.—General Establishment—
N.-1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
R . . . . 4,60,383
4,63,5630 4,72,191 +8,661
R. . . . . . 3,147
- Column 4.—Due to the accounting under this sub-head of the pay of the Personal

Assistant to the Revenue Commissioner instead of under the sub-head K-1 according to
the old Bihar and Orissa practice. -

N.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

O; ; . . . 211,305 N
2,05,076 2,05,735 + 659
- . a . . —6,229 )
N.-1 (3).—Allowances—
O s e e o« a 74,850
> 75,840 73,366 —2.474
R. . i : ) . 990 J
- N.-1 (4).—Contribution for cost of passages . 600 1,935 +1,335

Column 4.—Acenrate provision tould not be made as at the time of the preparation
of the estimates for 1936-37 it was not known which officers would be deputed to Orissa.

N.-1 (5).—Contribution on account of leave-
salary 5 . = i . . 47,975 62,967 +14,992
Column 4.—See explanation under the sub-head N.-1 (4).

N.-1 (6).—Contingencies—

Q. . 8 . . 67,762
. 66,772 64,001 —2,771

i B 5 & & —990
- N.-1 (7).—Petty construction and repairs . 700 1,592 +69%

i
Column 4.—Due to urgent repairs which could not be foreseen.

- N.-1 (8).—Grant-in-ajd P ~ 2,500 2,600 -

g .
’i N.-1 (9).—Treasury Establishment—
W
g 0. . . " " ; 81,2567
N ~ ? 77,989 68,856 —9,134
R. . . . " ’ —3,267 |

‘ Column4.—Due to the accounting of the gay of Treasury and Sub-Treasury Officers
# in South Orissa under the su b-head N.-1 (1) in accordance with the North Orissa proce-
4 dure.

N.-2.—Sub-divisional Establishment— 3
O . . . . . 1,90,005)
' 5 1,91,616 1,43,184  —¢8,432

B e o v, 1,521 J §
Column 4.—See explanation under the sub-head N.-1%(9).
Y o -
-
L]
¥ . . *

Yy

g




et QEC T SRR VY

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

Actual

Major Head and sub-head, Final Grant  Expendi- Excess+
ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 1
Rs. Rs. Rs.

22—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—eontd,

N.-3.—Other Establishments—
N.-3 (1).—Process-serving Establishment—

Q. . . . . 51,325
51,445 52,356 +9011
R. . : ‘ ‘ g 120
N.-3 (2).—Staging Bungalows—
.. . 5 . = g 1,155
1,260 1,264 +4
R. . . ‘ ; ; 105 .
N.-3 (3).—Cemetery Establishment not attached
to Churches. . 8 : . . 120 120
N.-3 (4).—Taluk Establishments—
0 & . . 3,07,500
3,60,954 3,56,578 —4,376
R. . . R 3 .  —36,5646
N.-3 (5).—Ryotwari Village Service—
O . . . . . 17800
1,79,220 1,77,594 —1,626
R. . . . « . 2,420
N.-3 (6).—Proprietory Estates Village Service—
. . " : . 1,87,600
1.89,210 1,87.805 —1,405
R. . . N : . 1,610
N.-3 (7).—Cattle Pounds > : ] . 7,200 6,101 —1,009

Column 4.—The savings are mostly under contingencies and the controlling officer has
explained that the expenditure under this head is of a highly fluctuating nature depend-
ing on the number of cattle impounded and released.

N.-3 (8).—Land Acquisition Establishment—
R. . ‘ : . . 1,465 1,465 1,275 —190
Column 1.—To mect the expenditure incurred under the sanction accorded hy the
Government of Madras for the employment of certain temporary staff not provided for

in the original estimates.

N.-3 (9).-—Deduct—Charges recoverablo—
I —1,465 * —1.975 +190

Column 1.—See explanation under N.-3 (8).

N.-3 (10).—Chatges on account of Revenue *

Processes—
3 . " 3 3 10,300 »
11,810 10,771 —1,039
B, a ‘ 1,510

Columns 1 and 4.—Addition made owing to the increase in the number of processe
proved exdessive due to the non-employment of temporary staff to the extent anticipated,

e



GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. i

Actual

: Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- %’:.—"'
- ture.
' - 1 2 3 4
.
Rs. Rs. » BB
22.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—conid.
0.—Miscellaneous—
‘0:.-1.—Discretionary grants—
0.1 (1).—At the disposal of His Excellency
the Governor—
0. . . . Y. 10000
12,000 12,000 ve

R. . 5 . . . 2,000

Column 1.—Due to inadequacy of the original provision for meeting the demands made
on His Excellency’s disoretionary grant.

O.-1 (2).—At the disposal of the Honourable

Ministers—
& = . . . 8,000

6,000 e . —6,000
R. . d i > . —2,000

Columns 1 and 4.—No Minister or Adviser was appointed during the year.

O.-1 (3).—At the disposal of the Revenue

Commissioner . . ) 15,000 13,620 —1,380

Column 4.—Due to the late authentication of the budget for 1936-37 no expenditure
was incurred during the first quarter of the year.

O.-1 (4).—At the disposal of the District
Officers i A 3 % g . 4,750 4,670 —80

O.~2.——.1\Iisccllaneous—

0.-2 (1).—Contribution te the Government of
Bihar on account of the cost of training
of selected I. €. S. candidates - : 7,780 5,446 —2,334

Column 4.—According to an understanding arrived at with the Government of Bihar
70 per cent. of the Budget provision was paid during 1936-37.

0.-2 (2).—Miscellaneous—
R. . . . o« irgr 1,478 1,478 1,482 4

Column 1.—To meet the cost of maintaining the accounts of Charitable Endowments
in the offjce of the Comptroller, Orissa. -

0.-2 (8).—Orissa share of High Commissioner’s
Education Establishment payable to

® Bihar. . » . ; ; . - 280 +250
Column 4.—The debit was passed on after the c/losa of the financial year.

P.—Stores (High Commissioner)—

R. . . . . . 1,416 1,416 1,416 -
Column 1.—Liabilities brought forward from 1935.36.
Q.—Loss or gain by Exchange. : . . - X —198 —13 \
s '




GENERAL ADMINISTRATION,

Actual Excess

~- =l“:‘l"',""v Y, ...'e":" . S

Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendj- Saving—
i ' 2 ture. - ;
i ' . .
| 2 3 ; Re 4
! L]
| - Rs. Rs. Rs.

. % 22.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION —concld.

- i R.—Expenditure in England—High Commissioner
¥ for India—
i R. 1.—Lesave-salaries, etc.—
e PR g B 3,360 3,360 3,353 =

'\ Column 1.—See Explanation under R3 below.

(9 ~
. R. 2.—Sterling overseas pay— o
: o s : . . ' 38,000
b 29,200 28,109 —1,001
Hy R: . y . A = —8,800
' Column 1.—See explanation under R3 below. <

Column 4—Two of the Officers were not entitled to overseas pay for short periods
while employed on other duties.
R. 3.—Share of cost of High Commissioner’s
establishment—

R d ~ T . 960 960 1,413 4453

: Note by the Chief Accounting Officer.

Column 1.—Original appropriations were fixed by Government in all cases. Modifica-
tions of these appropriations based on the progress of expenditure and on the revised
forecast for the year furnished by Government in October 1936 were suggested by the
High Commissioner and accepted by Government. Details of the forecasts were, however,
not furnished and in the absence of such details explanations of variations between original
and final appropriations have not been furnished. '

-
Column 4.—Mainly share of the cost of the Education Department not provided for ;

. 1 also unforeseen increase -in cost of the leave pay and pensionty department. It was
originally contemplated that a composite debit on the former account in respect of Rihar

and Orissa would be adjusted in the accounts of the Government @ Bihar and appor-
i tioned by that Government in India. but the shares of the respective Governments have
x s been directly apportioned in England on the agreed basis.
z | ]
Total . . 2806303  26,64,157 —142146
. 1 NOTE.
k - Adminastration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
] - 507 per cent. Sub-heads D1, G, H, 11, J5, K1, L, N1(9), N(2), N3(4) and
01(2) were mainly responsible for the saving.
“—
. » ™
t ¢ E
i.




44 / :

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.

See also the Audit Report. i =S : s
e Bt
Major-head and sub-head. A e ture. oo 3
.4 2 3 4
¢ Rs. - Ras. Ras.
24 —ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.
A.—High Court—
A, 1.—Contribution payable to the Government
of Bihar for the High Court—
0. . : : ; 1,50,000
o ; 1,29,870 1,05,000 —24,870

R. » : ‘ : —20,130

Columns 1 and 4.—According to an understanding arrived at with the Government of
Bihar only 70 per cent. of the budget provision was paid to that Government during the
year.

B.—Law Officers—

B. 1 —Legal Remembrancer and High Court

: Pleaders—

E B s wd e 13,415 _

| g 10,140 9,560 580
) R. L —3,275

Colwmn 1.—Due to the non-utilisation in full of the provision of Rs. 7,000 intended for
the Legal Remembrancer’s library as some of the books had been purchased in 1935-36.

B. 2.—Mufassal Establishment—

0. " . : . 17,222
} 25,650 24,538 35153
R. g ; . a 8,428

Column 1.—Due to increased expenditure on “ Fees to pleaders ' owing to an abnormal
increase in civil and criminal cases. .

B. 3.—Law Reporter— s
0. " . . i 850 ?
B s s 3abd —850 ) '

C.—Civil and Sessions Courts—

. l‘—I’:t)' of Officets—

0« W wm 1,76,232 )
1,85,124 1,84,533 —3591

R. . ; . " 8,802

C. 2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. " ; . : 1,19,432 _d
E 1,21,080 1,21,952 -+872
R. " . . . 1,648

C. 3.—Leave-salary contribution payable to

other Governments : 3 : e 1,629 +1,629
Column 4.—The controlling officer has stated that no provision was in th= tod=t
* as it was not known which officers would be deputed to this provinee. \
L]
;@ g
3 et
. . .



". L ] -
. b 45
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.
' Actual
S Excess 4
¢ 7 Expendi- wasi=i
Major-head and sub-head. Final Grant. ture. Saving—. %
1 2 3 4
924 —ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—contd. Rs. $ Rs. Rs.
_C.—Civil and 'Sessions Courts—conid.
C. 4.—Contribution for passages . . . g 561 +561
Column 4.—See remarks under the sub-head C. 3 above.
C. 5.—Allowances—
Q. . 5 i = 22,720
4 25,410 27,040 +1,630
B & & @& 2,690 )

Coluwmn 1.—Due to transfers and deputations of officers on clection duty.

Column 4.—Due to increased expenditure under  Allowances to jurors and asgessors

on account of increase in the number of Sessions cases not foreseen.

C. 6.—Contingencies—

0. = 6 s " 20,3827
> 21,792 21,473 —319
R. " . . P 1,410 )
C. 7.—Copyists’ Establishments—
W 2 & & W8 7,000
6,400 5,627 —873
R. q . ~ . —600

Column 4.—No accurate estimate was possible for want of previous actuals for
guidance.

C. 8.—Process-serving Establishment—

0. . . . . 60,258
69,288 66,520 —2,759
B, 34 4N & @ 30 :
D.—Criminal Courts—
D. 1.—General Establishment—
0. : . . . 64,7397 .
’ 67,056 69,674 + 2,618
R. : . P . 2,317 .
» Columm 4.—The controlling officer has explained that the excess wag due to want of

previous actuals for guidance in framing an accurate estimate.
E.—Pleadership Examination charges— o

E. 1.—Contribution payable to the Government
of Bihar towards the expenses of the
Committee of Legal Education—

0. . . . : 560
B S e G s —560 2 )
» 3 F.—Loss or gfin by exchange . , « « + o —b —b
E 2
. .




46
ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.

Actual Excess+-

Major-head and sub-head. Final Grant. gﬁ%ﬁdh Saving—.

2 3 4
24.—ADMINISTRATION OF-JUSTICE—concld. Rs. Rs. Rs.

G.—Refunds a 5 " y ’ " . i 4,620 -+4,620

Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs. (—) 5,700 has been shown against “ Deduct—Refunds **
under “ XVII—Administration of Justice » in the Budget Estimates. The sum has not
been included # the final grant as it has not been shown under the grant authenticated
by His Excellency the Governor. 2

H.——Expenditur; ‘in England— 7 3
Secretary of State for India—
H. 1.—Law Charges—
e C g s 400 400 s —400
Column 4.—Provision made for Possible criminal appeals was not required.

High Commissjoner for India—

H. 2.—Sterling Overseas pay—

. i i . 4,800
600 845 +245
R T —4,200

Note by the Chief Accounting O flicer.

Column 1.—Original appropriation was fixed by Government. Modification of the
appropriation based on the progress of expenditure and on the revised forecast for the
year furnished by Government in October 1936 was suggested by the High Commissioner
and accepted by Government. Details of the forecast were, however, not furnished, and
in the absence of such details explanation of variation between original and final
appropriations has not been furnished. i 8

Total . 6,62,810 6,43,476 —19,334

2 NOTE.,

Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant
was 29" per cent. The sub-head Al mainly accounted for the
saving.




: _ 47
JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.
" See also the Audit Report.
Actual Excess 4
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 . 3 4+
Rs. Ras. Ra.
25.—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.
A —Jails—
A. 1.—Superintendence—
0. e & SE o 5088 -
2,515 181 —2,334
< R. e« e . =352 E .

Colvmns 1 and 4.—Mainly due to the accounting of the pay of the Personal Assistant to
the Director of Health and Prisons Services under 32.—Medical—Superintendence
instead of under this head.

Establishment. &
A. 2—District and Special Jails—
0. 5 . . . 66,876
66,140 67,088 -+948
R. . . . . —736
A. 3—Subsidiary Jails— .
0. . . = . 40,067 ?
- 42,7 42,512 —192
R. el ST 2,637
Dietary Charges.
A. 4—District and Special Jails—
0. e« . _. 32100 i
} 31,757 31,028 —729
R. . . . « = —343
A. 5.—Subsidiary Jails— =
0. . o i : 25,288
; 31,719 30,529 —1,190
R. . . . = 6,431
Column 1.—Due to an increase in the jail population. .
}' L]
‘ Hospital charges.
A. 6.—District and Special Jails— .
0. = . - i 4,950
4,879 3,139 —1,740
R. . . . . —71 :

Column 4—Mainly due (i) to the fact that certain articles for the purchase of which
provision was made could not be obtained before the close of the year and (ii) also to
the accoumting of certain charges incurred in the South Orissa Jails under the

> sub-head A. 12.
L
¢ e «
L - F




/

JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.
Actual Excess+4-
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. = Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
. . Rs. Rs. Rs.
25.—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS—contd.
A, 7.—Subsidiary Jails—
0 . . . . 2,850 *
3,009 1,239 —1,770

R. . . . . 159

Column 4.—Pue to the accounting of expenditure inenrred for sanitation purposes in the
South Orissa sub-jails under the sub-head A. 13 below instead of under this sub-head
under which provision therefor was made and also to cause (i) explained under the,
sub-head A. 6. ;

Clothing and Bedding of Prisoners.

A. 8.—District and Special Jails—

0. . . . - 7,165
6,762 6,718 —44
R. . . . . —403
A. 9.—Subsidia;y Jails—
0. . & & 880
2,038 3,319 +1,281
R. ’ ' . i 1,158

Column 1—Due to the purchase of more clothing and bedding for the Angul sub-jail
than originally anticipated.

Column 4.—Due to the adjustment of the expenditure incurred on bedding and eclothing
in the South Orissa sub-jails under this sub-head instead of under the sub-head A. 17
below under which provision therefor was made.

Allowances. o *
A. 10.—District and Special Jails— "
0. * ’ » " 1,675 . R
§ 1,465 2,088 -+623
R. . - ; . —110
L]
Column 4,—Due to (i) transfers towards the end of the year and (ii) the accounting of the
compensatory allowance paid to the Sub-Assistant Surgeon attached to the Berhampur
Jail under this sub-head instead of under the sub-head A. 16 below under which
provision therefor was made,
A, 11.—Subsidiary Jgils—
-
0. " " . . 1,133 )
1,472 2.380 4908 -
R. : i i . 339 )
©
Column 4—Due to the transfers of staff from one jail to another towards the eclose of
the year.
Sanitation Charges.
A, 12,—District and Special Jails—
0. . . . F 8001
1,251 1,243 —5
R. " : " , 451 ) ’
L A ° Py . i
L L ]




=

JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.

49

Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. ﬁx‘:‘;:}:clh gaxfﬁ?;i
1 2 Y
Ra. Ees.
25— JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMBNTS—contd. .
A. 13.—Subsidiary Jails—
0. ’ . § ‘ 400
437 1,601 41,264
R. . . L 3 37
Oolumn 4.—See the explanation under the sub-head A. 7 above.
Charges for moving prisbrers, .
A, 14.—District and Special Jails—
4,590 +888

0. . . s . 4,000
. 3,702
R. ; s : : —208

Clolumn 4.—Dus to the adjustment under this sub-head of the expenditure incurred on the
transport of prisoners in the South Orissa Jails for which provision was made under the

sub-heads A. 16 and A. 17 below.

A. 15.—Subsidiary Jails—
0. i % P 2 1,7507

1,283
R. . ; g ‘ —467

Column 4—5S¢€ the L'.\'Llli'!.l‘.l.-’!.til)ﬂ under the sub-head A. 14 ahove.

Contingencies and Supplies and Services.

A. 16.—District and Special Jails—
0. { R 15,5007

13,626
R. = . . . . —1,874

>

3,828 +2,5645
15,134 +1,508

Column 1.—Due to a decrease in the jail pupulation. Also see explanations under A. 10

ard A, 14.

Column 4.—Due to certain expenditure provided for under the sub-heads A. 4 and A. 12

having been account ed for under this sub-head.

Al 17.——Sxxl)sitii:-|.ry Jails—

0. vy . . . 12,882
" 11,464
R. . . . . —1,318 ) -

7,954 © —3,510

Oblumns 1 and 4.—Due to the purchase of less uniforms for warders than anticipated and

also to the causes explained under the sub-heads A. 9 and . 15.

Livestock, Tools and Plant.
A. 18.—District and Special Jails—

0. . i . : 1,000
870
R. . o - . —130

A 19.—Subsidiary Jails—

0. . . . . 250
& 561
: R. . . 2 - 311
t
«
x

e
746 —124
585 24



50 ' /

JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS.

Actual -
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Bxpendi. ~ Lxcoss+
: ture. ot oy
1 2 3 4
v .u Rs. Rs. Rs.
25.—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS—corée.
A. 20.—Charges for Police Custody gl g 3,356 3,000 —356
A 21.—Charges payable to other Govern-
ments— ©
0. s &% % . 65,410
52,044 32,337 —19,707
R. . . . . —13,366 .

v » ¥
Columns 1 and 4.—Due to (1) the transfer of Orissa Prisoners from the Madras and Bihar
Jails earlier than anticipated, (2) reduced number of Orissa Prisoners in Madras Jails
and (3) the payment to the Bihar and Madras Governments of charges for the Orissa
Pprisoners in Bihar and Madras Jails on the basis of a calendar year instead of a financial
Yyear, thus reducing the payment during the year to the charges for 9 months only.

A. 22.—Charges on account of persons detained

under special Acts i . . : 400 291 —109

Column 4.—Due to the earlier release of state prisoners under orders of Goyernment.
B.

Jail Manufactures—

0. . % a § 13,210
23,424 23,938 -+-514
R. . p 3 . 10.214 "

% el ;
Column 1.—Due to (i) increased production of jail productsin " the Cuttack” Jail and (ii)
purchase of certain materials at a higher rate and of additienal raw materials required
for increased output in the manufactory departments of sub-jails.

B. (a)—Deduct—Credits to Jails . ., . . —5.900 " g9 —3,021

Column 4.—Due to the supply of more manufactured articles t§ the maintenance depart.
ment of the Jails than anticipated on account of increased production.and demand.

Total . 3,00,978  2,76,637 ., . —24,34]

NOTEw

Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the findl grant was
8.09 per cent. Sub-heads A. 1, A. 21 and B (@) mainly "contributed to the
saving. The excesses under the sub-heads A. 9, A, 10, A. 13, A. 14, A. 15 and
A. 16 and the savings under the sub-heads A. 6, A.7T and A. 17 are more
apparent than real and are due to the want of uniformity of procedure in the
North and South Orissa‘Jails in the matter of budgeting and accounting.
The controlling officer has stated that there was great difficulty in obtaining
a uniform procedure in the two portions of the province during the year.




51
POLICE.
See also the Audit Report,
Actual '
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- SE‘:?S?
ture. g
3
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
26.—POLICE,
A.—Superintendence—
g O 5 o« s, 01558 .
e . 73,525 70,610 —2,015
Borw' g ir W 5,972 )
= B.—District Executive Force,—
Distriet Police.
B. 1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . : - = . 1,45,458 ) F e
5 1,38,974 1,24,677 —14,297
R. . . . = . —6,484
Column 4.—Due to (i) the non-drawal of pay by two Deputy Superintendents of
Police provided for in the Budget Estim and also to (ii) the payment of less
confribution than anticipated to otwumments on account of leave salaries of
officers of the Indian, Police,
g..-d_.:‘
« wbolice Force. 2
B. 2.—Executive Subordinates and Cénsta-
bulary—
e
0. sEg™ . = 12,98120)
. e 1242104 12,13,03¢ 29970
B.. W . . —o609]
Column 4= Dug to overestimate. The controlling officer has stated that the
budgot estimates were®*prepared before the creation of the province when the actual
" strength of the Police force was not finally settled and the pay of the officers and
duen was not known.
" ¥ "B. 3.—Clerical Establishment. . . | 69,988 68.316  —1672
B. 4.—Allowanfes—
Gy - rlr N s . 2,68,385
L 2,97,385 2,87,946 —0,439
- R.. . e i - g 29,000
M 2 - A
Golumn 1.—Due to unforeseen expenditure on travelling allowanc& on account of
the Bengal Nagpur Railway Strike. :
* Column 4.—Due to the grant of free transport to the Police Force during the
Railway Strike.
.+  B.5—Contingencies. . . , . . 2,833,764 221,915 11,819
Column 4.—Due to the non-entertainment of extra Police force in Ganjam and Kora.
put for which provision had been orffrinally made.
B. 6.—Contribution payable to the Government
of Bihar on account of uniform. horse &
and saddlery allowances of the Indian
B e Police Officers— 5 '
_ . R. . g g . LT 1,512 1,512 5
Column 1.—Not foreseen at tho tirte of th® preparﬁion of the budget estimae, ;
=
+5 L




e
52 /
/
POLICE.
Actual ;‘;'xcigssi-
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- . A
c fure.
1 T | 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

26.—POLICE—contd.

/
B. 7.—Contribution for the cost of passages
of the Indian Police Officers transferred
to or from other Governmentss . 3 4,200 2,063 —1,237

Column 4.—The controlling officer has stated that provision was made for seven
officers at the rate of Rs. 50 each per™month. Contribution W paid for a* less
number of officers and in some cases for ghorter pesiads.

B. 8.—Hospital charges. 4 Ve & % . 20358 20,791 —1,537

Column 4.—Due to the provision made for the Ex-Madras area having proved
excessive.

B. 9.—Leave. salary contribution payable to
the Governments of Madras and the
(Central Provinces—
B o oaa " . 13,735 13,735 522 —13,213
Column 1,—Not foreseen at the time of the preparation of the budget estimate.

Column 4.—Due to the fact that the amount of contributions to be paid to other
Governments was not finally settled before the close of the year.

B. 10.—Deduct—Recoveries on account of cost
of Police Guards supplied to Railways
and other Governments and to the Irri- ‘ 4
gation Department. pe i i ’ —2,122 =4:317 —2,195
Column 4.—Mainly due to larger recoveries from the Government of Bengal and
the Military Department.

C.—Village Police— “ o &
(. 1.—Village Police—Orissa Division. i 40,2 38,791 —1,446

L

C. 2.—Contribution to the Chaunkidari Fund
for payment of rewards to Chaukidars 1,@0 400 —600
Column 4—Only a special grant of Rs. 400 was paid during the year ag jhe
amounts in the Chaukidari Reward Funds of the districts other than Puri were
sufficient to meet the charges on~aecount of, payment of rewards to Chaukidars in thosp

districts.
D.—Police Training Schools— -
D. 1.—Contribution to the Government of *
Bihar for the training of Police Officers N
and constables. . 2 z : 31 869 22,240 —9,629

Column 4.—The controlling officer haq explained that ;ha saving is (11.10 to the fact
that the itends of contgibution payable to other Governments were not finally settled
beforesthe close of the year.

E.—Railway Police.—
E. 1.—Bengal Nagpur Railway Police—

L & SR . ‘ ; . 1,65,810
1,75,680 1,69,667 © —16,113

T o =l ; } 9,870

o w

Column 4.—Mainly due to (i) the posting of a Superintefident of Police to the
Railway Police on lower pay than anticipated, (ii) the payment of less contributions
than anticipated to the Governments of Madras and the Central Provinces on account
of railway police and (iii) the non-payment of the sum of Rs. 3,540 provided for rent
payable fo the Railway Company for buildings as the matter was not finally actbled
before the close of the year.

E




-

POLICE.
Major Head and sub-head. ~ Final Grant.
1 2
Ras.
26— POLICE—contd.
E. 2.—Deduct—Recoveries from the Govern-
ment®3f Bengal ; ; —54,274

\53?

Excess -+
Actmal £l
Expendi- Saving—.
ture:,
3 4
Res. Rs
—60,790 —6,516

Column 4.—Due to recovery om account of (i) pensionary charges and (ii) cost of
the police force employed on curfew duty, for which no provision was made.

. 3.—Deduct—Recoveries from the Govern-
ment of Bihar & N . —45,705

was made.

—40,276 —3,571

Column 4.—Due to recovery on account of pensionary charges for which no provision

F.—Criminal Investigation Department—

i s . ‘ ; . 66,6547
68,654
B o’ el mue & 2,000
G.—Cattle Poun{fé. A i = v . R 488
H.—Works. 5 . - . . g . 3,000
Column 4.—Due te projects not maturing in time.
I.—Miscellaneous—
1. 1,—Allowances for Indian Police medal—
R, i 90 90
I. 2.—Allowances for the King’s Police medal
or bar—
i e 3 ; 3607
e k- b e 690
R. . . . s . 330 )
I. 3.—Miscellaneous . . g " " 3,670

65,482 —3,172
446 —42
1,460 —1,540
150 +60

690
1,007 —2,663

Column 4.—Provision which was based on the actuals of 1934-35 proved excessive.

J.—Loss or Gain by exchange ‘ 5

K.—Refunds . % ‘ . . . .

—116 —116

163 +163

Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs, (—) 200 has been shown under “Deduct—Refunds”
under “XIX.—Police” in the Budget Estimates. The sum has not been included in
the final grant as it has not been shown under the grant authenticated by His Excellen-

cy the Governor.
L]



SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS,

See-alsh the Audit Report. -8

Actual Exce
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant, #Expendi. ..._;;
ture, 3

2 3

L

Rs. Rs.
)
26.4

30.—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS,
L.—Exper

A.—Museums e
High |

L. 1~

{

Cloyl
ficati
forec} .
Highj v, B
not f"' . . L
3 . origirI -»

L. 2}

b .

‘ 1. 4 . E *
5.7 per; y
2. 1
Sul % :
31st MI -
Su .

187 p



PORTS AND

POLICE.
Actual “ﬂrﬂ Hewd ana sub-head.
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi-
ture.
1
] 2 3
Rs. Re.
LB PORTS and PILOTAGE,
26,—POLICE—coneld. -
lot Establishme
L.—Expenditure in England— o=
High Commissioner for India. . :
L. 1—Leave-salaries, ete.—
0O, . . : A —2,200
Roo % . . . 220 h '

Note by the Chief Accouniing Officer,

Column 1.—Original appropriations in all cases were fixed by Govemmen
fications of these appropriations based on the progress of expenditure and on th
forecast for the year furnished by Government in October 1036 were suggested!
High Commissioner and accepted by Government. Details of the forecasts wers,
not furnished, and in the absence of such details explanations of \rs.rmt:ons
original and final appropriations have not been furnished. {

L. 2.—Sterling Overseas pay—

0. . . . . . 24,625
20,838 20,540
R. . . . . —3,787

Column 1.—See the explanation under the sub-head L. 1 above.
Total . 23,41,630 22,08,723
NOTES.
1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving “under the final g
5.7 per cent. :

2. The following sub-heads call for special remarks :—

Sub-head B.9.—Ths reappropriation of Rs. 13,735 sanct:oned
31st March 1937 proved unnecessarily large.

Sub-head E.1.—The addition of Rs. 9,870 sanctioned on the 3Isi :
1937 proved unnecessary as it merely augmented the final saying.






Actual F Wowrd

Final Grant.  Expendi-

ture.

3

0
o

unting Officer.

ases were fixed by Governmenk
progress of expenditure and on thij
in October 1936 were suggested &
mt. Details of the forecasts were, B
etails explanations of variations
« furnished,

} 20,838 20,540
b-head L. 1 ahove.

23,41,630 22,08,723

% saving “under the final gras

'al remarks :—

f Rs. 13,735 sanctioned og}

870 sanctioned on the 31st )
wented the final saving.

PORTS AND PILOTAGE.

b hoad,

aiiil PILOTAGE,

ablinhmont-—

55
Actual Excoss-+
Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
2 3 4
Rs. ' Rs, Rs.
60 20 —30







| Excess -

4 Saving—.

EDUCATION.

. Actual

Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- gfxt‘-esf_k
ture. aving—.
. ¥
- 1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
31.—EDUCATION,
A —University— ‘ e
A. 1.—Grants to University—Grants to the
Patna University—Recurring " ; 2,000 2,000
A. 2.—Government Art Colleges—
Q. : " . . 3,06,810)
2,79,689 2,78,773 —9016
R. 27,121
A. 3.—Government Professional Colleges— ~
Training Colleges—
O:c « « & s 20,u8) .
15,962 14,354 . —1,608
R. . F . . . —4,186

Columns 1 and 4.—Mainly due to the posting of officers on lower pay in place of those ,

on higher pay transferred from the Training College and also to there haging been no
occasion for payment of travelling allowance fgr atlf‘ndmg University meetings. as the
Principal of the Training College was not a memb#r of the University Body.

2y

B.—Secondary—

B. L—Government Secondary schools— _
-

B. 1. (1).—Secondary schools for boys—

0. . . .« .« . LB8904%% -
1,725,561 1,73,007 _, ~42,464
Biv o 5 5 s 68
B. 1. (2)—Secondary schools for girls— - .
0. o @ = - 6gTONS »
65,987 65,120 —867
Bi . ; . . : 2,190 .
B. 2—Direct grants to  non-Government
secondary schools— "
B. 2. (1)—European and Anglo-Indian
schools— :
0. . - v: P8 : 25,4827
r 26,585 2‘1,355" —2,220
R v § % ; 1,103 )

Column 4.—Mainly due to the fact that the second instalment of building grant paid
to the Stewart School at Cuttack was less than anticipated.

B. 2. (2)}—Indian Secondary Schools—
Recurring— . ] ‘ 5

0. : . : 5 Ty 4,434
: ‘ : - 79 05,347 94,693 —654
R. 'i- . * e . . . 013
- f - .
Hon—mumng : s ; . . w 12, 96.) 11,945 —1,020

ﬂ&-m-ﬂmﬂtms of mon- Government ﬂeu.ondary ‘schools having failed to carry

thmugh%hur pm]ecbs, full grants could not, under the ru}es, be paid to them dulmg the o=

.

-

.




58

EDUCATION. SRR

Major Head and sub-head. = Final Grant. Expendi- SXFST ?j_
; i aving—.
1 2 = s
Rs. Ra. Rs,

31.—EDUCATION—conid.
B.——-—Seoondarv—ca-nl& '

B. 2. (3)—Provident Fund for teachers in mdo :
Schools . i . . . . 2,600 1,805 —T796

Column 4.—Due to fewer retirements of teachers than anticipated.

B. 3.—Grants to Local Bodies for Secondary

. Education—
B, 3. (1)—Recurring = E . . . 97,270 97,050 —220
B. 3. (2)—Non-recurring—
R.. . « « . 300 300 300
C.—Primary—
C. I'—Government Primary Schools-=-
C.1. (1)—Primary Schools for boys (Agency
Primary Schools)—
. 0. % . . . 128200
. . = 1,29,000 1,29,340 <+ 340
" R. . s . . " 800
C. 1. (2)—Primary Schools for:girls—
O .« » '« g 2,479 .
- 2,619 2,473 —146
= R, . o . . : 140
C. 2.—Direct grants to non-Government Primary
Schools—
€. 2. (1)—Grants to European and Anglo-
» Indian Primary Schools—
O . . . . 12,727 "
- 13,146 14,218 +1,072
.. A p® g ; 419
Column 4.—The controlling officer has stated that Government did not see their way
to sanction the full amount of Rs. 1,766 proposed for reappropriation to cover the excess
oxpcndltur( incurred as the result of H.mctums accorded by the Inspector of Etllu)pn_dn
®chools, Bihar and Orissa, in accordance with the rules in foree.
C. 2. (2)—Grants to Indian Primary Schools— -
0. . : . 3 ’ 90,540
90,440 1,00,585 -+10,145
R. . . . . . —100 . -
Column 4.—The controlling officer has explmned that the excess is more apparent than
real being probably due to classification under this head of charges provided for under the
- sub-heads C. 3. (1) and C. 3. (2) below, A
- .
Z .
- « ®




EDUCATION.
Actual
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- E:‘fif"’i
ture. ¥ "
»
1 2 t 3 4
- Rs. Rs. Rs.
31.—EDUCATION—contd. . -
C.—Primary—concld. -
C. 3.—Gmnts to Local bodies for Primary 2
Education—
C. 3 (1).—Recurring—
< 0.. . . . . 831,940
< 6,290,066 5,91,751 - —37,315
R. . 3 5 x ; —2,674

Column 4.—Mainly due to the provision of Res., 23,100 made in excess of the grant ad-
missible for the upkeep of primary schools in the ex-Central Provinces area. See also
the éxplanation under the sub-head C. 2 (2) above. .

C. 3 (2).—Teaching—

0. . . % : . 1,14,300
; g 1,14,480 1,14,611 4131
B, v o % m & < 180) -
C. 3 (3).—Grants under Section 37 of Act VIII
of 1920 : £ . . " . 53,200 47,530 —5,670

Column 4.—The full grant could not be paid owing to non-receipt fromthe Collector of
Ganjam of complete figures regarding the education cess.

C. 3 (4).—Grants under the Proviso to+ Section

37 of Act VIII of 1920 . » : 69,100 69,067 —33
C. 3(5).—Manual training . ‘ . . 200 152 —48
District Educational Councils—
C. 3(6).—Teaching ¥ A . - @ _1,69,000 1,69,000 “a
C. 3(7).—Other grants 3 v . . 1,400 9 1,391
Column 4.—Due to the non-drawal of the grant by the District Council as the sanction
of Government was received too late in the year.
@. 3(8).—Panchayats—teaching— 1 ’
0. . . " ; . 4000
L 180 o —180
R. . . . » —220 )
D.—Special— .
D. 1.—Government Special Schools— .
ol D. 1(1).—Reformatory school . . . 230 .. —230
% Column 4.—There was no occasion for expenditure on miscellaneous contingencies
during the year. . =

D. 1(2).—Contribution = payable to the
Government of Bihar for the
Reformatory school at Hazari-

bagh : . . . . 3,562 3,259 —303
D. 1(3).—Training Bchools for Masters—
0- - . 1,12 ,788‘]
! 7 1,138,467 1,09,773 © —3,604
- - R - . - 679 .

= ' by




EPUCATION,

Major iiea.d and"$tb-head.” Final Grant.

.

. 31L.—EDUCATION—contd. ‘
D.—hgpeciﬂal—;:nnﬁ

D, 1.—Government Special Schools—comd
D. 1(4).—Training Sthools for \Ilatmsaea—-

O: - & -5 .o +2670)
- 26,701
B™ o« e &% wiEeh)
- D. 1(5).—Other schools— v 3
0. . " g 17,9907
- 17,710
B 2.5 —280)
D. 2.—Direct, sgrants to . non-Goverpment
special schools ' . . ; 5 25,382
E.—General— . ) u
! &
E. 1.—Direction—
R < " . . .50,852) 3
Be 50,115
SR : X i . —537 )
: >
E. 2.—Inspection— -
E. 2(1).—European and Anglo-Indian educa-
tion . 5 : : 7 478

Column 4.—Mainly d:m to the fact th_i-lt there was no occasion to call for special inspec-

tion by the lady inspecting officer.

E. 2(2).—Indian education—

0. . . . Yom1%ss
_ s 2,657,378
S R. . . . .6093)
E. 3.—Scholarships—
0. - A P 38,918 .
: S 40,330
R. . 1,414 J

]

Column 4.—Mainly due to the absence of scholars and rehnqms‘hmemt. of scholarships
within the Session. ePart of the savings is due to the savings expcctcd under the sub-

bead <. 3(1) below.

E. 3(1).—Deduct—Probable savings . . —3,638

L

E. 4.—Miscellaneous—
E. 4(1).—S6hool Examination Board, etc.—

- D &« + % o5 L0
B & & g oS

1,080

Column 4.—Due to the delay in the constitition of the School Examination Bossd and
the Text Book Committee and also to th g non- encashment before the close of the yesr of
the \ravelling allowance bills of the noncwiicial members of the Text Bo8k Commitien. i

Actual -
Expendi-
ture.

3
Rs.

26,691

17,599

25,043

48,314

376

2,561,660

34,348

Column 4.—Sec the explanabion under the sub-head E."3 above.
L

551

—10

—I111

—339

—1,801

—102

—5,718

—5,982

<

+-3,638

6



-

EDUCATION,

Actual Excess+

Major Head and sub-head. Final Gggnt. Expendi- Saving—
' . . ture. -
Rs. * Rs. Rs. '

31.—EDUCATION—conid.

E.—General—contd. - z _b ey s T ey
E. 4 —Miscellaneous—contd. i " ' |
: L
_E. 4(2).—Banskrit Association— o g % I
B &« - » @, B0 "l -
> 620 + - 615 —b5
4 R. ’ i : » 1203 . » :
A E. 4(3),—Grants for the encouragement of
literature— Wy & ' - )
R. ’ . . . 180 160 . 160 -
E. 4(4). —Remuneration to Exammera——» = -
0. . . . g 5, 920}
j 5 290. 4,756 —534
R. - : —630
Column 4.—The Bihar Government, did no charge anything.for gettifig question _papers,
etc., in connection with the Sanskrit Examinations of 1937,
E. 4(5).—Other examination charges— |
0. 5 : i . 1,880 w
2,318 1,769 —549
R. . . . . 438J
) Column 4.—The controlling officer has sta.t-ed tha.t it was not possible to foresee the
actual requirements till receipt of final bills from Presses aupplymg questlon papers and
of claims for incidental charges mcurrqd by examiners.
E. 4(6).—Miscellaneous charges—
) { | 0. . i ; . 425) .
' > 257 ~ 114 143
R. . ‘ . . —168 ) -
* Qolumn 4.—There were fetver occasions for abno_rma.l charges than anticipated.
E. 4(7).—Remuneration . to reviewers of text ™
books published in the province . 100 —100
. Column 4.—Very few books were ready for sending to t‘ﬁe remewers
. 4(8).—Allowances : to Medical Officers for .
p 1 attending' hostels and  educational a
institutions—
0. 8 ; ; . 4,600 & -
L & 4,800 = 4,408 —30%
; R. . . . . 200 ) ”
E. 4{9).—Grants for Zenana education 1,272 $152. 5, .+ —120 '
E. 4(10)—Grant to the Provincial Boy Scout.ﬂ » 3 3
Association . : 2,000 2,000 W
‘BE. 4{11).—~Grant -to - the - Girl -Guides Associa-
tione : : . . . 300 300 - T

’ ’ 3 F 2




-EDUCATION.

Actual s !
Major Head and sub-head, ¥inal Grant.  Expendi- S]i;xvci?g,_- t
ture. . i z
* 1 ol 2 3 . .
. Rs. Ras. Re. . ! L
31.—EDUCATION—conclg, F B
E.—General—co‘ncfd. "

E. 4.——I\Iiscellaneous—-—concfd.
E. 412).—Grants to local _bodies for publie

libraries-= -
B -, . % & g 778 778 = 3
_ E. 4(13).—Other grants o g ggy 500 466 —34
L ] .
F.—Works T * 8,500 8,500 .
G.—Loss or ga'in by--cxcﬁange . ; . i o' —29 —29
H.—Refunds . @ L - 1,083 +1,083
- -
Columns # and 4.—A sum of Rs, (—) 1,100 has been shown under * Dedycs —
Refunds” under « XXT.-Bducation "#n the Budget Estimates. The sum has not been
included in the s final Grant > a5 it has not been shown under the grant authenticated
by His Excellency the Governor. e
1.—Expenditure in England— . A
L
4 High Commissjoner for India—
L (l).—Lea\'e-salnries, ete,.—w»
B, = . - 3,360 3,360 3,371 +11
€olumn 1.—Sep explanation under sub-head I. 2 below.
L ( 2).—Sterling overseas pay—
" . . 4,200
o= ' 2,080 2,007 —173
;R. . . . . 2,120
Note by the Chie f Accounting Officer,
Column I.—Original Appropriations were fixed in all cases by Government. Modiﬁca-
tions of these appropriations based on the progress of expenditure and on the revised
forecast for the Year furifshed by Government in October 1936 were suggested by the d
High Commissioner.mu! accepted by Government, Details of the foreca.sty were, : .
howeyer, not furnish®d and in the absence of such details explanations of variations .
between original and fina] appropriations have not been furnished.
¢ . o Total . 2611227 25,5130 —50,835
LS - .
’ . NOTE.
Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
- i -
2°3 per cehit. sl (
- B
-
. i
- -




MEDICAL.

Major Head and sub-head. ¥

32.—MEDICAL.

A.—Medical Establishment—

A. 1—Superintendence—

0. . ) iy 2 58,4807
R. .. . . —6378)

Actual
Final Grant. Expedi-
ture.
2 3
Es. RS.

52,113% - 51,680

-

Column 1,—Mainly due to the non-cmploymcﬁt ol' the full staff prc;.vidcd for.

" A. 2.—Distriet Medical Officers—

0. .. .% . 125168
R. ¥ & ok "w 762 J

_ Column 4.—Mainly under (1) “ Pay of officers (W&, 18,632) due to (a}the posting of a
Junior I. M. 8. officer as Civil Surgeon, Cuttack, in place of a senior officer for whom pro-
vision had been made, (b)"the post of Civil Surgeon &f Ganjam having, been held by a
non-I. M. 8. officer on a lower rate of pay instead of by an.l. M. S. officer as provided for
and (c) the drawal by an officer of his overseas pay in sterling in England instead of in
rupees as provided for; (2) * Pay of Establishment *’ (Rs. 1,845) due to the accounting of
the pay of the Sub-Assistant Surgeon attached to the Phulbani Hospital under the sub-
head B.1 below and also to short vacancies remaining unfilled and (3) “ Allowances **
(Rs. 1,608) due to (#) curtailment of touring, (b) non-payment of local allowance to the
Assistant Surgeon, Angul and (¢) the change of the- elassification of the - travelling

1,25,930 1,03,406

allowance of the reserve Sub-Assistant Surgeons on supernumerary duty.

A. 3.—Reserve Medical Subordir_;abcs—

0. T
R. B 9,285

Column 1.—Due $o the non-inelusion of provision for the full sanctioned strength of the
reserve Sub-Assistant Surgeons with reference to duty posts in the ex-Madras area.
Column 4.—Mainly due to the posting of junior Civil Assistant Surgeons on lower rates

of pay on supernumerary duty.

B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries—

B. 1.—Mufassal Hospitals and Dispensaries—

0. .« .. 8315457
>
R. . @ w w8900

B. 2.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from the Central Government

B. 3.—Government Medical Officers employed
in Institutions under the control of
Local Bodies—

B. 3.—(1) Taluk Head-quarters Institutions—

0. g . 4 . 22,0007

R. . - : . 3,873

Column 1.—To meet the pay of Sub-Assistant Surgeons employed in Taluk Head"
quarters Medical institutions in the plains portion of the ex-Madras area for which pro-
vision was madeunder the Sub-head B. 1 above,

31,590 28,7908

3,23,345 3,23,236

—1,228 —},432

25,873 26,292



64

MEDICAL.
o " ¥ _Actual =
Major Héwd and dib-Héad: Tt Gt Bxpendic e ‘
" : ture. g ]
1 9 3 4
" Rs. Rs. Rs. .
i 32.—MEDICAL—contd.

B.—Hospitals and Dispensarios—eoncld.
= B.3.—(2) Other Institutions—
R . . . . 8,268 8,268 7,719 —549
Column 1.—To meet the pay of Sub-Assistant Surgbons employed in Medical Institu-
tions elsewhere than in Taluk head quarters in the ex-Madras area not originally pro-
vided for.
B. 4.—Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries . 1,23,058 1,09,839 —13,219

Column 4.—Mainly due to the non-payment of (a) grants to Local Bodies in South
. & Orissa before the end of the year as the orders of Government sanctioning the payment
of grants were communicated too late in March 1937 .and of (b) subsidies to Medical
Practitioners in charge of rural dispensaries owing to the non-appointment before the .
close of the year of an inspecting officer t6 control and pass their pay bills.

Bihar Government =~ .- . 1,000 700 —300

B.5.—Itki Sanatorium—contribution payable to

g 4 LN MR AL S SRl 3 - :
Column 4.—According to arn understanding arrived at with the Government of Bihar

only 70 per cent. of the budget provision was péid to that Government during 1936-37.
C.—Grénts for Medical purposes—

B 3w, e Ha 3,825 : i
: _ 5,925 4,700 —1,225 W
Bov o @ # e 2,100 '

Column 1.—Due to the payment of a grant to the Bihar and Orissa Maternity an
Child Welfare Society not originally provided for. »
Column 4.—Due to (i) the payment of less grant to the Council of Medical Registration
than anticipated and also to (i) the non-establishment of a Nurses’ Registration
Council for which provision had been made. s

D.—Medical Colleges and Schools-—
D.1.—Medical College—

= o . : " ‘ . 60,870 )
52,493 42,038 —9,556
R . ‘ ; " . —8,377
Column 1 and 4—Due to (i) the payment of 70 per cent. of the budget provision to the
Bihar Government as contribution for the Prince of Wales Medical College in accordance
with an understanding arrived at with that ‘Government and (¢7) the reduetion in the
number of scholarship holders trained in the Medical College during the year.

D.2.«—Medical Svhoo'la—

N'O . L% . . . 64683) 3
_ 64,883 57,660  —1,223
B . e s e 200
" .

Column 4.—Mainly due to changes in the personnel of the teaching staff in the
Orissa Medical School as @ result of the separation of Orissa.

B.—Mental Hospital—
El.—Contribution payable to the Bihar Govern-
ment for the Indian Mental Hospital at Ranchi 20,000 14,000 — 6,000

Column 4.—8eé the explanation under the Sub-head B.5 above.

E2.—Contribution -payable to the Board of Trustees
European Mental Hospital, Ranchi . 3 : 6,600 3,310 —190




{

65

MEDICAL. -
Actual
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Excess-+
: ture. Saving—
1 > 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
32.—MEDICAL—concld. ’
F.—Chemical Examiner—
F1.—Contribution payable to other Governments
for chemical examination . . . . 11,000 6,384 —4,616

Column 4.—The controlling officer has stated that the provision of Rs. 11,000 was
made before the creation of the province when there were no accurate date available on
which to base the budget estimates.

G.—Stores (High Commissioner)—

O 5" T - w s 4,440 -
- 3,600 3,440 —160
B w. o w we® B el

Columns 1 and 4.—TFewer: indents th'm provlded fur (Rs. 320), reduction in prices
(Rs. 64(), and liabilities carried forward (Rs. 40). :

H.—Loss or Gain by exchange . . s . : —44 —44
I.—Refunds . . ; . ; P L 295 -+295

Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs. ( )100 has been shown under “ Deduct-Refunds >’ under
“ XXIT al”” in the Budget Estimates. The sum has not been included in the
final gr'mt. as it has not been shown under the grant authenticated by His Excellency the
Governor.

J.—Expenditure in England—
High Commissioner for India—
J.1.—Sterling Overseas pay—

o . . . “ . 8,320),
4,160 4,159 —1
R . . . . " —4,160

Note by the Chief Accounting Officer.

Column 1.—Original appropriation was fixed by Government. Modification of the
appropriation based on the progress of expenditure and on the revised forecast for the
year furnished by Government in October 1036 was suggested by;the High Commissioner
and accepted by Government. Details of the forecast were, however, not furnished, and
in the absence of such details explanation of variation between original and final appro-
priations has not been furnished.

Torar . 8,58,510  7,90,08Q + —868,430

NOTE.

Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
8 per cent. The saving chiefly occurred under the sub-heads A.2, B4, D1, D2,
El and F and were due mostly to.circumstances which could not be fore-
seen. The addition of Rs. 2,100 made on the 3rd March 1937 under the sub
head C proyed large. ; Ay O P

L ] -




PUBLIC HEALTH.

See also the Audit Report,
3 Actual Excess-
Major Head and sub-head. = Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
' 1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ra.
33.—PUBLIC HEALTH.
A.—Public Health Establishment—
A.-l.—Superintendence—
0. ; , i . 37,703
30,569 23,723 —6,846
R. . . . - —T7,134
. ¢ Columns 1 and 4—Due to the non-employment of the Assistant Director of Public
Health end his staff provided for originally.
A.-2.—Engineering Branch . . . . 27,236 26,185 —1,051
A.-3.—Sanitary Inspector’s School—
0. . . . . 60
R. : . . . —60 N h o -
A.-4,—Vaccination establishment—
0. . . . é 3,845
19,220 19,751 +-531
R. . . > . 15,375

Column 1.—Due to the decision of Government to classify under this sub-head the
pay, allowances, etc., of the Vaccination staff in the Agency tracts originally provided

for under the Sub-head A.-5 below.

A.-b.—Mufassal Public Health establishment—

0. . «+ s . 41,930
26,250

R. * P » . —15,680

Column I.—See the explanation under the sub-head A.-4 ahove.

22,138

—4,112

Column 4.—Due to provision having been made for certain appointments not actually

transferred from Madras to Orissa.

B.—Grants for Public Health purposes—

B.-1.—Contributions on account of Health Officers
and Sanitary Inspectors . . . . 11,667

B.-2.—Medical examination of scholars and
teaching of hygiene in High Schools—

o 0. . . . . 7,950
7,581
R. . - - ‘ —369 J
B.-3.—Grants to District Boards for public health
gchemes—
. 0. . . . . 30,0007
r 30,393
R. . . . - 393 J
-

10,851

7,412

30,299

o

—816

—169

—04

LR

Al

3




67 i

PUBLIC HEALTH
Aectnal Excess 4- l

Mejor Head and sub-head, Final Grant. Expendi- Saving —, I
ture.
1 2 3 4 ;

33.—PUBLIC HEALTH—contd.

C.—Expenses in connection with epidemic diseases— -
C.-1.—Malaria R e R 8,250 7,303 <« —0947 |
i

Column 4.—Mainly due to the prevalence of malaria in a smaller degree than antici-
pated in the Angul Sub-Division. 1

C.-2.—Other epidemic diseases—
. 54 . . o i 27,592
ke 31,652 22,916 —8,736 .
R. . 5 a . 4,060

Column 1—Mainly due to the outbreak of cholera in an epidemic form in certain : 5.‘
districts of North Orissa. [

Column 4.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure than anticipated on (i) travelling allow- !
ance of temporary doctors engaged in connection with the combating of epidemic diseases !
and (ii) on the purchase of bacteriophage and vaccine lymph owing to the fact that !
cholera which broke out in an epidemic form in the earlier months of the year did not J
continue long ; and also to the prevalence of small pox in a smaller degree than

expected.
C.-3.—Publicity campaign—
0. i 5 . i 1,200

) 533 171 —3562 _
R. . . . . —677

Column 4.—Mainly due to the non-payment, before the end of the year, of the cost of "
magic lant®rmn slides owing to the delay in the submission of the bills by the firm con- '
cerned.

D.—Bacteriological Laboratory—

. 1
0. 0 e By B 2,593 ' ﬂ
|

4,501 3,690 —811
R. . . i g 1,908 !
Column 1.—Due to the payment to the Madras Government on account of bacteriolo- i
gical examination of samples sent from the ex-Madras areas originally not provided
for.

Column 4.—Mainly due to the fact that 70 per cent. of the budget provision was paid I_
to the Bihar Government as contribution for the Bihar Bacteriological Laboratory in !
accordance with an understanding arrived at with that Government. i

E.—Pasteur Institute . . . . . " 1,600 1,120  —480 i

Column 4.—See the explanation under the Sub-head D (column 4) above.

F.—Works— ’ |
F.-1.—Original Works— ;
0. : . s % 8,000 |
12,935 14,640 41,705 '
RBR. o 4 ‘ 4,935 '

Column 1.—To meet expenditure on water supply and sanitary installations in the
Government House and staff quarters at Puri not originally provided for.

g

- Column 2, —Vide detailed statement of expenditure on important new works on page 69,

o




e ah

PUBLIC HEALTH.,

.

Actual Bxcess 4

Major Head and sub-head, Final Grant. Expendi- Saving —
. ture,
1 ' 2 3 4
o Ra. Rs. Rs,

33.—PUBLIC HEALTH—concld.

F.-1 (a)—Deduct—Amount met from the Fund
for Orissa buildings—

R. . . . « —4,510 —4,510 —6,979 —2,469
Column 1.—No provision was made originally,

Column 4.—Due to increased expenditure on works financed from the Fund for Orissa
buildings.

F.-2,—Repairs—

0. . . . . 13,783
R. ' § i . 3,400

17,183 15,241- —1,942
Columns 1 and 4.—The addition made for expenditure on < repairs to and the main-
tenance of water supply in the Puri Government House ** proved excessive,

F.-3.—Contribution payable to the Government
of Bihar for works in connection with the
Reformatory School, Hazaribagh . 35 .o —35

F.-4,—Tools and plant : i i . . 1,500 762 —738

Column 4.—Due to the fact that some materials which were ordered could not be
supplied before the close of the year.

F.-5.—Percentage charges on account of tools
and plant payable to the Public Works
Department . S . 4 - W 473 +-473

Column 4.—The controlling officer has stated that a sum of Rs, 654 was included in
the Revised Budget Estimate, but that necessary appropriation was not sanctioned,

G.—Refunds & m . . 4 - 5 39 +39

Total . . . . . . . 2,26,585 1,99,735 —26,850

NOTES.

L. ddministration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant wasg
1'3 per cent. Sub-heads A.-1, A.-5, C.-2 and F.-2 were mainly responsible
for the saving,

o




- C i s

o el At

are as follows :(—

69

2. DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON IMPORTANT NEW WORKS
~ FOR 1936-37.

QUTLAY COMPARED
WITH

Original Modified

Original Modified o ;
« Expendi- appropria- appropria~

Description of work. appropria- appropria- & !
tion. tion. G tion. tion.

More 4 More-

Lessg—. Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rsg,

33.—PUBLIC HEALTH—WORKS.

I111.—Major Works for which specific
provision was nol mude in the
Budget—

1.—Water supply and sanitary

installation in the Government
House and staff quarters, Puri o 4,400 6,958 +6,958 --2,658

Column 6.—Due to some mistakes in the calculation of departmental charges in the
Divisional office.

Estimate Rs. 16,636 ; expenditure to the end of 1936-37 Rs. 19,120 ; completed.

This work forms part of the project “ Extension to the Government House, Puri
provided for under ** 41.—Civil Works *’.

The excess over estimate is due to the expenditure being inclusive of departmental
charges whereas the estimate is exclusive of the same.

IV.—Minor Works (collectively) . 8,000 8,635  (a) 7,682 —318 —853

Column 6.—Due to savings on estimates and also due to the execution of less works
during the year than anticipated.

Total § i . . 8,000 12,035 14,640 46,640 41,705

Drauct—Amount chargeable to 3
the Fund for Orissa buildings .. —4,510 —6,979 —6,979 —2,469

Net total . . . 8,000 8,425 7,661 —339 764

Important comments.

The figures of grant and expenditure under the head *“ Original Works ”

(In thonsandé of rupees.)
Original Grant (Gross) . . i . 2 3 s - 8
Modified grant ,, g 2 s s : . 5 ‘ 13 v
Expenditure . . . . . - . . . .
It will be seen that the expenditure exceeded the original and the

modified grants by Rs. 7 and Rs. 2 thousands respectively. “The excess over
the modified grant was due to the absence of the provision for departmental
charges in the sanctioned estimate.

3

(a) Includes Rs. 22 mect from the Fund for Orissa buildings.




70

AGRICULTURE.
See also the Audit Report.
Actual Excess4-

Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. ~ Expendi- Saving—
ture.
L s 2 3 4
Res. Ra. Rs.
34¢.—AGRICULTURE. .

A.—Agriculture—
A.-1.—Expert staff—

0. . . . . . 43,265
i 46,632 46,413 —119
R ; = . . 3,267
' A.-2,—Agricultural demonstration—
A : - . . 2,100
1,960 1,947 —13
R. . . X . a —140

Experimental Farms—
A.-3.—Cuttack Farm—

0. . . . . . 2289
23,908 « 23,913 +6
Bow « w % & 1,009

A.-4,—Small Farms—

Bow & e e 24 856
23,688 23,663 —25
Rooe o o« « ., —1,68

Public Service—
A..-5.—Well-Boring staff—

0 . e . . 4,039
; 3,730 3,722 —8
B. - g § . —309
A.-6.—Public Exhibitions and Fairg—
. 0. . . % i , 150
Bon « 3+ » « L3N = o -
A.-7.—Seeds, implements and manures—
0. . . i W oa . 2,100
. 2,000 1,999 —~1
R. . . . . - —100

Expenditure in connection with research work—

A:-&-—Bice Research Scheme—
0. . . * é = 18,500

BERs . o w5 547 )

19,047 637 —18,510

Cadwms £—The provision of Rs. 18,500 was made “in the expectation that the Rice
Beseareh 8t34iom at Berhampur would be taken over by the Government of Orissa from
Lzl 1996, bot later on it was decided that the work would remain under the control of
s Governzent of Madras. °

st g b 8605 140 =




|
|
‘ AGRICULTURE, |

: Actual Excess--
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 . 2 3 4
-~ ,
. Rs. Ras. Rs.
4 34.—AGRICULTURE—concld.
, o Aa—AgricuItur&—comeé.‘ g
il A.-8(a).—Deduct—Contribution from the Imperial —18,600 i 18,600
] Council of Agricultural Research.
, ; Column 4.—Please see the reasons under A. 8 above.
. B.—Veterinary charges—
: B.-1.—Superintendence—
0 v ‘ - . 26,352 .
32,038 32,204 +166
B g > > i 5,686

Column 1.—~Mainly under (i) “ Pay of Officers”” due to an officer on a higher pay than
originally provided for, having come from Madras and (ii).“ Contingencies *’ due to the
purchase of more sera and vaccines than originally provided for. >

]3.-2.—Subor{lina.te‘ﬁlst-a.blishment——
6 : .« s & & gy

20,892 20,620 —272
R. . . . . —878
B..3.—Hospitals and Dispensaries— .
1 Q. . . . . . 36,975
38,407 36,671 —1,836
R. . . : : . 1,432

Veterinary Instruction—
B.-4.—Contribution to the Government of Bihar
for the Veterinary College—

0. . . . . 1,000

R~ 500 - —500
y R. . . " ‘ . —500
Column 4.—No contribution was paid to the Bihar Government as there were no Orissa
students in the Bihar Veterinary College during the year.

5 C,—Co-operative credit—
; Oi ‘ . . .. 1238610
- 1,14,914 1,11,782 —3,132
Boos o o o« o w=8600 .
(a)
- Total . . 3,09,116 3,03,371 '—5,745

(a) A sum of Rs. (—) 100 has been shown under * Deduct—Refunds ** under “X XIV.—Agri-
culture” in the Budget Estimates. This sum has not been shown in the column
for “ Final Grant > as it has not been shown under the grant authenticated by His
Excellency the Governor. 1



72

NOTES.

-

1. Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
¥9 per cent.

2. Sub-head .B. 3.—Hospitals and Dispensaries.—The addition of Rs. 1,432
mostly made in the latter part of March 1937 was unnecessary as it enhanced
the saving to Rs. 1,836.




o P ————
.4

s

ey

-

N

INDUSTRIES.
See also the Audit Report. -

Actual Excess+
Final Grant. = Expendi- Saving—.

Major Head and sub-head.
. ture.

1 ' 2 3 4

Ras. Rs. Ras.

35.—INDUSTRIES. A

A, —Industries—
A..1.—Direction—

. W, . g : .. 14837 14,337 14,028 =314

o ;

Column 1.—Due fo the creation of the office of the Director of Development, Orissa,
which was not originally contemplated. )

TECENICAL EDUCATION.
Engineering College—

A.-2.—Charges payable to the Bihar Government
for sharing the Bihar College of Engineer-

ing—
Q. . : . . . 11,648
11,570 8,903 —2,667
R. . - —T78

Column 4.—According to an understdnding arrived at with the Government of Bihar,
70 per cent. of the budget provision of Rs. 12,718 under Engineering College was paid to

that Government during the year.
s

A.-3.—Charges payable to the Bihar Government -
for the services of the Inspector of Technical
Bchools— : -
Oix « = & = 1,070 '
1,148 1,148
R. . 78
Engineering and Survey Schools— 3
A.-4.—Orissa School of Engineering— oig
0. . . . . . 167,281 . ca
_ 67,245 66,039 '—1,206
R- - - . - . _36 -~ i & -
A.-5.—Industrial and Technical Schobls— ' o Ap, - P
0. . . . . . 7,1887 - : - - .
7,224 7,223 —1
. 36 o

K - - - -
A.-G.—-_—Gr?nta-in-aid to Technical Institutes . 10,488 10,478 —10




. '1 .. - - - .
74 ; g T i

INDUSTRIES. r e
; Ry T % Actual Excess+

Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.

ture.
" 1 . ‘ 2 3 4 ;
* Rs Rs. ~ Rs.

35.—INDUSTRIES—conid.

A.—Industries—contd.

A-T— Other Scholarships and stipends—
L. .

o . . . . . 6,254
5,779 4,917 —B862
H. . . . . . —475

P, Colum{é —Due to the award of a smaller number of scholarships and also to” cerfain
P stipends awarded not being availed of.

i

A.-S.——-Cﬂntribution to other Provinces . " 651 689 38
Mining Classes—
A..9.—Contribution to the Government of Bihar

for training of students at the Evening
Mining Class, Dhanbad . 3 % . 1,008 769 —320

Column 4.—See the explanation under the sub-head A. 2 above.

Industrial Development—
A.-10.—Circle Officers—

0. . 3 i Y 6,670 g
F 7,016 7,013 " 3 1 — Refauis
B . . . . 9246 . ¥

A.-11.—Sericulture—

0. . . . g i 250
271 270 o His X
B & @ % @ 21

Cottage Industries Institute— ,[

A.-12.—Contribution for training of students at
the Cottage Industries Institute, Gulzar-
bagh and the SilksInstitute, Bhagalpur . 5,823 4,076 —1,747 |

-

Column 4.—See the explanation under the sub-head A. 2 above:

: {
® A.-13.—Weaving demonstration— 1_._
Gi e = o o e 9,370 i
9,119 9,004 , —25
Bes + = & @ —251 ,
A.-14.—Dyeing demonstration™ . . ” \‘

O © @ 1w 3w 910



' .7 INDUSTRIES. ,

i ' ’ 3 Actual Fxcess +
. Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving —
3 ' ture.
1 . -3 3 4
- : 5 Re. Ra. R
& {
v | 35.—INDUSTRIES—concld. ?
. J
{  Demonstration and experimental factories—
Marketing Organisation Scheme— 3
A..15.—Contribution to_the Bihar Government for
joint marketing organisation—
a1 R . . . . . 267 2,674 2,674, -
& . - -
& Column 1.—Due to the payment of contribution to the Government of Bihar téwards
7 ) the cost of the Senior Marketing Officer, Bihar and Orissa, not originally provided for.
£ A..16.—Development of handloom industries . - 2,363  +2,363
fl Column £ —The controlling officer has stated that a provision of Rs. 5,825 for the :
- development of handloom industries was made in the Revised Estimates for 1936-37 ; but d
B no funds were actually provided by re-appropriation or supplementary grant to cover the
3 expenditure under this sub-head.
6 B.—Fisheries—
| O o @« e 4,936
e 1 5,326 5,274 —051
5 R. . : 390
: OBl <« © © & & % 8 - 8 +8
71 Columns 1 and 4.—A sum of Rs. (—)150 has been ghown under “ Deduct—Refunds "’
k' under ¢ X XV.—Industries” in the Budget Estimates. The sum has not been shown in
£ the column for ¢ Final Grant » g it has not been shown under the grant authenticated by
- His Excellency the Governor.
a Total .« 150,647 1456816 —4831
- i NOTE.
- : Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was 32
5 _ per cent. '
8 ]
ik
b » .
: . 3 *



v #
M_ ¥
W
76
» MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS,
h{: See also the Audit R'epor't.
o L2l - e ¥ 3 i
! ' . »  Actual
Major Head and sub-head. " Final Grant, Expendi- E{fg:’:; *
i . *  ture. ; —
' ; 1 2 “3 4
| v Rs. Rs. Rs.
| 37.—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.
[
} A .—Inspector of Factories—
b .
or]
| 0. . ; . . 4,034 .
1 4,150 4,150
| T R. . . ‘ a 116 .
my 2 : .
! 3 B.—Inspector of Steam Boilers—
ma 0. s & 8 & *7-8 3
lgd 34 . ‘_“'84
! R. . . . . —116
-Ri C.—Provincial Statistics—
? C.-1.—Cost of living statistios—
; 0. " g . g 120
: 204 120 —84
il R. : . | . 84
el C.-2.—Registration of births and deaths . . 400 274 —126
£ y
—C, Column 4.—Due to the entertainment of staff late in the year.
a
¥ D.—Examinations—
-4 0. " 7,574 '
| : = 6,999 1,666 —5,343
' R. . . . . —57
ol
'l“f Column 4.—Mainly due to (i) the fact that the Local Bodies’ Accountants Examination
was not held during the year and also to (i) the fact that by mutuvual arrangement the
= Government of Orissa bore only the local cost of the examinations by the Commissioner
| for Government Examinations, Madras, in South Orissa, while the Government of Madras
! bore all other costs.
" fv, E.—Inspection of Motor Vehicles—
0
138 0. . . . . 5,005
| 6,180 5,001 —1,089
Y R. . - . . 276 -
i Column 4. Mainly due to (i) non-submission of bills by the claimants in time before
| the close of the year and (ii) some vehicles not taking permits as they were under repairs.
' F.—Charges on account of the Provincial Motor
( Vehicles Taxation Acts—
J 0. e+« . 23500 )
1 18,800 18,195 —605
| R. s & % . —4,700 ) b

| Column 1.—Mainly due to the payment by the Madras Government of the arrear con-

| tribution in respect of the year 1035-36 to the local bodies in South Orissa on account of

| loss of income from tolls though a sum of Rs. 5,000 was provided in the Budgat Bati-
mates under this sub-head for the purpose.\

)
i -
. . g -
L]
R ; - T iigens M-H-Mq_—-.-——-——-l—-..._ ——— - :“
i s e TR RS TAY s

‘tf_!' Ealy i'lj-...'..'i Prilias An




77
MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.
Actual Excess4
Major Head and sub-head, Final Grants Expendi- Saving—.
r = 3 _ture,
1 2 3 1
Rs " Rs. Rs
37.—MIBCELLANEQOUS DEPARTM ENTS—concld.

G.—Refunds > a : y = " : - 334 4334

Columns I and 4.—A sum of Re. (—)700 has been shown under ¢ Deduct—Refunds ™

under “ XXVI.—Miscellaneous Departments ” in the Budget Estimatese The sum has not

- been included in the final grant as it has not been shown under the grant authenticated
by His Excellency the Governor.

Total - . 36,817 20,820~ ~—6,007

- ? \j/_ﬂ_ B

7

Y
NOTE.

Administration of the Grant.—The net saving under the final grant was
19 per cent, Sub-heads D and E were mainly responsible for the saving.

The addition of Rs. 275 made under the sub-head E on the 16th March 1937
was unnecessary as it merely augmented the saving.




o
78
. ,CIVIL WORKS.
’ See also the Audit Reports
on
" - » Actunal
Major Head and sub-head. Final -Grant. - Expendi- sEf.?ﬁ;‘i_.
., ture. |
Y 2 3 4
. .
. Rs. Rs. Rs.
- 41.—CIVIL WORKS.
Or1GiNAL WoORKS. ’ )
Buildingse 3
A.—Land Revenue—
Bt w5 o 24 . 24 168 144
B.—Egxoise ¢ e e e L 1,500 832  —668

Column 4.—Savings are due to savings on estimates and also due to the carrying out
of less work than anticipated.

O.—Registration—
0. . 5 " . . 1,000
- 945 212 —T733
R. . . . . ¢ —55

Column 4.—See the explanation under sub-head B above.

D.—General Administration—

0, .. . . . . 40,000 g
97,978 72,740 —25,238
R. . . . . . 57,978

. _ Column 1.—To meet unanticipated expenditure on (1) the additions to and alterations
in the Government House at Puri and the buildings attached thereto, (2) electric installa-
tion in the old Civil Courts buildings used as the Orissa Secretariat and in the Govern-

5 ment quarters in Puri and Cuttack, and (3) the purchase of a new power plant for the
i Government House at Puri.
'- Column 4.—The controlling officer explained that the actuals fell short of the anticipated
K expenditure.
E.—Administration of Justice . . . . 600 632 +32
F.—Jails and Conviet Settlements— =
0. . . . . . 6,000
* 6,650 6,123  —b27
S S . . . . 650
G.—Police . . . . . . . 16,800 13,096 —2,804
Column 4.—Due to lapses lin respect of various small works on account of low tendered
rates and also due to carrying out of less work than anticipated.
H—Education . « « o« . . . 6 4632 —1368 ,
Column 4.—8ee explanation under sub-head”B above, =
-
x X -
~
.‘ L

e

S ———

e ——... —— ———



A

79
CIVIL WORKS. P
: ' Aotual
Major Head and sub-head. o Final Grant.  Expendi- SEa:‘i’;;B—-t
ture.
1 ’ 2 3 4 ‘
_ Rs Ras. Re
41.—CIVIL WORKS—contd. . a1y
- .
I.—Medical— ’ e
Bela i & 9 @ 19,000 :
18,370 11,175 —T7,105
R s ‘ é . a —630 )~ F
Column 4.—See explanation under sub-head B aboves
J.—Public Health—
0 5 : v . . 40,000
7,678 . —17,678
R. . . . . . —32,322

Columns 1 and 4.—The main drainage scheme at Koraput was not ready for executions

K.—Agriculture . " i 5 3 i 1,500 562 —038
4 Column 4.—Due to savings on estimates and non-receipt of certain materials from a
rm. .
L—Industries . . . .+ ¢ " 500 62 —438

Column 4.—Due to there being no sanctioned projects

M.—Civil Works—
0 . g . & 29,2007
21,736 42,260 420,524
R. . » % —17,464

ﬂgo!ﬂmﬂ 1.—Explanation for the modification has not been furnished by the controlling
oincer.

Column 4.—Due to the Executive Engineer of a certain Division not having applied
for an allotment to cover the loss on stock within the financial year.

MM.— Deduct—Outlay from the Fund for Orissa buil;:iinga—

R. . . . . . —30,1556 —30,155 —32,426 —2,270
Columns 1 and 4. —Outlay from the Fund for Orissa buildings was meore than anti-
cipated.
N.—Communications—

N.-1.—Projects financed from the Central Road
" Development Account : 3 B . 3,25,000
Column 4.—-'1‘115 Bihar and Oris;sa Government deferred the preparation of the detailed
project in view of the impending separation of Orissa,

12,834 —3,12,166

il
i




80

CIVIL WORKS, '-'f

Actual -
Major Head and sub-head./ Final Grant. ; Expmdi- : %ﬁﬁiﬁ-
ture. : R
sy -
1 2 3 4
. Rs. Ras. Rs. _ (-
41.—CIVIL WORKS—contd. i

. -2.—;?ther projects—

Qua. « ¢« . . 92000 S _
% 75,808 43,256 —32,642
12 g . —16,102

4 8 ] ; -
Columns 1 and 4.—(¢) There was no sanctioned estimate for certain sub-works and
(#2) portions of certain roads were transferred to Madras,

O.—Miscellaneoug—

0, » ‘ "

L 500 =‘
» 8 10,252 9,984 —268 !
R. . - " # . 9,752 J
Column 1.—Due to unforeseen expenditure on the improvement of various Nullahs' at |
Koraput, i
P.-l.—«—chairs—T ; s
o . ~ S : - 9,11,182)
- > 8,81,486 8,25,183 —56,303
) | A . . ; - —20,606 |
Column 4. —Mainly due to the late starting of repairs on account of the formation of
Orissa as a pew Province.
P.-2,—Dedy ¢t—Outlay from the Fund for ;
Orissa buildings— ’
* B: . . . £ —2,462 —2,462 —1,835 +627 !
Columns 1 and 4.

—Outlay from the fund was less than anticipated.
L
Q —Establishment—

Q.-1.—Special Officers®—

Electrical Establishment— . =3
@ O . P . . . 20,816
21,391 18,224 3167
R. . . . . . 575
Column 4.~The saving is mainly due to the payment, during the year of contribution
to the Bihar Government for the servi '

ment : ices of the Electrical Inspector and Electrical
Engineer, Bihar, and his office being restricted only to 70 per cent. of the

h that Government.

; : ] budget provi. L
sion according to an understanding arrived ab wit -




8¥

CIVIL WORKS.

Actual Excess+
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi- . Saving—
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs: Ras. Ras.
4]1.—CIVIL WORKS—conid.
Q.-2.—Chief Engineer— o _-';';‘; :
0. . . . i . 1,11,904 .
1,08,148 - 95,540 — 32,604
B - N - . . ~=-3,755

Column 4.—The saving is due to (i) the keeping of the appointment of the Under-
Secretary in abeyance, (12) full budgeted strengt h for establishment not having been sanc-
tioned and “appointed during the year, (#i1) less touring having been done than was
originally expacted and (iv) the adjustment of contribution for leave salary of all officers
other than the ‘Chief Engineer under the heads Q.-3 and Q.-4 (10) below instead of unider
this head where the provision therefor was made.

Q.-3.—Superintending Engineer— 5
0. . . . . . 52,8507

51,680 53,156 41,471
Rile : . 2 . —1,166

Column 4.—Explanation (iv) under Q.-2 above accounted for an excess of Rs. 4,316
which was counterbalanced to some extent by saving due to certain establishment having
remained vacant for some time and to less expenditure on travelling allowances.

Q.-4.—Executive—

Q.-4 (1)—Pay of Officers—

T R i
80,684 71,076  —9,608
By o e a a e kA8

Column 4.—Due to (i) overestimate and (ii) the reversion of an officer to Madras.

Q.-4 (2)—Provincial Services . 90,395 86,606 —3,789

1,11,126 1,26,8356 --15,709

Q.-4 (3)—Subordinate Engineering Service
Q.-4 (4)—Petty Establishments 29,780 14,796 —14,984
Column 4.—Partly due to the adjustment of the pay of some of the establishments
under sub-head Q.-4 (5) below instead of under this sub-head where the provision
therefor was made. ¢

Q.4 (5)—0Office Establishment 1,30,7589 1,34,381 +3,502

Column 4.—See the explanation ander the gub-head Q.-4 (4) above.
Q.4 (6)—Accountants . i . 5 13,998 21,353  +7,355

Column 4.—The excess is Quc-. (1) to the adjustment of pay of the Accountants of the
Ganjam and Koraput Divisions under this head instead of under * Office establishment *
where their pay was provided and (2) to the absence of provision for the pay of the leave

Teserve.




82
' : CIVIL WORKS. | |
Actual  Excesst %
i Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi-  Saving—
!_ ture. 'J
| 1 ' 2 3 4 '
. b
Rs. Rs. Ra. . I8 &
N { !.
41.—CIV§WORKS-—MM. -
Q.-4 {7}-:-_:Allowances—
Oiv & 9w wm w s
77,335 76,084 —1,251
R- - . - . - 6,975
- a
Q.-4 (8)—Contingencies— g
Oi« & =« @ o B8m%y .
39,837 . 39,087 —170 3
By & = = 4,505f -

Cotumn I1.—Due to the inadequacy of the original provision and also due to certain
anticipated book debits.

Q.-4 (9)—Contribhution for passages " . 1,202 41,202
Q.-4 (10)—Contribution for leave salary . -d 12,250 12,250
Column 4.—8ee explanation (iv) under Q.-2 above. : W

€.-6,—District Board Enginters—

8: J . . = 3,
12,100 12,000 —100
R. . . . . . 8,800

Column 1.—Provision for the pay of the Engineer of the Ganjam District Board was

- made on the basis of the minimum pay of the revised time scale but the holder of the
post drew the maximum pay of the post.
Q.-6.—Medical Establishment . - -~ 5,200 3,922 —1;278 s
Column 4—Due to the post of the Sub-Assistant Surgeon attached to the Executive
Engineer remaining vacant for some period. v
Q.-7.—Deduct—Amount charged to other Covern- s —18,017 —18,017 «
ments, Departments, etc. (percentage
recovery).
Columy 4.—Represent§ the amount of percentage recovery made from other Govern-
ments, Departments, etc., on account of work done on their behalf.
Q.-8.—Expenditure in England S €,920 2,539 45,619
R.—~Deduct—English cost of stores and establishment —6,920 —12,539 —b5,619

8.—Tools and Plant— ' i

0. . . . . . 45,945
53,153 51,63¢ —1,619
R. . . . . . 7,208
5 Column 1.—Due to the replacement of & condemned steam-—reller by a pew one.
- = '
L .

.



CIVIL WORKS.

Actual Excess +

Major Head and sub-head. . Final Grant. Expendi- Saving —.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

41.—~CIVIL WORKS—concld.
T.=Grant-in-aid— : j

O s & & & + LKA !
1,76,804 99,016, —76,888
Be v o« s o =380

Column 4.—The saving is mainly due to (1) the non-payment of the contribution of
Rs.» 8,000 to the Daspalla State for the construction of the Daspalla Section of the
Khurda-Nayagarh—Daspalla-Boudh road provided for in the budget as it was decided to
make an enquiry -before sanctioning the grant, (2) the Ganjam District Board having
surrendered a sum of Rs. 16,000 late in the year on account of its inability to spend
the entire grant, (3) to the non-payment of Rs. 48,000 to the local bodies for communi-
cations out of the net proceeds of the Bihar and Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Acts as
the Government orders were issued too late in the year and also (4) non-payment of
the grant of Rs. 1,073 to the Ganjam District Board for a trunk road (Madras area) as
it failed to execute work sufficient to earn the Government grant in full.

U.—Suspense . . . d . g i 3,000 —17,645 —20,645

Column 4.—The expenditure under this head is of a fluctuating nature and no accu-
rate estimate is possible.

V.—Loss or gain by exchange . . . . aie —70 —T70
W.—Refunds—

B. . . - . . 500 500 816 +316 |

Columns 1 and 4 —Due to the non-inclusion in the final grant of Rs. (—) 420 shown
against  Deduct—Refunds”’ under * XXX.—Civil Works ™ in Budget Estimates as
the amount was not shown under the grant authenticated by His Excellency the
Governor.

X.—Charges in England —
High Commissioner for India— ’
X.-1.—Leave salaries, etc.—
B v + o o o 40 * 40 2 —186
X.-2.—Sterling overseas pay— I

Q. . 3 . . . 9,120
3 o 12,600 12,688 —12
R. . . . . = 3,480

Note by the Chief Accounting Officer.

Column 1.—Original appropriation was fixed by Government. Modification of the

appropriation based on the progress of expenditure and on the revised forecast for the

# year furnished by Government in October 1936, was suggested by the High Commis-

P 4 sioner and accepted by Government. Details of the forecast were, however, not

e furnished and in the absence of such details explanation of the variation between
original and final appropriations has not been furnished.

s . ' Total . 24,068,866  18,86,131 —b,72,735



T e NOTES.
1. ddmanistration of the G:mat —The net saving under the final grant was
23:3 per cent. Sub-heads D, I, J, N-1, N-2, P- 1 Q-2, Q-4(4), Q-7, T and U

mainly contributéd to the saving:

2. Suspense zrmamctions of the Public Works Department.—The minor
hiead ¢ Suspense °’ issmeant to accommodate certain transactions of a tempor-
ary nature which are subsequently removed from it by payment, recovery or
adjustment. Such transactions consist of both debits and eredits. Charges

%

are taken in enhancement of expenditure under the major head concerned P
and recelpts in reduction thereof. The minor head is divided into five detail-
ed heads :—

(¢) Purchases,

(12) Stock, 2 F 3
(7it) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances, oo
(1v) London Stores, and ‘

(v) Workshop Suspense.

They are operated on as follows :—

,

(1) Purchases—When stores ordered in India are received but not paid for

in the same month, their value is debited either to * Stock *’ or direct to the

work concerned, as the case may be, and ecredited to * Purchases ”. When ,
payment is made the “ Purchases ” head is debited. Thus  Purchases ”
must always show a credit balance representing value of stores received but !

not paid for,

o} (ii) Stock.—Value of stores obtained for general purposes of a division and
not for any particular work is charged to this head. - It is relieved as stores
* are issued for use on works by debiting the works. The stock account should
always show a debit balance representing the value of stocks held by Govern-

.1_I' ".‘Jl'f‘:
,E . ment. It does not however show whether the value of all the stores has been
4 paid for or not; information regarding umpaid items is available in the

¢ Purchases ” account.

(1i1) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances—These are of four kinds :—

(a) Sales on credit,

(b) Expendituredncurred on deposit works in excess of deposits recei- '
* ved, 4 .

(¢) Losses, retrenchments, errors, ete.. and

(d) Other items.
The head is generally debited with any sums which, eventually, have to
be recovered from other Government departments, Government  servants or
private parties by credit to the correct head of account to which the recovery
ig due. The balance under this head must always be a debit balance showing i
recoverable amounts, o

"




-’ o = - . . 85
- sy i, I

(iv) London Stores.—When'stores are obtained from Bngfand through: the
High Commissioner, this head is operated .on instead of ¢ Purchases ™.
When such stores are received before advices this head is credited by debit
to  Stock *’ or the particular work and when advice of the payment made is
received this head is debited and the unit, ¢ Stores » under the minor head
« Deduct—English cost of stores » opedited. If the advice is received before
receipt of materials, the reverse operation takes place. Thus a debit balance
under this head represents payments for stores not received, and a credib
balance the value of stores received but not paid for.

(v) Workshop Suspense.—All direct outlay on jobs executed in a workshop
is debited to this head, credit being afforded when payment for a job is made.

3. The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1936-37 were :—

NI - =1 - i i aliectn
pe L tAprl 193637 1036-37. 1936.37. St arch o
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. %l
41.—Civil Works—Provincial. "
Purchases (Cr.) .. (=) 19,582  1,61,037 1,49,128 12,800  (—) 6,773
London Storcs; (Dr.)
Workshop Suspense (Dr.) - A~ o e sl I. o
Stock (Dr.) - + * 90,285 67,449 09,806 (—) 32,447 57,838
Miscellanéous Public Works i
Advances (Dr.) « - 4,081 25,583 23,590 1,993 6,074
Total - 74784 2,564,060 272,614 (—) 17,045 57,139
XI11.—Irrigaiion, ec.
1. Purchases (Cr.) - . .e - . -
2. London Stores (Dr.)  « .o - - er -
\ 3. Stock (Dr.) a = = ve ué & -
4, Miscellaneous Public .
Works Advances (Dr.) .in 315 e 315 315
5. Workshop Suspense
(Dr) == E s, 430 33,801 32,768 1,123 1,553

Total . 430 34,206 32,768 1,438 1,868




86

4. Store (Stock) Accounts for 1936-37 of the Public Works Department
(Buildings and Roads) under *.41.—Civil Works—Provincial ”,

L4
&

Receipts Issues Closing
Name of Division. E{H{:;ﬂg lg‘;;“.% Total. I%‘;‘(')“;E{ : (li:i:!glll:f Sﬂﬂﬁg?f‘led
(Dr.) () o
1 * 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Southern . . . 6,270 18,746 25,016 19,360 5,656 7,300
Electrical . . . 2,431 5,555 7,986 6,066 1,920 2,500

Mahanadi . - . 85838 28387 34,225 26,045 38,180 40,000
Northern o w e c EREEE 5619 17,270 9131, 8139 13,200
Sambalpur . o+ o 4,087 7151 11,232 8,682 3 2,556 4,000
Ganjam . .« o o 29427 1,582 31,000 30,158 851 31,950

Koraput . . . 581 409 990 454 536 1,000

Total - 90,285 67,449 1,567,734 99,896 57,838

(a) The statement is based on figures in the Divisional Accounts.
(b) Stock is reported to have been priced within the market rates.

(¢) Verification of stock has been carried out and certificates of actual count from the
officers concerned have been received.

(d) The total surplus stock available for sale or transfer, i.e., in excess of probable
requirements of the next 12 months, amounted to Rs. 6,040 of which the
Mahanadi Division had Rs. 5,091.

The Divisional oﬁgérs have reported that lists of surplus stock have been
submitted to the Superintending Engineer, Orissa Circle. It is desirable
that the surplus materials are disposed of before they deteriorate.

5. Common Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of the Public Works
Department—In order to introduce a uniform procedure throughout the
province, the Local Government ordered that percentage charges at the rates
prevailing in Bihar (25'2 per cent. Establishment, 1'8 per cent. pensionary
charges and 2 per cent. Tools and Plant charges), should be levied on all
works done on behalf of other departments, Governments and private bodies.

The corimon establishment and tools and plant charges of the Public
Works Department other than those relating to special Revenue, Navigation
and Water regulation Establishments employed on purely Irrigation Works,
affer deduction of the percentage charges referred to above, were distributed
at the close of the year among the Major Heads ‘ 41. Civil Works—
Provineial 7', < XI1II.—Irrigation, etc.—Working Expenses ¥, “ 15.—Other
Revenue Expenditure, ete.” and “ 16.—Construction of Irrigation, ete.,
Works ”, on a pro-rata basis, 1.e., in proportion to the works expenditure
under each Major Head in each umt.




T —

-

o
}

i

87

| 3

rata distribution of common '__establish-

Two,statements showing the pro-
e Major Heads are given

ment and tools and plant charges among the abov

below :—
. (In thousands of rupees.)
Establishment Charges.  °
XIIL— 16.—Con-
41.—Civil Irrigation, 15.—Other struction
Expenditure. Works— ete., Revenue of TOTAL.
Provincial.  Working Expenditure. Irrigation,
Expenses. ete., Worka,
1 2 3 4 b 6
a 2 .
Gross charges after deduc-
tion of percentage reco- .
veries from other Depart-
ments, Governments, ete. 7,41 .o == oo 7,41
Charges by pro-rata ' distri- _
bution to the heads noted .
in columns 3 to 5 . (—)3,12 2,11 1,00 1 e
4,929 2,11 1,00 1 7,41

Total Expenditure
Tools and plant charges.

Gross charges after deduc-
tion of percentage re-
coveries  from _ other

Departments,  Govern-
ments, eto. . T . 52 i i e 52

Charges by pro-rata distri-
bution to heads noted in
columns 3 and 4 i3 § b

Total Expenditure . 36 11 5 i 52

6. Loss to Government due to purchase of materials in excess of actual
requirements.—In a certain Division 306 tons of coal were purchased at a cost
of Rs. 4,309 for test pumping tube wells, out of which 135 tons of coal worth
Rs. 1,900 were found to be in excess of requirements and had to be disposed
of for Rs. 675 only under the orders of the Superintending Engineer, thus
resulting in a loss of Rs. 1,225 in the transaction.

As the officer responsible for indenting the coal in excess of requirements
was no longer in service the Government approved the action of the Superin-
tending Engineer in sanctioning the survey report and ordering the sale of

135 tons of surplus coal at a reduced rate. With a view to prevent a recur-
rence of such losses in future, the Government have also ordered that all
officers whose authority extends to sanctioning the purchase of materials
should understand the necessity of giving very careful consideration
to their,actual requirements as far as possible before placing indents for

materials. .



88 - e

7. DETAILED: STA‘TEME\IT or DXPENDITURD ON IMPORTANT NEW WORKS

e ¥oR 1936:37.
+ OUTLAY COMPARED
’ WITH

.Original Modified o _ . i ‘
Description of work. appro- appro- E:I:;Edi Original ~ Modified
priation, priation. ) Appro-  Appro-
priation, priation,
More 4. More +
Less —.  Less —.

1 2 * & 1 5 6

Rs. Res. Rs. - Rs. Rs.

41.—CIVIL WORKS. |

OREGINAL Wonrks—BUILDINGS. >
I.—Major Works above Rs. 60,000

for which specific provision was
made in the Budgel—

(a) Estimated to cost above
Rs. 50,000 . .

II.—Other Major Works for which
specific provision was made in the a =
Budget (Collectively) . : . 62,000 30,978 15,502 —46,498 —15,476

o

Columns 5 and 6.—Saving is mainly due to the fact that the drainage scheme at
Koraput was not ready for execution.

II1.—Major works for which specific
provision was not made in the
Budget—

1. Extension to the Government
House, Puri . i i T 6,150 7,999 47,999 . -41,849

Column 6.—The excessis due to the expenditure being inclusive of departmenta.l
charges while the appropriation is exclusive of the same.

. Expenditure
Estimate. upto 31st March 2
1937.
* Rs.
L
(a) Buildings . . ; ’ 71,792 In progress.
(b) Electrical installations . . " ; 7,000 Completed.

(¢) Water supply and sanitary installation . i e Shown in the
. detailed  state-

ment of' expen-

‘diture . relating

to “* 33.—Public-

Health *. :



: 7. DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON
g ' : . ror 1936-3T—-contd.

Original  Modified

Description of work. appro- appro-
priation. priation.

) Rs. * Rs.
< B ™ 4].—CIVIL WORKS—conid.
ORIGINAL WoRES—BUILDINGS—conld.

111.—Major Works for which specific
{ . provision was mnot made in the

89

IMPOETANT NEW WORKS

QUTLAY COMPARED

WITH
Expendi- o i4inal  Modified
ture. ;
Appro- Appro-
priation, priation,
More -+ More 4
Less —  Less™—.
+ 5 6
Rs. Rs. Ras.

' Budget—conid.
R’ 2, Construction of additional
g workssin the Government
d ' - House, Puri (including
k ' Electrical installation) . o 21,995 19,888 419,888 —2,107
.||'; L
g : Column 6.—Due to savings on various sub-works which could not be foreseen in time.
i Estimate Rs. 23,000 ; expenditure up to 31st March 1937 Rs. 19,986 ; in progress.
¥ | 3. Certain additions to and al-
terations in the staff
quarters attached to the
Government House, Puri . i 11,525 11,787 411,787 4262
L Estimate Rs. 22,715 ; expenditure upto 31st March 1937 Rs. 22,016 ; in progress.
v 4. Providing power plant in the
= Government House, Puri . 2 8,357 8,647 +8,647 +200
Tstimate Rs 10,275 ; expenditure upto 31st March 1937 Rs. 9,371 ; completed.
y ' 5. Electrié installation in the
' old Civil Court used as 4
Secretariat, Cuttack . i 222 2056 42050 w] W
. “4& > Estimate Rs. 11,630 ; expenditure upto 31st March 1937 Rs. 9,707 ; in progress.
A & Elect=ic installation in the
* Kathiuri hostel used as . ,
_ | hesdguarters office, Guttack - 100 —10 —10 —110
. ! ‘ =
- § Esimats Ba 7,482 expenditure upto 31st March 1937 Rs. 6,608 ; completed.
|| » - L -k, ¥
' 7. Electric installation “in the . =
L Collectorate building, a
e - = ik (hthgl"" . e s i : 89 89 +89 byl
- 2 z Estimate Rs. 9,723 ;1 expendituresupto 3lst March 1937 Rs. 8,423 ; completed.




¥ .
= -
90 .
| 7. DETAILED STATEME\TT OF ELPE‘TDIT‘URE ON IMPORTANT NEW WORKES
3 . ! e FOR 1936-37—contd. .
s * 9N _OUTLAY COMPARED
- WITH

Original Modified

Description of work. appro- appro- Ext,pcndi- Original Modified
priation. priation. i Appro- Appro-
v priation, priation,
More + - More +
Less—. Less —.
; ' 2 3 4 ] 6
| Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
41, —CIVIL WORKS—conld. 5
OrigiNAL Works—BuIiLpiNGs—concld. s
I11.—Magor Works for whick specific
provision was not made in the ;
Budget—concld. >
. L]
8. Construction of certain Police :
. buildings at Mohanga 5 . ' i 38 +38 +38
. 3 ’ L] - ’
Estimate Rs. 5,804 ; expenditure upto 31st March 1937 Rs. 5,443 ; cdmpleted.
9. Construction of office and quarters
for Sub-Registrar and his staff at
. Bairai (Ganjam) = » » o —55 —G5 —355 o
Estimate Rs. 16,000 ; expenditure upto 31st March 1937 Rs. 16,048 ; completed.
10. Construction of Public Works
Department Sub-Divisional
Officer’s residence, Balasore . v 1,788 1,522 +1,522 —266
Estimate Rs. 13,600 ; expenditure upto 31st March 1937 Rs. 12,138 ; completed.
11. Construction of quarters for 6 .
Head Constables and 36 cons-
“ tables of the Armed -Reserve,
Koraput * . . . . - 800 809 <4809 +9
Estimate Rs. 47,000 ; expenditare upto 31st March 1937 Rs. 809 ; in progress.
12. Loss on stock (Ganjam Division) . .. 35 23,841 423,841 23,841

Columns & and @:—The sanction to the estimate was accorded in December 1936 but
the Executive Enginéer concerned reported that the requirement of allotment could not be
foreseen as the adjustment was made only in the accounts for March 1937 Supple-
mentary. A

-

® JV.—Minor Works (Collectively) . 1,00,100 98,332 63,132 —36,968 ~—35,200

Column 6.—The saving is mainly due to (i) late starting of works on account of the
formation of Orissa a8 a new Province and also due to (ii) savings on estimates and to
(iii) projects not being ready for execution. i

Total Buildings . 1,62,100 1,80,281 1,53,394 —8,706 —26,887

Deduct—Expenditure from_ the Fund :
. for Orissa buildings « M i —30,155 —32,425 --32.425 —2,270

as - Total . 1,62,100 "«1,50,126 120,969 "——41,131 —20,157 °

— c




._v' - - | - o 3
3- . " . 91
(7) DETAILED STATEMENT * OF EXPENDITURE ON IMPORTANT NEW WORKS
” FOR 1936-37—contd.

g : OUTLAY COMPARED
- WITH

3 Original Modified Fx 3
Description.of work. appro-  appro- ‘;I;?:( " - Original, Modified
priation. priation. ’ Appro- Appro-

priation, priation,

More +  More +

e " . . Less —.  Less —.
LA i 2 3 4 5. 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

i 41.—CIVIL WORKS—ORIGINAL
a ~ WORKS—conté.

COMMUNICATIONS.

j 1.—Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for =
_.IJ which specific  provision:  was .
mude inthe Budgel—
4
1

~(a) Estimated 4o  cost  above

€ 5o~ .Rﬁ. 50,000—

(1) Proj('ot‘: financed from -the
(Central Road Develop-
ment Account— ,

g 13. Construction of a bridge between ;
b Jajpur and Jajpur Road Rail- >
-¥ way station = . . . 3,25,000 3.25,000 6,801 —3,18,199 —3,18,109
h Columns 5 and 6.—The saving is due to the fact that the late Bihar and Orissa Gover n-
£ ment put the project uﬂ in view of the llnpvntlm" separation of Orissa though they
provided a sum of Rs. 3,25,000 in the budget
i
1 Estimate Rs. 4,09,900 ; expenditure to the end of 31st March 1937 Rs. 6,801 ; in
o ! progress. ,
jl (ii) Other Projects— ’
3 ‘. 14. Construction of feeder roads to
k. connect the Parvatipur-Raipur
: Af Railway .. . . 49500 32,027 13,646 —35854 18,381
- ‘ Columns 5 and 6.—Saving due to (1) there being mo sanctioned estimate for certain
_ J ' sub-works, (2) certain sec tions of roads being transferred to_the Madras Presidency and
.l f (3) the provision in the budget being in excess of actual requirements. ¢
gs 251 Estimate Rs. 2,85,900 ; expenditure to the end of 31st March 1937 Rs. 2,04,985 ; in
; progress. .
! ' 15. Construction of a girder bridge
X across the Daliumgedda on the ;i
13 Itika-Valasa-Jeypur road : 24,000 24,300 24,180 +180 -—120
i - Estimate Rs. 53,280; expenditure to” the end of March 1937 Rs. 34,685 ; in
.; P“-’m : - . "
g 16. Extendmg the WVizagapatam- .
' Anantagiri road frem . mile e A s
Vil 2 ﬁ4}5t41m&kﬂ along the right o % _
¥ bank of the Potal river . .. 1,000 1,000 . —1,000 =—1,000
2"

Cojumns 5 and 6.—Works transferred to theMadras Presidency.

/- 4 ; . 2 "

b




H
92

(7) DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE ON 1MpoRTANT N

EW WORKS :
FOR 1936-193T—concld. S
. o . OUuTLAY coMpaRED
§ e % y WITH .
Original Modified ., a 3 LR
Description  of work. appro- appro- Ezzf_zdl' Original Modified . | -
priation.  priation, ; Appro- ™ Appro- e
priation, sriation,
More - lore 4 . I
Less —s  Less™-—, o i B
1 L2 3 4 o g ’
BRs. - Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. ¥ i
41.—CIVIL WORKS—ORIGINAL - .l : _ 2
WORKS—concid. ’ - 3
COMMUNICATIONS—concld. k-
11I.—Major Works Jor which specific
provision was not made in the
Budget.—
(1) Project financed from  ihe :
- Central Road Develop- ' A
ment Account.—
17.- Metalling the road from Jajpur & iz 5
Road Railway station to Keon- &, = &
g jhar State border i A . e 6,033 -+6,033 +6,033 a
Columin 5.—The projeot was not read y for execution at the time of preparation of the ;
budget. E
Estimate Rs, 15,530 ; expenditure to the end of March 1937 Rs. 6,033 ; in progress, 3
fk’.——ﬂ]_i;wr Works (Chllectively) . 17,500 18,571 5,430 —12,070 —13,141 ;
: : A
?:* Column 6.—There was no sanctioned project for such works in the Koraput Agency. :
}i_r’!- - e A =
I' Total Communications - 417,000 4,00,898 56,090 +3,60,910 —3,44,808 3
M MISCELLANEOUS. ’
2 H1.—Major works for which specific
provision was not made in the 1
Budget—
18. Improvement to Jail N ullah  at
Koraput i i ! . i 5,000 4,118 4,118 —882
‘Estimate Rs. 5,700 ; expenditure to the énd of March 1937 Rs. 4,118 ; ~In progress.
19, Improvement to Vernon XNullah
in Koraput | 5, ’ ie 5,000 5,866 L5866 + 866 :

%
]
Column 6.—Originally a sum of Rs. 10,000 was provided for both the works 18 and 19 -4
collectively, Subsequently, however, the combined Project was split up into two different

works and as each project became a primary unit, Rs. 6,000 was allotted for each in
®anticipation of information in respect of ac

tual expenditure on éach work, which could
not be readily available, with the result that there has becn saving in the one and
excess in the other., 4

Estimate Rs, 9,580

pb et

i expenditure to the end of 31st March 1937 Rs. 5,866; in -J.'.’;'

Progress:
1V —Minor Works (Collectively) F- 500 252 Suda —500 . g5z 7 g
" Column 5—The saving is due to there being no demand for such worir.r}during the” ik :
Year. . S Y i 3 e
2 S e B N T TR —208 *

Z ‘ .
]

=1 . o

> M ARR L\




Important Comments.
1. The figures of appropriation and expenditure under the head Orlgmal
Works ” are as follows :—

2 x' s {Iu__ thousands of rupees.)

“ Original app;opriatiou . . . . g g . " 5,79

3

Modified appropriation . . ’ . . ‘ . . 5,91
Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 219
The expenditure fell short of the original and the modified appropriations
by Rs, 3,60.and Rs. 3,72 thousands respectively. It will be seen from the

N mphnatmus given in the statement of important new works that the savings

were mainly due to (1) some projects not being ready for execution, (2) the
late starting of works on account of the formation of the Orissa Province,

.\"‘-‘--\(3) want of sanctionéd €timates for certain sub-works of a road project,

4) the transfer of certain sections of roads to the Madras Presidency and
(5 'ﬂa\'ings on estimates for Minor Works.

2. The programme of works for the execation of which the Original prp-
vision was made in the Budget Estimate, was prepared by the Madras and tlje
late Bihar “and Orissa Governments. An examination of the programme of
works actually carried out during the year under review reveals that the|r
original antlmpatlons proved to be far in excess of actual requirement}.
In one case (item13 of the statement) the late Government of Bihar an|i
Orissa provided a sum of Rs. 3,25,000, while the actual expenditure on the
work concerned was Rs. 6,801 only

3. In 15 out of the 19 cases of Major Works mentioned in the statement:

no specific provision was made in the Bydget. In 12 cases the expenditure
was covered by reappropriation of funds and in the remaining 3 cases
(items 8, 12 and 17) necessary funds were not obtained to cover the
expenditure,

o




94
“PAMINE. . e
. 35
Act;m.ll , Excess+
*Major Head and suh-he.ad'. Final Grant. Extﬂi];dl s saving—. ’ -
Ie g .3 ¢
Rs, Rs. Rﬁa. . '
.43.—FAMINE, :

A.—Famine Relief— . I_.Ir

A.-I.T,—Grgtuitous velief. ‘ / ; ]

0. . . . . . 20,0000
. 465 465 .
R. . . - . “# —19,535

Column 1.—The expenditure fell short of the original anticipations as, owing to the
i ; » . mon-occurrence of any vicissitudes such as flood, draught, cyclones, ete., it was not neces-
sary to give gratuitous relief to the extent originally provided for.

B.—Transfers to Famine Relief Fund.

e i -

Qi +® % - i . 1,05,000
fncas 1,24,535 1,24,535 e _ 3
B. * " i . 19,535 .

{ COolumn 1.—The annual assignment to the Famine Relief Fund was fixed at Rs. 1,25,000 ;

i by the Government of India (Constitution of Orissa) Order, 1936. Out of this, a sum of I
| Rs. 20,000 was provided for direct expenditure on gratuitous relief (Sub-head A-1 above) L

| and the balance under this head. The unspent balance under  Gratuitous relief * was L
i therefore, reappropriated to this head for transfer to the Famine Relief Fund.

Total . - 1,25,000 1,25,000 .




— ety b

SUPERANNUATION’ ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS.

Actual E
: . E, : Xcess
Major Head and sub-head, Final Grant. Expendi- Savi >
Ving—,.
ture.
. - 1 2 3 4
iE | Rs. Rs. Rs.
it
Ji 45—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES
75 ™ AND PENSIONS.
’ 1 ‘ e
R & A.—Superannuation and ret ired allowances— -
\ A.-1.—Payments to pensioners " g 5 5,29,350 8,905,349 +3,65,999 -
=N e
ol , : .
I.‘ Column 4.—Due to underestimate. The estiniate whs framed before thesfoffmation of
e the Province when it was impossible to arrive ata ﬂ‘-i-nmft- estimate pf the liability.
] Asum of Rs. 885,000 was proposed in the secondRevised Estimate for 1936-37 on the
R basis of eleven months’ actuals, but necessary appres#riation was not sanetioned to coves
¥ i the excess expenditure. - - -
‘.
g s A.-2.—Payments to other Governments . 1,000. . —1,000
i Column 4.—No payment was made to other Governments on account of Orissa
'.‘ ' pensioners. \
: : A.-3.—Contribution to other Governments . +,79.510 1,32,470 —3,47,040
Column 4.—Due to overestimate. Tho estimate was framed before the creation of the
! Province when the conditions under which officers were horrowed and the actual munlilc'r
of offiGers so borrowed, from the Governments of Madras, Bihar and the Central Provin-
] t ces'were Mot known.
! B.-—(":u;l;::1s.==|'(s11=1te allowances % : 1,830 4,424 -+2,594
i Column 4.~Provision proved inadequate. A sum of Rs. 5,060 was proposed in the
second Revised Estimate for 1036-37 on the basis of eleven months’ actuals, but neces.
il sary appropriation was not sanctioned to cover the excess expenditure,
j L
RN C.—Equated payments of commuted value of pensions
i 'j : (charged to capital) . i ; ; . 26,532 - —26,532
.r‘ .I 3 .; .
P L Columy 4.—The Government of Orissa were exempted from repayment, out of their
B \ revenues, of their proportionate share of capital outlay incurred by the late Government
'E £ of Bihar and Orissa on commutation of pensions before the 1st April 1936.
t D.—Gratuities—
i
1 5 D.-1.—Write-back of payments to retrenched per- .
3 l' sonnel charged to capital ’ . . - 879 s —879
;
. -i_ Column 4.—See the explanation under the sub-head C above.
f : § -
?i : D.-2.—Payments from the compassionate fund . 3,500 3,446 —54
{¢ T3 i . . . '
R 2 D,-3.—Other gratuitic , . . P v 1,600 1,512 —88
& Iy r# - ™
i 1 . 1
i |l| - y -
li 28




SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS. -

«* " Actual Fxcess
Major Head and sub-head. ' Final Grant,  Expendi- Saving—.
ture. 4]
? g 2 ' o 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
45.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES
AND PENSIONS—concld.
E.—Pensions for distinguished and meritorious
services . . . . . : p . 228 160 —63
F.—Donations to provident fund . b : 2717 907 +720 / N ..
Coluwmn 4.—Due to there having been two subscribers to the Contributory Provident R’
Fund instead of one provided for. A sumof Rs. 1,013 was proposed in the second 5
Revised Estimate for 1936-37 but necessary appropriation to cover the expenditure was
not sanctionéd.
G.—Deduct—Pension charges debitable to Irrigation . i —44.545 —44,545 3 #
8
| B
]
Column 4.—No provision was made by the Government for the purpose. :
H.—Deduct—Actual amount of pensions recovered
from other Governments . P é . . —1,6831 u +1,631
Column 4.—XNo recovery was made from other Governments.
Total 10,43,075 9,93,813 —49,262 o
|-
s
B uf




N

97

COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS FINANCED FROM ORDINARY -
REVENUES. |

See also the Audit Report
Actual ‘Excess 4

Major Head and’ sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi- Saving—s. :
' ture. i
i! 2 : 3 4
Ra. Rs: Rs.

45.-A.—COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS FINANC-

D FROM ORDINARY REVENUES.
A.—Amount transferred from 60-B.—Commuted .
value of pensions . 3 . . 73,250 38,247 —35,003
Column 4.—Mainly due to less demand for dommutation of pensions than anticipated «



STATIONERY AND PRINTING.

See also the Audit Report.

-

- -
Actual Excess+
¢« Major Head and sub-head. Final Gmnt "] sendi- % Saving—.

2 oy "' e 4
-
2 3

3
7 |

46.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING.
A.—CGovernment Press—
Orissa Secretariat Press—

. * A.-1.—Pay of Establishment—

0. : ; 24 888"
24 570 20,770
R. . . ; ; ; -- :mf

Column 4.—Savings due to less payments to compositors than anticipated.
A.-2.—Allowances . § . i . . 1,500 1,876 376

Column 4.—Due to a misclassification in the administrative office. This increase was
not noticed till after the year.

A.-3.—Contingencies—

0. 63,1007
39,918 16,836 - 23,088

8
R. ‘ ] . . —23,182 )

Oolumns 1 and 4.—Savings due to the fact that the Government Press underiocok to
print many items which were intended to be printed at private presses, the charges on
account of which were being debited to contingencies in North Orissa.

A.-4.—Stores—

0. 6,0007
L 29,500 29,188  —312
R. v . w w o 356004

Column 1.—Due partly to the purchase of additional press materials owing to the ‘ex-
pansion of the Press and partly to payment to the Bibar Government for the supply of
types.

A. 5.—Collectorate Press, Chatrapur . . 2,900 2,802 —08

Cost of Printing work done by other Governments—
-
A. 6.—Pdyments to the Governments of Bihar
and Madras for supply.of forms : . 70,900 53,423 —17477

Column 4.—The saving is mainly due to the fact that final settlement regarding all
claims could not be UIJ\r.tf at hetween the Government of Oriss: he Government of
Bz!uzr and an on aceoun r_---u‘{ ht'_"fan of 70 per cent, of the budget provision was paid to
the latter Government in 1956-37
A.-T.—0verprinting of Legal Practitioners’ Certi-

ficate and Cattle Pound Kabuliyat stamps
at the Government Press, Gulzarbagh

v ouis kY
Printing work done at the Cenfral Govem-
ment Press for Provincial Government .




* ¢ STATTONERY AND PRINTING.

-
_ ) Actual Excess 4+
Major Hgad and sub-head. Final Grant. . Expendi- . Saving —.
":-..i' " £ ture.
ol e gW
- = am T 5 N1 4 o 2 3 4
i 55, _ -
“v 8. _STATIONERY AND PRINTING—concid. Rs. Ras, Rs.
- ®
IB.—Purchase of stationery storesy " " ’ 56,605 43,633 —13,072
Coluwin 4—See the explanafion under A-6above,
- ] : --
C—Purchass of Plain paper to be used with stamps . 8,300 5,810 —2,490
- -
; Column 4.—8ee the explanationr under A-Giabove.

- - . -r & ->-
h \_ﬂ.—l’rinling at Private Presses . ¥ . . 4,000 - —4,000 ¥
\ Column 4,—The ;::‘u\'ininn'\\'n s made for the South Orissa districts on the basis of the

previous years actuals. DBut no expenditure on outside printing was incurred during the
year 1936-37.
E.—Discount on plain paper . . " ‘ ; 1,600 1,308 —202
F.—Refunds . g
(@)
ToTaL § 2,339,808 1,75,604 —64,204

NOTE.

The net saving under the final grant was 267 per cent. The savings j
occurred mostly under the sub-heads A3, A6 and B. ‘

{rr)_ A sum of Rs. (—) 100 was shown as  Deduet—Refunds ** under < XXXTV- Stationery
and Printing * in the Budget Estimates. It has not been included in the column for  Final
Grant > as it has not been shown in the grant authenticated by His Excellency the Gover-
nor. i




MIS‘CELLANEOUS.

See also the Audit Report.
. : ' Actual
Major Head and sub-head. Pinal Grant®  Expemn:
} i " W
1

47.—MISCELLANEOUS. +
A .—Cost of books and periodicals—

* A.-1—Tndian Law Reports ahg- chi.«lntiw?'
Publications . 8 . .

.%00 650

Column 4.—Due to the adjustment of two book debits amounting te
which no provisiop was made. bR

A.-2.—Other Publications—
R " R
B.—Donations for charitable purposes—
0. . .

/ R. i

(. —Travelling allowances of officials and non-officials
attending durbars . .
D.—(Contributions— )
0. . ‘ Y 47,5990

- 42,859, -40,13
@ R. . . . A v—-i-,'f‘%i)J ”

Clolumn 4.—Due to the payment of less contribution than anticipated (i)
Port Fund to meet its deficit on account of increase in its receipts and
expenditure and (ii) to the Post Offices as their working deficit of 1936-37
for the past years on the basis of which provision was made.

4
4
i |
k|
§
i
:
]

.—Charges on account of European Vagrants—

0. . ’ . . 110
R. i i 15
l'l‘.-—]“eft-}' Establishments—

F.-1.—Circuit Houses—

0. ¢ 4,744 A
7,221 7,635 8
R. . mw . ' 2,477 |

L ]

Column 1.—Mainly due to (1) the purchase of furniture for the Bélasore
and (2) the increased expenditure on lighting and electric current, on repairs
and on gardening, on account of frequent occupation of the Cuttack Circei
His Excellency the Governor and other High officials. 3

Column 4.—Due to the adjustments after the close of the financial year of ==
book debits on account of telephone rent, trunk calls and electric current rems
Cirenit house and the Forest Rest house. &

7.-2.—Secretariat buildings establishment 1,839 1,788

¢.—Rewards for destruction of wild animals . “a 2,680 ) 1,582

Column 4.—Fewer rewards paid due to the number of wild animals killed %
less than anticipated. : o 2 .




R e —T

i '-_ ¥

e Oiissa
Bse in its
g less Clian

—35 [

R |
it house Wt
g fmniture (}
Bouse by

+414

B

manticipated
g the Puri

w

—53~

B 1,008
g " been }
t

R B e 101
= ! .)“L - ’
3.
MISCEL&ANEOUS.
i ' Actual = S—
Major Head and sub-heads Final Grant.  Expendi- rﬁii‘:,i—
. i ture. e
.
1 - g - 3 4
-
b e * R Bs. Rs. Rs.
Sy ¥
47 —MISCELLANEOUS—¢oneld. % .
- e
H.—Irrecoverable temporary bans written off— = «
o = s
0. . . ¥ 6,8007), # :
#.5 i 742 2 —0670
R, - . . —6,058 j
* Columns 1 and 4.—Remissions were less than anticipated.
‘1.—Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges—
3 *
0. i . . : 1,1 001 .
. 866+ 24 —842
R. . Cw & . —234)
Colunmim 4.—A fluct@ating head. No acturate estimate is possible.
J.—Miscellaneous durbar charges—
0. i x  w s . 100IE) . _
20,529 14,634 —6,195
R. - Lely of 10,751 :

-

Yolumns 1 and 4.—The addition ntade on the 31st March 1937 for the purchase of salut-
ing battery and certain other articlosin connection with the Durbar not originally provi-
ded for, proved excessive owing to the delay on the part.of the Ordnance Department in
the despatch of part of the saluting battery and to the nen-receipt before the close of
the financial year of all the articles indented fors” h

K.—Miscellaneous charges for. the treatment of pati-

ents at lhc‘_.l’astcur Institute . 5 . —82

323 241

27,604 427,504

L.—Refunds L’ .
Columns 1 and 4.—
funds !’ under ¢ XX XV—Miscellaneous "
been included in the Final Grant as it has not been shown ur

by His Excellency the Governor.

A sum of Rs. (—) 11,700 has been shown againsp “ Deduct—Re-
* in the Budget Estimates. The sum has not
wder the frant aunthenticated

Excess mainly due to more refunds of lapsed deposits than anticipated.

Total 1,00,761  -+17,385

83,376

.

NOTE.

Administration of the Grant—The net excess over” the final grant was
20-8 per cent. Sub-head L—Refunds mainly contributed to the excess which
was due partly to the non-inclusion of the provision for refunds in the grant
suthenticated by His Excellency the Governor and partly to more refunds
of lapsed deposits than anticipated. Expenditure under several sub-heads is
of a fluctusting nature and difficult to estimate and control.

-




102 F

rd ; .
CAPITAL OUTLAY ON FORESTS. -
' Actual >
Major Head and sub-hedd. i Fipal Grant,. ~Expendi= 28
. ture, ! I
v AW GTN ' 2 3
9 Rs Rs

52.-A.—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON TORESTS NOT
CHARGED TO REVENUE.

A.-1,—Organisation, improvement and extension
of Forests—

'+ MR-V 3007 : G
- 335 335
. . . . 2 | G

B. . 30
A.-2.—Communications and buildings— " = 2
0. . i " . % 4,804 "
7,817 7,267
B. . o W . i 2,923 .

-
Column 1.—Due to the construction of a necessary house for a subordinate.

A.-3.—Livestock, stores and Tools and Plant— "
& i : s . 5,650° .
9,900 9,428
B o e twot e 4,250 A
X
Column 1.—Due to the purchase of equipments for new offices and - istfums
furniture for the rest houses in the Ganjam Division. d
As-d—Deduct—Amount Financed from Revenue . —10,844 —17.031

Column 4.—Mainly due to funds not having been provided for the (i) Surves 5
villages, (ii) Construction of important houses and a well for subordinates and
purchase of equipment for new rest houses in the Ganjam Division.

L

Total—52.-A.—Capital Outlay on Forests . > 7,208 .n =N
ﬁ- b-
. -
NOTE. _—
1 i ;
Admiristration of the Grant.—No reappropriation was made unds%
sub-head A.-4 corresponding to the reappropriations under the sub-heaS 8
t0 A.-3. This accounted for the saving under the capital head, -«



o : 103

-

COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS.

¢ Excess |- See also the Audit Report.
& Actual Excess--
A Major Head and sub-head. Fingl Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
g 4l . - ture.
£ R ? 1 "2 3 4
i L] i
3 . } Rs. Rs. Rs.
J :
i t 60.-B.—COMMUTED VALUE. OF PENSIONS.
__Z" ": A.—Commuted value of Pensions . : 5 . < 73,250 38,247 —35,003 »
e ’ 3 Column 4.—Mainly due to less demand for commutation of pensions than anticipated.
E - S X
“ B.—Deduct—Capital portion of equated payments out
S} : of revenue . : . 2 i . Z —22,220 - +22,220
i -, Column 4.—See the note below.
@ |+ C.—Peduct—Commuted value of pensions financed
{ from ordinary revenues . & . . . —73,250 —38,247 35,003
g — 550 =
gt . Column 4.—See the explanation under the sub-head A above.
;-1- ‘ - ToraL . —22,220 v +2‘.’,220
b : NOTE.
171

The net excess over the final grant is attributable to the sub-head B.
At the time of the preparation of the Budget Estimates for 1936-37 it was

.; mits and = : 2
- assumed that the Government of Orissa would be liable for a proportionate

4 y "
o share of the capital expenditure incurred by the late Government of Bihar
i o and Orissa- on commutation of pensions before the 1st April 1936, but
B of Forest . o o subsequently they were exempted from this liability.

s |-:'|") the - J

y ! :
RB—72.8

gdor the )‘ = .

§ y -




[~ -
104 '
.ON p .
PAYMENTS TO RETRENCHED PERSONNEL,
ad, g See also the Audit Report. - g
; Actual Excess-
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 : 3 "
Va \! Rs. Rs Rs.
7 ]
| 61.—PAYMENTS TO RETRENCHED
n PERSONNEL.
; A.—Payments to retrenched personnel—Non-commer- .
cial Departments . : ] g : : i . 150 +150

Column 4.—A sum of Rs. 150 was proposed in the second Revised Estimate for 1936-37, o
but necessary appropriation was not sanctioned to cover the expenditure.

B.—Deduct—Repayments out of revenue . A ‘ —929 e +929

Column 4.—When the Budget Estimates for 1936-37 were framed, it was assumed that
the Government of Orissa would be liable for a proportionate share of the capital
expenditure incurred by the late Goyernment of Bihar and Orissa for payments of
gratuities to retrenched personnel before lst April 1936, but subsequently tl&y were
exempted from the liability,

Totarn, . —029 150 1,079

i
{
|}'
|!;
!
| .
P . ;
¢ .
i . _
i A _ ‘.'

9 —

L ]
»




% 105
LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT.
See al;o the Auc-iit Report.
Actual Excess+
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
vl 2 3 4
Rs. Rs Rs.
PROVINCIAL

LOANS AND ADVANCES BY
GOVERNMENT.

A.—Advances to cultivators—
1,50,8000

—2,372

97,571 ' —b0,857

Oo . - - - .
1,48,428

Rv . - L] -
Column 4.—Due to the fact that demands for loans from cultivators were less than

anticipated.
340 340 e

B.—Loans to District Boards and other authorities .

Total 1,48,768 97,911 —50,857

NOTE.

The net saving under the final grant was

Admanistration of the Grant :—
wag due to

342 per cent. The large saving under the sub-head A
circumstances which could not be foreseen.

B2




106
ADVANCES FROM THE PROVINEIAL LOANS FUND
(REPAYMENT).
See also the Audit Repert.
: © Actual Excess+
Major Head and sub-head, Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
o] 2 3 4
Ra, Rs. Re.
ADVANCES FROM THE PROVINCIAL LOANS
FUND (REPAYMENT).
A,—Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund . i i 392 -+392

Column 4.—Represents the amount paid towards repayment of the loan taken for tha/
construction of a bridge over the Kolab river.

]




| / | : - 107

it ==

) pe FAMINE RELIEF FUND
'_ See also the Audit Report.
2 Actual Excess4-
- T Major Head and sub-head. { Final Grant. Expendi:  Saving—.
N ture. |
1 i g - 3, T4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
L]
A.—Famine Relief Fund—
A..1,—Payment of advance interest on Securities ™ - 6,713 46,713 .
Column 4.-~See remarks under the gub.head B below.
B.—Investment Account—Purchase of securities. . we 6,25,322 4-6,25,322

Column 4—The controlling officer has explained that as the exact accounting procedure
for the investmentsyof-amounts in the Famine Relief Fund was not known, no steps could
be taken to provide funds by reappropiation before the close of the year,

Total 6,32,035 6,382,035




108

b
TRANSFERS FROM THE FAMINE RELIEF FUND
(REPAYME\TT)
t : See also the Audit Report.
| ) Actual Excess|-
Major Head and sub-head, Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs
TRANSFERS FROM THE FAMINE RELIEF
FUND (REPAYMENT).—
A —Advances from 't}m Famine Relief Fund for ./
financing the Provineial Loan Account = 1,24,131 . —1,24,131
Column 4.—See note below.
B.—Advances from the Famine Relief Fund for
financing commutation of pensions. . . 22,220 * .. —22,220
Column 4.—See note below.
Total . 1,46,351 e —1,46,351

NOTE.

When the budget estimates for 1936-37 were framed, it was assumed that
the Government of Orissa would repay to the Famine Relief Fund a
proportionate share of the loans which were issued before 1st April 1936
from the excess balance in the Fund of Bihar and Orissa to finance the
Provincial Loan Account and commutation of pensions; and provision of
Rs. 1,46,351 was accordingly made for the repayment of the principal portion
of the advances from the Fund. But subsequently the Government of
Orissa were exempted from these payments.

e T LN gy L A




109

SUBVENTIONS F}:{'QM CENTRAL ROAD DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT.

Excess-
Saving—.

4
Rs.

—3,12,166

- See also the Audit Report.
: t 1 Actual
E Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi-
3 ture.

%

| 1 2 3

o

B Rs. Rs.

’ SUBVENTIONS FROM CENTRAL ROAD i

DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT.
A.—Bubventions . " s ¢ ; : ’ 3,25,000 12,834
Column 4.—Due to less expenditure on road development projects owing to the delay
in the preparation of detailed estimates.
.—k
N
NOTE.

1. As aresult of the recommendation of the Indian Road Development
Committee an extra duty of customs and excise is levied on motor spirit, the
proceeds. of which are earmarked for credit to the Road Development Fund
Portions of the Fund are allocated to Provincial Governments and others for

~ expenditure on special schemes of road development and other specified

objects approved by the Governor-General-in-Council with the advice of the
Standing Committee for Roads. These subventions are made in the ratio
§ which the consumption of taxed motor spirit in each area bears to the total
b ¢ consumption in India during the preceding year. Under the terms of the
Resolution adopted by the Central Legislature in February 1937, the portions

" allocated to Governors’ provinces are to be retained by the Governor-General-
4 in-Council until they are actually required for expenditure. The whole
b | or a part of the portions of Road Fund allocated to a Province is Hable to
iy resumption in-certain circumstances by the Governor-General-in-Council.
; 2. The balance to the credit of the Provincial Road Fund or any allocation
4 made thereto does not lapse at the end of the financial year. The expendi-

I of the Legislature.

ture met from the Fund is subject to the ordinary rules and requires the vote

*

3. Under the resolution adopted by the Central Legislature in April 1934,
as amended by the resolution adopted by them in February 1937, it is per-
missible nter alia to utilise in special cases the provinecial allotments towards

the maintenance of roads and bridges as well as the charges, including the
: cost of establishment, connected with the preparation- of schemes of road

' ‘ < tions.

development or with the administration of Provincial Boards of ‘communica-

4. The subventions made from the Central Road Development Fund to
Provincial Governments are credited to the head  Subventions from the
Central Road Development Account ” in the accounts of the province. The
actual expenditure incurred from time to time is charged to the head 41—
Civil Works > under separate detailed heads subordinate to the minor heads
“ Communications ” and * Grants-in aid”. At the same time an equivalent

e amount is transferred month by month by.debit of the deposit head ¢ Sub-
. ventions fzom the Central Road Development Account ” to the credit of the
§ ead «“ XXX —Civil Works ™. '

ST

T LR A TSR b L e b

A T T
et ety T

vy

L]
X
LTS T



110 A

5. A statement of transactions relating to the Provincial branch of the
deposit head “ Subventions from the Central Road Development Account *’
to the end of 1936-37 is furnished below :—

Opening During . ' -
e Balance.  1936.37.  Total . A
: Rs. Rs. Re. :
Receipts. » i '
Allotment from the Central Road Development s
Account— c:
(1) Ordinary , . . PUE 79,186 41,446  1,20,632 b
(2) Special grant from the Reserve . . an 12,834 12,834 s * r
: Total . 79,186 54,280  1,33,466 N ¢
Paymends. {
Expenditure on Road Development Works— f
(1) Ordinary i . . % . . e . r‘l
S ¥
(2) Special grant from the Reserve . . . 12,834 12,824 | o
Totad . . e 12,834 12,834 _
Balance.
(1) Ordinary . = - . . = 79,186 41,446 1,20,632
{2) Spe('lﬂ] . . - -

6. The total commitments at the close of the year in respect of works the

cost of which is to be met from the account amounted to Rs, 4,12,596 as '| o
shown below :— i
. - Rs.
Estimated amount of works in progress & & . ; 4,25,430 - i
i
e  Expenditure toend of 193637 . . . . . . . 12,834 . :
R {
Commitments . 4,12.506 ‘

7. The detailed statement of expenditure on important new works from the
Road Development Account has been furnished under ¢ 41.—Civil Works.”




SUSPENSE.

111

5 See also the Audit Report.

Actunal Excess}-

Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi- Saving—.
+ ture.

1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
SUSPENSE.
“'.Q.—Suspense ; ‘ . i = " . 3 1,30,000 20,522 —1,09,478

-

This head is intended mainly for temporarily accommodating such transactions as

cannot at once be taken to final heads of accounts either because they

are imperfectly

described or because the relevant payment, recovery or adjustment is awaited.

Column 4.—A fluctuating head. No accurate estimate is possible.

LYLFT T L S

i e 10052

K

) B e i S, . it



s
B
112 : "
. . it
DEPOSIT ACCOUNT OF GRANTS MADE BY THE TMPERIAL COUNCIL J
OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH. |
See also the Audit Report. i
L
] . Actual Excess-+ .8
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—. :
ture. |
1 2 3 4 B
(& - N
Rs Rs. Rs 8 !
1
] GRANTS MADE BY THE IMPERIAL COUNCIL {
OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH. /‘ E B
A.—Expenditure out of the grants . = 18,500 o - —18,500 ;
Column 4.—The Provision of Rs. 18,500 was made in the expectation that the Rice -8
yosearch Station”at Berhampur would be taken over by the Government of Orissa from
April 1936 but later on it was decided that the work would remain understhe control of
the Government of Madras. !
NOTE. 1
1. Grants made to the local Government by the Imperial Clouncil of Agri- |
- - . . S gt o
cultural Research for agricultural and other allied experiments are, in the I
first instance, credited to this deposit head. The actual expenditure out &
of these grants is treated as provincial expenditure and recorded under the
relevant service heads in the first intance which is wiped out at the end of :
; the year by transferring an equivalent amount from the deposit head.
9. During the year 1936-37 no grant was paid to the Government of Orissa
by the Imperial Council of Agriculural Research for research work. The
expenditure of Rs. 537 incurred by Government in respect of the Cuttack
Rice Research Station was met from the provincial revenues (see sub-head
A-8 under Agriculture ). z
. b j \
Y :
. ,
R
|
i
3
“
f

§ AZTBNN D o0




113

DEPOSIT ACCOUNT OF GRANTS FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
AND IMPROVEMENT OF RURAL AREAS.

See also the Audit Report.

. ) Actual Excesa':i—
Major Head and sub-head. Final Grant. =~ Expendi- Saving—.
ture,

GRANTS FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
AND IMPROVEMENT OF RURAL
AREAS.

4 A.—Expenditure out of the grant . . " i 1,58,800 1,01,943 —b56,857

Column 4,—No explanation for the saving has been furnished by the controlling officer as
yet.

-NOTE.

As a result of the financial adjustments between the Governments of
Bihar, Madras, and Orissa, the Government of Orissa received from the
Rs. Governments of Madras and Bihar a sum

() From Bihar . . . 2,50,418 of Rs. 2,74,138(«) being their proportionate

From: Madtas . . 23,720 share of unspent balances of the grants

—— made by the Government of India before

Tobal & 2”“55 the 1st April 1936, for economic develop-

ment and improvement of rural areas.

Grants received by the Orissa Government can be utilised on schemes

approved by the Government of India. Any part of the grant not spent

on approved schemes would be liable ultimately to revert to the Government
of India.

2. The grants received by the Orissa Government and the expenditure
from the grant have been brought to account directly under the Deposit
head * Deposit acc ount of grants for the economic (10\»910}1111{3]1% and improve-
ment of rural areas ™ in the provincial section of the accounts.

3. The details of expenditure from the grant are given below :—~
Re.
1. Rural water supply . 4 . - : ; ; ! 46,144
44. 2. Village communications . . .- . . . ; 55,399

3. Discretionary grants by District Officers . 3 : . 400 -

Total . 1,01,943

4. No amount was contributed either by the Government of India or the
Provincial Government during the year 1936-37. The unexpended balance
at the end of the year was, therefore, Rs. 1,72,195.



i
= e

114

5. Tt is certifieq that out of ¢he sum of Rg, 1,01,943 Spent during the.

year 1936-37, detajleq accounts have beep

received for Rg. 39,456 and this .

amount was duly Spent on the objects for which the grants were made,

For the balance of Rs. 66,487 which have been drawn by the District
and the Sub-DiVjsional Officers detailed accounts gre awaited,

6. The Accountaht-GeneraL Bihar, has reported that during the year
1935-36 4 sum of Rgs. 32,082 was granted for Rypg] Developmeut Works in

leaving g balance of Rs. 17,949 The A

Of this, 4 sum of

en, adjusted jp the Bihar books upto now,
ccotmta.nt-General, Bihar, ig in

correspondence with, the Government 0f Orissg, regarding the settlement of

this amount,

-




-~
I o i

T

f

v

i e A i e it

gt AT

‘_“:*‘_.

]

: ' : ‘ ' 5B

DEPOSIT ACCOUNT OF GRANTS FROM THE CENTRAIL GOVERN-
MENT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRIES.

See‘afo the Audit Report.

Actual Excess4-

Major Head and sub-head. . Final Grant. _ Expendi-  Saving—.

- ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Ras.
GRANTS FOR! THE DEVELOPMENT OF ' :’
HANDLOOM INDUSTRIES.
A.—Expenditure out of the grant . : : . <3 2,363 42,363

Column 4.—The controlling officer has stated that when Government sanctioned
Rs. 5,284 for expenditure against the grant made by the Government of India for the
development of the handloom industries, it was assumed that no action for reappropria-
tion or, supplementary grant to cover the expenditure was necessary and that it would
suffice if necessary provision were made in the Revised Budget Estimates for 1936-37 as
directed by Government,

NOTE.

1. With a view to developing the handloom industries in the Provinces the
Government of India have decided to give financial assistance to the local
Government in the shape of grants-in-aid from Central Revenues for a period
of five years from the 1st November 1934 to the 31st October 1939. The
grants when made merge into the provincial balance and any unspent
balances of grants remaining at the end of the financial year do not lapse to

the Government of India but remain merged in the provincial balances to be"

utilised on expenditure on approved schemes in subsequent years.

2. The grants made by the Government of India to the Provincial Govern-

" ments are in the first instance credited to the depogit head ““ Deposit account

of grants from the Central Government for the development of handloom
industries ”. The actual expenditure incurred on schemes approved by the
Government of India is treated as provincial expenditure and recorded under
the relevant service heads (vide sub-head A-16 undér *“ Industries”), and at
the end of the year necessary transfer from this deposit head to the revenue
heads, corresponding to the service heads under which the expenditure is

recorded, is made to the extent of the actual expenditure incurred during the

year. -

i T ]






